REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR

THE YEAR 1975-76

UNION GOVERNMENT (DEFENCE SERVICES)






e \

-

REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND ‘AUDITOR GENERAL

OF INDIA

FOR

THE YEAR 1975-76

UNION GOVERNMENT (DEFENCE SERVICES)






P

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARAGRAPH
Prefatory Remarks . . ; . : %
CHAPTER 1—BUDGETARY CONTROL
1 Budget and actuals

2

16
17

Supplementary Grants/Appropriations . % =

Excess over charged dppmpnatton and voted grants
requiring regularisation . 5 . 5

Savings in voted grants . : : 2 s

Control over expenditure.

CHAPTER 2—MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Development and manufacture of a jet trainer aircraft

Infructuous expenditure on an aircraft development

project ‘ ¢ - N
Procurement of an equipment . . : o
Export of Defence stores . 5 . . 5

Delays in the regularisation of losses
CHAPTER 3—ORDNANCE AND CLOTHING
FACTORIES

Modernisation of processes of productlon in a
factory ¢ = 5 : . :

Unsatisfactory returns from a modernisation scheme .

Unsatisfactory execution of Service orders ¥

Development of an ammunition -

Indigenous - manufacture of an equipment with con-
nected ammunition and accessory . . é #

Purchase of a defective plant s . é » -

Delay in utilisation of costly impor ted machines in a
factory : = ? 3 . .

(1)

PAGE

49

(S

27
32
36
38

40
42

45



(i1)

PARAGRAPH
CHAPTER 4—WORKS
18 Some facets of planning and execution of Defence
works : : ; : L . g
19 Operational works
20 Construction of a Dry Dock 3
21 Delay in execution and infructuous expenditure on a
project i : . . . .
CHAPTER 5—MILITARY ENGINEER SERVICES
22 Construction of air-fields
23 Provision of water-borne latrines .
24 Defective planning of a residential project :
25 Leakage of new workshop buildings
26 Defective execution of civil works .
27 Provision of accommodation for a vehicle company
28 Excess payment of electricity charges
CHAPTER 6—PROCUREMENT OF STORES
AND EQUIPMENT
29 Heavy rejections of imported ammunition
30 Defective ammunition . = - i . X
31 Procurement of armaments A 3 . .
32 Excessive procurement of Tents Arctic A
33 Purchase of PVC-coated covers waterproof
34 Avoidable expenditure on the procurement of boots
35 Procurement of a medical store ’ 3 :
CHAPTER 7—UTILISATION OF EQUIPMENT
AND FACILITIES
36 Non-utilisation of well-boring rigs & % 2
37 Non-utilisation of a voltage stabiliser b n
38 Non-utilisation of weigh-bridges 2 I
39 Installation of geysers . ” 1
40 Non-utilisation of a machine ,

PAGE

49
54
59

77

79
85
87
89
91
95
L

99
102
105
107
109
113
115

117

119
121
123
125

1AJ



(iii)

PARAGRAPH .

CHAPTER 8—ARMY
41 Heavy discharge of recruits at a Regimental Centre
42 Non-utilisation of married accommodation .
43 Avoidable expenditure on the acquisition of land
$4 Requisitioning of hotel buildings

CHAPTER 9—NAVY
45 Utilisation of a Naval jetty
46 Setting up of a steam Test House -

CHAPTER 10—AIR FORCE
47 Setting up of repair/overhaul facilities for aircraft
48 Abnormal delay in the execution of a project
49 Infructuous expenditure on a project . .
50 Deficiency in auctioned stock . -
51 Disposal of surplus stores 3

CHAPTER 11—OTHER TOPICS
52 Defence pavilion for the International Trade Fair
53 Delay in the implementation of a decision

PAGE

127
129
131
132

139
142

151
160
162
165
167

170
171






PREFATORY REMARKS

This Report has been prepared for submission to the President
under Article 151 of the Constitution. It relates mainly to matters
arising from the Appropriation Accounts of the Defence Services
for 1975-76 (which have been published as a separate volume
by the Ministry of Defence) together with other points arising
from audit of the financial transactions of the Defence Services.

The cases mentioned in the Report are among those which
came to notice in the course of test audit during the year 1975-76
as well as those which had come to notice in earlier years but
could not be dealt with in previous Reports; matters relating to
the period subsequent to 1975-76 have also been included,
wherever considered necessary.

The points brought out in this Report are not intended to
convey or to be understood as conveying any general reflection
on the financial administration by the departments/authorities
concerned.

)



<

i1/



CHAPTER 1

BUDGETARY CONTROL

1. Budget and actuals

The table below compares the expenditure incurred by the
Defence Services in the year ended March 1976 with the
amounts authorised by Parliament to be spent during the year :

(Rs. in crores)

(i) Charged Appropriations

Original . g 5 . . . . : 2 0.41

Supplementary . ; . A ; - . 0.04

Total . 3 5 : ? . : . 0.45

Actual Expenditure s : . . - 0.37

T Saving . : 5 . : : : 0.08

- (per cent)

i Saving as percentage of the total provision . . 17.78

(Rs. in crores)
(i) Ve:;ied Grants

Original . . : : : ; : : 2430.12

Supplementary . X : ; > 3 : 158.37

L Total . . ; : : : : : 2588.49

8 Actual Expenditure . A : : 3 ” 2638.02

v Excess : 2 : ; ; 8 1 49.53
i (per cent)

Excess as percentage of the total provision . . 1.91

1



2

2. Supplementary Gnants/Appropriations

(a) Supplementary grants aggregating Rs. 158.37 crores were
obtained in January 1976 (Rs. 108.57 crores) and March 1976
(Rs. 49.80 crores) :

(Rs. in crores)

Grant January  March Total
1976 1976

19—Army . . . : X 92.12 26.47 118.59

20—Navy . 3 . 3 4 5 (o) —_ 5.15

21—Air Force . : ; : 11.30 23.33 34.63

Total : ; 108.57 49 80 158.37

Grant No. 19—Army : The original grant of Rs. 1500.69
crores was increased—through two supplementary grants
ageregating Rs. 118.59 crores—to Rs. 1619.28 crores. The
actual expenditure, however, amounted to Rs. 1680.54 crores,
resulting in an excess of Rs. 61.26 crores (representing 3.78 per
cent of the total grant and 51.66 per cent of the supplementary
grants).

Grant No. 20—Navy : The original grant of Rs. 134.60
crores was increased to Rs. 139.75 crores through a supplementary
grant in January 1976. A sum of Rs. 6.92 crores was, however,
surrendered in February/March 1976. The actual expenditure
amounted to Rs. 137.45 crores, resulting in a saving of Rs. 2.30
crores.

Grant No. 21—Air Force : The original grant of Rs. 444.37
crores was increased to Rs. 479.00 crores through two
supplementary grants aggregating Rs. 34.63 crores. The actual
expenditure during the year was, however, Rs. 486.42 crores,
resulting in an excess of Rs. 7.42 crores (1.55 per cent).

(b) Supplementary Appropriations aggregating Rs. 4.00 lakhs
(Army : Rs. 3.25 lakhs; Navy : Rs. 0.25 lakh and Air Force :
Rs. 0.50 lakh) were obtained in March 1976. The entire amount
of the Supplementary Appropriation under Navy and Air Force
was, however, surrendered in March 1976.

-
-—



"
o}

~ 3. Excess over charged appropriation and voted grants requiring

regularisation

The following excesses over charged appropriation/voted
grants require regularisation under  Article 115 of the
Constitution:

(Rupees)

Grant Total Appropria- Actual Expen- Excess
‘ tion/Grant diture
Charged Appropriation

20—Navy 65,000 66,078 1,078

The excess was attributable to payments in
satisfaction of Court decrees.

Voted Grants
19—Army 1619,28,23,000 1680,54,43.550 61,26,20,550
The excess was attributable mainly to ex-
penditure on stores and customs duty for
ordnance factories, pay and allowances and
works including maintenance.

<
[ 21—Air Force 478.,99,36,000 486,41,62,534 7,42,26,534
» The excess was attributable mainly to ex-
penditure on stores, pay and allowances
and transportation.
4, Savings in voted grants
As against surrenders aggregating Rs. 30.58 crores under
three grants in February/March 1976, the actual savings under
these grants amounted to Rs. 19.15 crores :
5 (Rs. in crores)
Grant Total Saving Surrenders
Grant
~ Amount Per cent Amount Per cent
: 20—Navy - o 895 2.30 1.65 6.92 4.95
-
22—Pensions . 113.00 0.95 0.84 1.87 1.65

23—Capital Outlay
on Defence Ser-
vices . . . 237.46 15.90 6.70 21.79 9.18



5. Control over expenditure Y

The following are some instances of defective budgeting in
which the entire re-appropriations made or a major portion (over
75 par cent) thereof proved to be unnecessary:

(a) Instances in which re-appropriations made were entirely
unnecessary

(Rs. in crores)

Grant/Sub Head Sanctioned Amount Final Actual Excess
Grant re-appro- Grant Expendi-
priated ture
19—Army
A.5—Military
Farms . . 12.66  (—)0.04 12.62 12,88 (+)0.26

A.7—Research
and Develop-

ment Organi-
sation : 47,17 (—)3.61 43.56 48.30 (+)4.74
20—Navy
A.3—Pay and
allowances of I
Civilians - 20.50 (—)0.49 20.01 20.53 (+)0.52
L S
(b) Instances in which a major portion (over 75 per cent)
of the re-appropriations proved to be unnecessary :
. (Rs. in crores)
Grant/ Sanc- Amount  Final Actual Excess (+)
Sub Head tioned re-appro- Grant Expen- Saving(—)
Grant priated diture
Amount Per cent
19—Army "
A3—
Pay and r
Allowances 3
of
Civilians 104.41 (—)1.84 102.57 104.05 (+)1.48 80.43 e
Ad4—
Trans-

portation 44.67 (—)3.76 40.91 44.50 (4)3.59 95.48



—

A9—
Stores 374.63 (—)22.98 351.65 371.46 (4)19.81 86.21
22—Pensions

A2—
Navy

(1) Pen-
sions and
other
retire-
ment

benefits 2,71 (+)0,37 3.08 2.73 (—)0.35 94.59

A3—

Air Force
(1) Pen-
sions and_
other
Tetire-
ment

benefits 4.98 (+)0.77 5.75 5.16 (—)0.59 76.62



CHAPTER 2
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

6. Development and manufacture of a jet frainer aircraft

Design and development

In November 1959, Government approved the development
by a public sector undertaking of a jet trainer aircraft according
to the Air Force specifications to replace, from 1963-64, the
aircraft in use for pilot training.

In December 1959, the Ministry of Defence sanctioned the
fabrication of 2 prototypes (and 1 shell) for flight trials and
structural tests by the undertaking at an estimated cost of
Rs. 27 lakhs (foreign exchange : Rs. 8 lakhs). According to the
project plan, the prototypes were expected to be ready for test
flights in December 1962/June 1963. The first prototype,
however, made its maiden flight in September 1964 and the second
in August 1965. The delay of 21/27 months was attributed
mainly to: .

— the non-availability of experienced design personnel
and machine capacity;

— the pre-occupation of shop capacity with the
production of other aircraft; and

— higher priority given to the design and development
of another aircraft by the undertaking.

6

i



Cost of development

The cost of development of the aircraft—initially estimated
at Rs. 27 lakhs—was revised a number of times :

April 1963 — Rs. 65 lakhs
June 1965 — Rs. 95 lakhs
February 1969 — Rs. 183 lakhs
March 1976 — Rs. 265 lakhs

reflecting a total increase of Rs. 238 lakhs (881 per cent).

The reasons for considerable increase in the development cost
were examined by the Aeronautics Committee (April 1969) which
found that the initial time and cost estimates were deficient, and
recommended that for projects to be undertaken in future,
dependable cost estimates should be prepared, based on feasibility
studies.

Against the revised estimate of Rs. 2.65 crores, the under-
taking had incurred an actual expenditure of Rs. 2.44 crores,
out of which Rs. 1.94 crores (including profit) had been
advanced /re-imbursed by the Ministry of Defence (March 1976).
The undertaking was allowed a profit margin on the development
cost of 5 per cent up to March 1970 (Rs. 125.62 lakhs) and
74 per cent thereafter.

Orders for aircraft and actual supplies

Two orders were approved by the Ministry of Defence in
August 1963 /April 1965 for the supply of a certain number of
aircraft by the undertaking. As against deliveries stipulated
for 1965-66 and 1966-67, the first aircraft was delivered in
March 1968, and the total supplies were completed only in
March 1974.

Further orders for the supply of aircraft were approved in
August 1968 and September 1970. While aircraft production
got stabilised by 1973-74, there were substantial (cumulative)



8

shortfalls in deliveries. The supplies were expected to be
completed during 1976-77 in which year the undertaking’s
production—due to avoidable delay in the placement of further
orders—was planned at only 55 per cent of the stabilised
capacity.

Aero-engine

The development of the aircraft was planned around an
imported engine pending indigenous developmefit of an aero-
engine taken up by the undertaking concurrently in February
1960. Licensed production of the imported engine was
considered, but—mainly because of the indigenous development
project—this proposal was not seriously pursued. The project
for the indigenous engine did not, however, make much headway
and as reported in paragraph 9 of the Audit Report, Defence
Services, 1974-75, in April 1975 it was decided to foreclose
the project after an expenditure of nearly Rs. 82 lakhs had been
incurred.

As a result, the entire requirements of engines had to be
imported at a total cost of Rs. 11.12 crores and at unit prices
which escalated from £17,936 in 1966 to £33,500 in 1971 and
to £42,614 (subject to escalation) in 1976.

Cost of the aircraft

Slippages in development and manufacture also affected the
cost of production. The unit cost of aircraft against the initial
orders was estimated at Rs. 12.70 lakhs (foreign exchange :
Rs. 5.50 lakhs) in August 1963 and at Rs. 10.47 lakhs (foreign
exchange : Rs. 6.03 lakhs) in April 1965. The actual cost
including profit as sanctioned (December 1975/June 1974)
amounted to Rs. 28.10 lakhs (foreign exchange : Rs. 7.89 iakhs)
and Rs. 28.88 lakhs (foreign exchange : Rs. 9.36 lakhs)
respectively.

The unit cost of the aircraft covered by subsequent orders
(1968/1970) was estimated at Rs. 31.81 lakhs (foreign
exchange : Rs. 10.93 lakhs). The actual cost sanctioned finally
(July 1976) amounted to Rs. 40.13 lakhs (foreign exchange :
Rs. 14.39 lakhs).

a



Canopy

The prototype aircraft was fitted with a sliding canopy which
during development trials was found to be unsatisfactory and
defective. In view, inter olia, of the investment on tooling,
7 aircraft manufactured during March 1968 to December 1969
were  fitted  with sliding canopies. The devclopment of a
modified (clam shell) canopy was completed in February 1970
and this was incorporated in subsequent manufacture of aircraft.
The ecarlier aircraft could not be fully utilised for training and
some were utilised for assessment/evaiuation and development
purpose. In January 1975. the Ministry of Defence sanctioned
the replacement of canopies on these aircraft at an estimated cost
of Rs. 56 lakhs, later revised (January 1976) to Rs. 66 lakhs.
The work is scheduled to be completed by March 1978.

Break ir: production

As mentioned, earlier, orders for the aircraft were placed
from time to time on the undertaking based on the Air Force
re-cquipment plans for jet trainers. Keeping in view the long
lead time required for the manufacture of the aircralt, such
orders are to be placed well in time to avoid a break in
production. However, despite representations from the under-
taking since October 1972 that the next order should be placed
by April 1973 to avoid a break in production (in 1976), the
order was approved only in March 1974 and foreign exchange
was rteleased in September 1974. The nndertaking estimated
in February 1974 that the delay until then would result 1 an
idle labour cost of Rs. 60 lakhs. Another consequence of this
delay wes that (as stated carlier) the production of aircraft
during 1976-77 amounted to only 55 per cent of the stabilised
rate of production realised in 1973-74.

The Ministry of Defence stated (April 1977) that the delay
in the placement of the orders was due to the fact that the
approved Defence Plan had no provision for additional aircraft.

S/1 DADS /77—2



10
Reassessment of requirements

In spite of the slippages (mainly prior to 1972-73) in the
production of the aircraft, it was planned that the total
requircment of trainer aircraft would be met from indigenous
production. 'This was confirmed in a review of the requirements
by the Air Headquarters in October 1971. However, a fresh
review by the Air Headquarters in February 1974 revealed
a much larger requirement justifying a substantial import of
additional aircraft.  As the undertaking could not fulfil this
additional reguirement within the time-frame prescribed by the
Air Headquarters, in September 1974, the Ministry of Defence
approved the import of a substantial number of aircraft at a
cost of Rs. 13.70 crores for delivery during September 1975—
March 1976.

On the expectation that the future requirement of the frainer
aircraft would be much larger than anticipated earlier,  the
undertaking also approved an expenditure of Rs. S0 lakhs
(April 1974) for augmenting its facilities to double the stabilised
rate. of production. These facilities were substantially
cstablished by November 1976. However, on the present
forecast of Air Headquarters’ requirements, even the existing
facilities at the undertaking (prior to augmentation) are not
iikely to be fully utilised for the manufacture of the aircraft in
question.

The Ministry of Defence stated (April 1977) that the
additional capacity set up at the undertaking would, depending
on the requirements, be utilised for the manufacture of other jet
aircraft.

Utilisaticn of the aircraft

~

The indigenous trainer aircraft was expected to be utilised -

for 40 hours per month which in July 1973 was scaled down

"

~



B

to 30 hours per month. The following table indicates the trends
of average serviceability and utilisation of the aircraft:

Year Serviceability Utilisation
per cent hours/month
1970 : i . 43 15
1971 : . X 36 10
1972 . P . 50 12
1973 . 5 . 34 19
1974 . . . T 49 23
1975 5t 45 24
1976 . 8 . 41 20
This has been attributed to several factors including

modifications, lack of inter-changeability of parts, and shortfalls
and delays in the supplies of spares and ground and test
equipment.

The average serviceability of the imported aircraft during the
period November 1975—August 1976 amounted to 73 per cent/
month, and its utilisation to 18 hours/month as against
20 hours/month as planned. The Ministry of Defence stated
(April 1977) that the lower utilisation of the imported aircraft
was due to the fact that the intake of trainces for the course was
necarly half of what had been planned.

Further developments—Mk I-A and Mk II aircraft

An alternative proposal for use on the aircraft of a medified
version of another engine (under manufacture in India) was also
considered (by the Air Headquarters/public sector undertaking)
from time to time but was not pursued on the grounds, inter alia,
that :

— it would require extensive structural changes to the
airframe; and

— the time and cost frame were not favourable.



12

The proposal with the modified engine (designated as Mk II)
was, however, revived by the undertaking in January 1975 and
in December 1975 the Ministry of Defence sancticned its
development at an estimated cost of Rs. 2.08 crores. The
development work is likely to be completed in 3 years.

Sanction of the Ministry of Defence for the placement of
orders on the undertaking for certain number of Mk IT aircraft
at a cost of Rs. 55.10 crores was issued in March 1976. Deli-
veries were envisaged to commence in  1979-80. However,
pending a fresh review of requirements the formal order has not
so far (October 1976) been placed on the undertaking.

Overhaui facilities

In September 1965, the responsibility for setting np the
facilities for servicing and overhaul of the indigenous aircraft
(and the imported aero-engine) was entrusted to the Air Force.
The undertaking had meanwhile ordered (October 1965)
703 items of engine spares (cost: Rs. 4.58 lakhs) which were
received by 1969; spares of the value of Rs. 1.74 lakhs were
later transferred to the Air Force during 1973.

Canctions for the servicing of the airframe and acro-cngine
at a cost of Rs. 13 lakhs/Rs. 8.5 lakhs were accorded in August
1670 and December 1973 respectively. The works were
completed in August 1976 at a cost of about Rs. 20.7
lakhs. Meanwhile, an expenditure of Rs. 7.43 lakhs had been
incurred on the overhaul abroad of aero-engines and rotables
during April 1971—March 1976.

A decision has yet to be taken regarding the establishment
of a separate repair line (estimated cost: Rs. 1.15 crores) in
respect of the imported aircraft (October 1976).

7. Infructuous expenditure on an aircraft development project

In paragraph 10 of the Audit Reports, Defence Services,
1966 and 1974-75, mention was made of a project for the

r

—

-




13

design, development and production of an indigenous aircraft
by a public sector undertaking which— -for want of a suitable
power plant—was manufacturing the aircraft with a readily
available but less powerful engine. Five specific attemipts to
locate or develop a suitable power plant during 1956 —-1974 at
a total cost of around Rs. 5 crores did not meet with any success.
The Public Accounts Committee (70th Report---3rd Lok Sabha,
1966-67) had observed that a costly project had been under-
taken without ensuring the availability of a suitable engine.

In vet another attempt to improve the capability of the
indigenous aircraft, in September 1972 the public sector under-
taking recommended to the Department of Defence Production
further development work on the aircraft. The proposal involved
re-designing of the airframe in collaboration with a foreign firm
around an aero-engine which was being developed abroad with
the foreign firm as one of the participants. The development
project was thus linked with the availability of the aero-cngine
for which there appeared to be no formal understanding or
assurance.

[n November 1972 the Ministry of Defence agreed to the
deputation abroad of a team of engineers and the preparation of
a feasibility report for the project. Government approval wis
to be sought if the cost was beyond the undertaking’s capacity
to meet.

On the basis of the approval of the Board of Directors
(January 1973) feasibility studies on the airframe were carried
out by the undertaking jointly with the forcign firm (February
1973). and the results were considered to be promising. In
March 1973, the Board of Directors of the undertaking accorded
approval for the manufacture of a scale model, wind tunnel tests
etc. Foreign exchange to the extent of Rs. 13.56 lakhs was
released by Government in March 1973/April 1974 for this
purpose.

The cost of the development project was estimated by the
undertaking at Rs. 68 crores in February 1973; later, in October



14

1973, the cost—inclusive of the cost of equipment and engines
and subject to escalation—was estimated at Rs. 104 crores.

In consideration of the uncertainty of the availability of the
aero-engine, work on the development project was discontinued
by the undertaking in April 1975. In June 1975, it became known
that the aero-engine would not be available for use in the aircraft.
In March 1976, the undertaking decided formally to foreclose
the project and, on the ground that the project was ‘customer-
financed’, approached the Ministry of Defence for the retmu-
bursement of Rs, 51.40 lakhs incurred by it which was sanc-
tioned, ex post facto, in November 1976.

The Ministry of Defence was of the view (March 1977) that
when the project was initiated there was no reason to feel that
the aero-engine would not become available, and that valuable
experience had been gained in terms of design capability and ‘in
the techniques of estimating of production and project cost’.

8. Precurement of an equipment

In March 1971, Government concluded a contract (appro-
ximate value : § 2.5 million) with a foreign firm for the supply
of initial requirements of an equipment ‘X’ for phase T (first
stage) of a project. The balance rtequirement was to be
met through indigenous manufacture of this equipment by a
public sector undertaking with the know-how provided by the
firm. The supplies scheduled for delivery during May—
August 1972 did not materialise due to an embargo by the
country of manufacture. The firm was in the meantime taken
over by another firm ‘A’.

In October 1973 Government concluded a fresh contract
with the successor firm ‘A’ for the equipment (as modified)
valued at § 3.16 million (at the ecarlier contract price escalated
by 8.75 per cent) and a payment, ‘ex-gratia’, of $ 68,500 against
all claims for part services rendered under the ecarlier contract.
Further, the contract provided for the payment of 60 per cent of

~




L

=

15

the contract value as an advance; a sum of $ 1.99 million was
accordingly paid in November 1973 against a bank guarantee
furnished by the firm. The supplies were scheduled for delivery
during June 1974—July 1975.

Farlier in March 1972, Government had sanctioned the
development of an equipment Y (planned for the subse-
quent phases of the project) by a Research and Deve-
lopment establishment of the Ministry of Defence at an
estimated cost of Rs. 72 lakhs (foreign exchange : Rs. 47.75
lakhs). Later in December 1973, when an expenditure of
Rs. 4.56 lakhs had been incurred, it was decided

to foreclose
the project and to entrust the development and supply of two
svstems of the equipment to the public sector undertaking within
a ceiling of Rs. 1.22 crores (foreign exchange : Rs. 47.50 lakhs).
An important consideration for this decision was that the
equipment would become available in October 1976, as against
the end of 1977 if developed by the Research ana Development
establishment. However, on present indications (Fcbruary
1977). the equipment is not likely to become available until the
middle of 1978.

Meanwhile, to meet the urgent requirements it was decided
in Fabruary 1974 to import 14 units of equipment Y. A
compo Negotiating Committee (comprising the represen-
tatives of the Ministries of Defence, Finance and Com-
munications, Department of Electronics, the users, the
agency cxecuting the project and the public sector undertaking)
was constituted by the Ministry of Defence to process and finalise
the contract for the import of this equipment. The Negotiating
Committee set up a Technical Evaluation Committee to assist
it in the technical assessment and evaluation of the offcrs.

Of the 7 offers received for the supply of the equipment, the
Technical Evaluation Committee found 4 offers suitable for
consideration of which only 3 firms responded to the invitation
for megotiations. At this juncture it transpired that there were
‘qualitative’ differences in the requirements of the two users



16

(Army and Air Force) which were then identified and formed
the basis for negotiations with firms ‘A’ (which already held the

contract for equipment ‘X’), ‘B’ and ‘C’. The Technical Evalu-

ation Committee did not find the offer of firm ‘C’ acceptable
on technical grounds. In regard to the other 2 offers
the Committee held that the equipment offered by firm ‘B’ had

an edge over that of firm ‘A’ in as much as the former was cither
already in series production or in the final phase of testing and
required less of proving trials than the other.

During discussions in the Negotiating Committee, a view was
expressed that the edge firm ‘B® had over firm ‘A’ appeared to
be marginal and that the final choice should be determined on
financial considerations (27th November 1974). Thereafter,
further negotiations with firms ‘A’ and ‘B’ were, however,
conducted (28th November 1974) by enly 4 (out of 10)
members of the Negotiating Committee representing the Ministries
of Defence and Finance, Department of Electronics and the
project agency.

The 2 firms were asked to submit their revised offers on a
like-to-like basis. Firm ‘A’ quoted (30th November 1974) a
final price of $ 5.51 million whereas firm ‘B’ quoted
$ 5.98 million. The offers were inclusive of the cost of fest
equipment, spares (lump sum) and training. While the overall
offer of firm ‘A’ was lower by $§ 479,477 (8.7 per cent), the
difference in the price of the basic equipment was only § 97,340
(1.8 per cent). The offer of firm ‘A’ was accepted on the
following considerations :

— delivery (for the urgent requirement) being 2 months
earlier;

— better terms of penalty for delayed delivery;
— offer of know-how of certain sub-systems etc. for
indigenous development;

-— offer to depute 2 engineers for 6 months to supervise
installation; and

—4




=%

~ 4

19

For transactions negotiated through agents, an ‘end user
certificate’ was normally insisted upon. (The ‘end user certificate’
is a written affirmation from the foreign Government that the
stores are intended for its own exclusive use and would not be
sold, transferred or diverted without the seller’s prior permission.)
Such certificates are verified to ensure that they are genuine and

authentic.

On an enquiry received in June 1975 from an Indian firm
for the export of certain equipment, the Ministry of Defence
guoted a price of Rs. 900 per unit, £.0.b. At the request of the
firm the unit price was reduced—by 5 per cernit—10 Rs. 855.

Further negotiations were conducted abroad (July 1975) by
the Ministry’s representative with a foreign firm purporting to
represent a foreign Government. During these negotiations ihe
unit price was reduced initially to Rs. 775 if the order was for
50.000 units and Rs. 700 if the order was for 1,00,000 units
and, later. to Rs. 710 (ie. a reduction of 21 per cent)
irrespective of the size of the order. There was no consuifation
with the Ministry of Finance (Defence) earlier or at this stage.
On the basis of an ‘end user certificate’ produced by the firm,
agreement was also reached on the ultimate buyer—foreign
Government ‘A’, subject, however, to scrutiny, acceptance and
confirmation from India. Tt was further agreed during these
negotiations that :

— the shipping documents would be sent direct to the
foreign Government, but not the priced invoices:

—  the transaction would be with the firm who would,
in turn, quote its own pricc to the foreign
Government.

On scrutiny, the ‘end user certificate’ was found to be
unacceptable and the firm was asked to submit a proper and
acceptable certificate along with the formal order for the stores.

On 21st July 1975, a formal order was received from the
firm for 35,000 units of stores (later increased to 50,000 units



20

in August 1975) without the requisite ‘end user certificate’ or
any indication of the ultimate buyer—the foreign Governmient.

The order stipulated, inter alia, that :

— all payments would be made in Indian rupecs
acquired through a convertible currency;

— shipping would be arranged by the firm;

— the requisite ‘end user certificate’ would be submitted
by the firm while opening the letter of credit.

On 23rd August 1975 an ‘end user certificate’ was received
from the firm emanating from foreign Government ‘B’ which
had not figured in the earlier negotiations. A delegation of
forcign Government ‘B’ happened to be visiting India (Ministry
of Defence) at about the same time and stated, when consulted,
that it was not aware of the requirements of the stores indicated
in the ‘end user certificate’.

Meanwhile, a detailed procedure was prescribed (31st July
1975) by the Ministry of Defence which enjoined, inter alia, that
the Ministry of Finance (Defence) would be consulted in regard
to the contractual provisions for prices, terms of payment,
deliveries etc. The prices were to be determined with reference
to the current estimated cost of production with specific additional
provisions for material and labour escalation, element of profit
ete.

The concurrence of the Ministry of Finance (Defence) was
in this case sought/obtained, ex post facto, on 26th /28th August
1975 to a unit price of Rs. 710 f.0.b. on the basis of cost data
of the basic equipment (without accessories). it was stated that
supplies would be delivered ex-stock and the stocks would be
eplenished through subsequent manufacture.

On 27th August 1975 a letter of credit for Rs. 2.49 crores
(in Indian Rupees) was established by the foreign firm’s bankers
with an Indian bank and the stores (35,000 units along with




=

21
accessories) were despatched in September 1975 in a vessel
chartered by the firm. According to instructions issued by the
Ministry of Defence, although the stores had been issued to
foreign Government ‘B, the bill of lading was to indicate the
foreign firm’s bank as the consignee.

In October 1975, the Military Adviser to an Indian Mission
abroad reported that the shipment purporting to have been
despatched to foreign Government ‘B’ was intended for and had
in fact been despatched to another destination. Later, in May
1976, the firm held that as the buyer of the stores from the
Ministry of Defence, it had the right and option to re-sell (or
sub.divide) the stores to any other customer(s).

The case reveals :

—  that the contract was concluded with a private
foreign firm, instead of the ultimate buyer (foreizn
Government) ;

— an understanding was reached with the firm that
prices would not be revealed and that the firm would
be free to quote its own price to the foreign
Government;

--- although the initial ‘end user certificate’ furnished
by the firm was found to be unacceptable, the
genuineness of the second ‘end user certificate’ was
not established before the despatch of stores:

—- o steps were taken to ensure that the stores reached
the intended destination; copies of shipping
documents were also not despatched to the specified
foreign Government until 4 weeks after the despatch
of stores.

Besides,

-— accessories of the value (at cost) of Rs. 8.90 lakhs
had been supplied though these were not taken



22

into account in the cost data on which the price was
deemed to have been based ;

the manufacture of the basic equipment alone (for
replenishment of stocks) would, on the basis of the
estimated cost of manufacture for 1976-77, involve
an additional expenditure of Rs. 41.66 lakhs.

The Ministry of Defence stated (March 1977) that :

—- the ‘end user certificate’ was only intended as a
safeguard and the same was not verified or got
authenticated as there was no doubt about its
authenticity;

all contracts were on f.o.b. basis and there was no
requirement to ensure that the stores reached the
correct destination; and that

there was no requirement that the priced invoices
should be sent to the foreign Government. ;

10. Delays in the regularisation of losses

Mention was made in paragraph 50 of the Audit Report,
Defence Services, 1967 of considerable delays in the
regularisation of losses of cash/stores by the sanction of the
competent financial authority. The number of cases of losses
awaiting regularisation (by sanction of Government) for over
a year (as on 30th September 1966) was then reported as 164
(value : Rs. 160 lakhs)—exclusive of cases in which loss
statements had not been initiated. The delays in the preparation
of loss statements and regularisation of losses were attributed
mainly to delays in :

— the constitution of Courts of Inguiry, and considera-
tion of their reports;

— finalisation of disciplinary action against those held
responsible; and

— consideration of the cases at various levels.

~\



23

In November 1966, the Ministry of Defence prescribed the
following time schedule for the finalisation of the Courts of
Inquiry proceedings : -

— one week for the Station Headquarters,Sub-Area;

— 15 days at the Area level; and

— one month at the Command level.

The Public Accounts Committee desired in para 1.119 of
their 19th Report (4th Lok Sabha) 1967-68 that the steps
taken by the Ministry of Defence to expedite regularisation of
losses should be strictly followed by all concerned. In pursuance
of this observation further instructions were issued by the
Ministry of Defence (April-May 1968) for the avoidance of
delays in the constitution of Courts of Inquiry and the expeditious
regularisation of all outstanding cases of losses.

The following are the amounts of losses of cash /stores written
off during the years 1971-72 to 1975-76 as reported in the
Appropriation Accounts, Defence Services of these years :

(Rs. in lakhs)
A—Cash
Theft, Other causes
Year fraud or
neglect Loss of  Over- Others Total
cash payments/
irrecover-
able
claims
1971-72 3 2.84 1.75 6.19 7.71 18.49
1972-73 : 2522 1..31 5.44 12.17 21.14
197374 . 7.78 0.49 4.21 736 19.84
1974-75 ; 1.02 — 1.91 56.01 58.94
1975-76 : 2.82 0.35 1,27 21.33 25.77




(Rs. in lakhs)

B-Stores
Year Theft, Other causes Total
fraud or
neglect  Fire Deficien- Deteriora- Defective Transit Others
cies tion storage  losses
1971-72 . : : ; ; 192.75 7.58 21.93 6.34 0.35 54..66 219.15 502.76
1972-73 . ; < : : 238.69 14.34 22.55 16.55 0.08 51.05 149 .67 492.93
1973-74 . ! 1 : v 60.38 11.16 16.78 5.81 15.50 48 .83 233.83 392.29
1974-75 . ) s : . 240.48 12.41 12 .08 4.94 9.80 123 .37 309.89 712.97
1975-76 . " ; . t 345.92 6.88 21.44 15.52 0.31 107.23 210.73 708.03

The following are the details of cases of losses awaiting regularisation under sanction of
Government, as reported in the Appropriation Accounts for the preceding 4 years :

(Rs. in lakhs)

Army Navy Air For_ce Ordnance Factoriesr Total i
Year —
No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount
1971-72 . . . . 279 537 U6 iz 70 181.25 46 64.00 401  647.83
1972-73 . . . 5 . 27 255.84 6 3.02 74 200.30 45 59.74 396 518.90
1973-74 . . : : . 289 253.47 7 22.63 74 217.89 56 83.98 426 577.97
1974-75 . ’ y ’ . 280 467.13 15 37.00 104 524.21 67 124.78 466  1153.12
,4
’_\ B “ A K’. P Y
X * "

¥7



€—LL/Savda /S

.U_ = B : A . d d = L

The number of such cases outstanding as on 30th September 1976 was 437 involving an amount
of Rs. 1341.59 lakhs exclusive of cases in which loss statements had not been initiated. The follow-
ing is the service-wise break-up of these cases with reference to the year in which the loss statement
was initiated :

(Rs. in lakhs)

Army Navy Air Force Ordnance Total
Factories

Year No. Amount No, Amount No. Amounr No. Amount No. Amount
Upto
1968-69* D a8 32.58 1 0.08 7 4.57 33 37.37 84 74.60
1969-70 . : . . . 14 12.07 — — 5 46.23 13 29,51 32 87.81
1970-71 . K - : 4 19 11.69 — — 8 7.16 9 8.07 36 26.92
T2 of 2 = . 123 18.27 1 0.03 2 72.20 5 5.3 31 95.84
Togas7aniit R s s 2 13.85 9 22138 12 43.22 48 403.78
YITaTAe Lo o L 39y TaT Ak ol 17.74 11 18221 9 22.69 63 369.98
1974-75 . ! : . . 66 68.55 5 25.79 19 119.49 11 27.28 101 241.11
0759652 = = . . 14 10.60 — = 8 22.40 3 0.96 25 33.96
Not known . . . " 16 7.26 — — 1 0.33 —- — 17 7.59

TotaL . . . . 259 433.69 13 57.49 70  675.97 95 174.44 437 1341.59

*The earliest case relates to the year 1954-55 (in respect of Ordnance Factories).

_

§¢C



26

It would be seen that of the total cases outstanding, cases
pertaining to 1971-72 or earlier amounted to 183 (42 per cent)
accounting for a total value of Rs. 2.85 crores (21 per cent).

The Ministry of Defence stated (March 1977) that the entire
examination of any case of loss from various aspects including
evaluation and disciplinary action is a time-consuming process.
The Ministry added that a quick review of the existing instructions
to cut down delays was under consideration, and pending this
review, action was proposed to be taken to expedite regularisation
of all important cases of losses outstanding for more than one
year as on 30th September 1976.

]

1

e
i



m

“4

CHAPTER 3

ORDNANCE AND CLOTHING FACTORIES
11. Modernisation of processes of production in a factory

In May 1970 a factory put up a proposal to the Dircctor
General, Ordnance Factories for replacement of the existing
plants X’ and ‘Y’ by modern ones. Plant "X’ was to consist of
two units, each with a capacity to produce 65 tonnes of ‘P’ per
month based on working for 24 hours a day and 22 days a
month ; one of the units was to be capable of switching over to
‘P’ for industrial use in lieu of ‘P’ for services’ use., so that
maximum utilisation of the capacity could be made during peace
time. Plant ‘Y’ was to consist of two self-contained units, cach
capable of producing 90 tonnes per month of ‘PQ" paste by wet
mixing process. The proposal envisaged an estimated cost of
Rs ,507 lakhs including Rs. 102 lakhs for civil works.

On 26th June 1970, the Director General, Ordnance Factories
placed two ‘operatibnal’ indents on the Director General, Supplies
and Disposals for purchase of these two plants "X’ and Y. In
response to the tender enquiries, three offers were received from
forcign firms. On 15th November 1971, contracts were concluded
with firm ‘C’ for supply of both the plants X’ and *Y" with spare
parts, licences, know-how etc. at Rs. 308.88 lakhs (later amended
to Rs. 310.05 lakhs) and Rs. 139.05 lakhs (later amended to
Rs. 139.27 lakhs) respectively. The warranty period available
for plants X’ and ‘Y’ under the contract was for a period of one
year from the date of satisfactory commissioning, subject to the

" condition that the warranty would expire at the end of 3 years
from the date of the last delivery of equipment.

In 1972, on the advice of the firm which was to supply the
plants, it transpired that the acid mixing system would also need
modernisation.

24



28
Sanction for the project as a whole was accorded by the
Government only in July 1973 as per the following particulars :
(Rs in lakhs)

Total Foreign

exchange
compo-
nent
Plants *X" and ‘Y’ duly erected and commissioned 811,41 508.59
Modernisation of acid mixing system 119.45 8.47
Miscellaneous, maintenance items, transport, equip-
ment ete, ] g ’ ! ! 24.53 2.08
Services Forming Director General, Ordnance Factories’
responsibility . . 2 " : : 2 20.37 -
Civil works and services forming Military Engineer
Services’ responsibility (excluding cost of water
supply from an existing reservoir) 187.20 -
Planning and security staff training . 5 ’ . 14.56 0.46
Total . 5 2 : s 1177052 519.60

Plants "X’ and "Y" were supplied as follows:

“Actual date of
Plant completion of

supply

X - - . . . o . . . July 1973
( First supply 3 7y v . July 1974
oy
Second supply P 5 i . February 1976

The warranty periods available for plants ‘X’ and ‘Y’ under
the contract with reference to the last delivery of the equipment
were to expire as follows:

Plant ‘X’ (units 1 & 1I) . . ) d : . July 1976
Plant *Y” (unit I) . : S . . July 1977
Plant *Y” (unit 1) Sl : . February 1979

To take full advantage of 12 months’ warranty period after
satisfactory commissioning, the Director General, Ordnance

"

»



'29

Factories gave the following programme in December 1971 to
the Military Engineer Services for completion of civil works:

Plant *X’ Plant ‘Y’

Event il JUnit I Unit 11

Date Month Date Month Date Month
Contract January 0 January 0 January 0
date 1972 1972 1972
Receipt of
building data
and convening  July 6 July 6 August 31
of siting board 1972 1972 1974
Approval of
siting board September 8 September 8 Qctober 33
proceedings 1972 1972 1974
Approximate October 9 October 9 February 37
estimates 1972 1972 1975
Administrative =~ November 10 November 10 June 41
Approval 1972 1972 1975
Handing over
of building shell _
for erection (6 March 26 March 20 October 57
buildings each) 1974 1974 1976
‘Completion of  February 37 December 35 July 66
buildings 1975 1974 1977
Commissioning  August 43 June 41 January 72
of plants 1975 1975 1978

This time schedule was not agreed to by the Military Engineer
Service authorities who indicated in January 1972 that completion
of shell stage of phase 1 (plant ‘X’ and unit I of plant Y¥*") and
phase II (unit IL of plant “Y") works would require 25 months
and 29 months respectively instead of 16 months from the date
of issue of administrative approval envisaged by the Director
General, Ordnance Factories. Pending a final decision in the
matter, a go-ahead sanction for Rs. 45 lakhs was accorded in
April 1972 for carrying out preliminary civil works, augmentation



30

of water and electricity supply, initial procurement of steel etc.
In April 1973 sanction was issued by Government for civil works
and services for plant "X’ and phase I of plant “Y’ at an estimated
cost of Rs. 117.54 lakhs (amended to Rs. 123.01 lakhs in August
1976) for completion within 140 wecks from the date of sanction
{(i.e. by December 1975).

The civil works were, however, completed as follows against
the dates of completion stipulated in the works contracts:

Civil works for Stipulated date of  Actual date of
completion as per completion
the contracts of

civil work
Plant *X° September 1975 June 1976
Plant °Y’ December 1974 March 1975

The factory was authorised by the Ministry to conclude two
contracts in August 1974 with a firm for erection of plant ‘X’
and one unit of “Y" at an estimated cost of Rs. 29.87 lakhs.
The erection of plant “X° commenced during October 1974 and
was completed by September 1975. The erection of one unit of
plant “Y" was completed by April 1975. After erection of plants
‘X" and Y’ (one unit), it was found that concrete blenders were
leaking and this delayed commissioning trials. The Ministry
intimated in December 1976 that the concrete blenders of plant
Y® were satisfactorily rectified by June 1976. Of the 8 concrete
blenders for plant *X’, rectification of 7 blenders was stated to
have been completed in October 1976 (including one under test)
and one was awaiting rectification.

The sanction accorded in July 1973 (20 months after the
contract was entered into) included provision for treatment and
filtration of water at a cost of Rs. 14.87 lakhs (subsequently
amended to Rs. 19.63 lakhs) but did not include any scheme for
augmentation of water supply. It was, however, assessed in
April 1974 that with the completion of the ‘new projects’, the
requirement of water supply would increase to 60 lakh gallons
per day at the peak level of production (including 8 lakh gallons

~



~

31

for other units in that area) against the current availability of
23 lakh gallons per day of fresh water and 10 lakh gallons per
day to be procured by recycling for which provision existed in
the factory. To meet the additional requirements of 27 lakh
gallons, sanction for desilting a lake, which was a source of
water supply to the factory, was sought in August 1974 by the
Director General, Ordnance Factories. While secking Govern-
ment’s approval, it was stressed in October 1974 by the Ministry
of Defence that if there was to be no delay in the commissioning
of the plagts ‘X’ and ‘Y’ within the warranty period available
for these ts. the desilting operation should be completed not
later th ¢ middle of 1976. The sanction for desilting the
lake wa® accorded at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.50 crores in
July 1975 and according to this sanction, the desilting was to be
completed by 150 weeks from the date of sanction—that is by
May 1978. The Ministry, however, stated  (December 1976)
that the scheme for desilting of the lake was intended to increase
the storage capacity to ensure adequate water supply during the
lean period for sustaining production at the present reduced level
and was not in any way linked with the modernisation of the
plants and would not augment water supply to the factory.

It was initially planned that the mixed acid requirement for
the new plant X’ would be met from the existing acid mixing
plant in the factory. However, when the representatives of firm
¢ visited India in early 1972 and the quality of mixed acid to
be supplied to their plant was discussed with them. it became
evident that the existing acid mixing facilities in the factory were
inadequate to meet the quantity and quality requirements specified
by the plant suppliers for guarantecing product quality. As the
responsibility for supply of mixed acid to the quality required for
plants to be supplied by the foreign firm was the responsibility
of the purchaser, the modernisation of the existing mixed acid
preparation system assumed great urgency for getting guaranteed
quality product from the plants to be supplied by the firm. A
contract was concluded by the Director General, Supplies and
Disposals in July 1974 with a firm for supply, erection and
commissioning of the acid mixing plant at a cost of Rs. 134 lakhs.



30

As per contract, the supply of the plant was to be completed and
the plant kept rcady for commissioning latest by October 1975.
The administrative approval for necessary civil works was issued
in August 1974 at an estimated cost of Rs. 25.61 lakhs.

The civil works for the acid mixing plant were completed in
January 1976 and the plant was crected in May 1976.

It is reported (March 1977) that the pre-commissioning trials
in respect of both the plants X" and “Y" are still in progress. The
Ministry stated (December 1976) that there had beog . 3t-back
in the desilting work due to serious failure % h-west
monsoon as desilting was contingent upon some m.: m flow
of water into the lake.

Some of the unsatisfactory features noticed in the execution
of the project are:

(1) The scheme was not sanctioned as a whole including
civil works in 1970 ; only the purchase of the plants
was authorised at that point of time and the sanction
to the scheme as a whole was accorded in July 1973.

(2) A co-ordinated programme of construction of civil
works was not drawn up in accordance with the
requirements of warranty for the plants specified in
the contract.

(3) Provision was not made for the modernisation of the
acid mixing plant till 1972.

(4) The water requirement was not assessed in time and
necessary works in this regard were not sanctioned
till July 1975.

12. Unsatisfactory returns from a modernisation scheme

A project was sanctioned in January 1961 for balancing and
modernisation of stecl rolling and ancillary facilitics in a factory
at an estimated cost of Rs. 3.46 crores (revised to Rs. 5.68 crores
in February 1967). In the first phase, the rod mill of the factory
(where billets are rolled into rods of different sizes) was to be
modernised to improve the quality and increase the quantity of



H

33

production, and in the second phase, the bar mill (where ingots are
rolled into billets) was to be modernised for rolling of ingots into
billets of required size in one heat and for increasing the output
of billets.

A new rod mill was installed and commissioned in March
1966 with a production capacity of 9,000 tons (9,1 44 tonnes) per
annum in three-shift working.

In February 1967, the Director General, Ordnance Factories
placed an order on a Government company for modernisation of
the old bar mill at a ceiling cost of Rs. 259.23 lakhs to increase
the capacity for rolling of 350 mm (14”) square alloy steel ingots
of various compositions to billets of 65 mm (24) square and of
similar sections. After modernisation, the annual output of steel
billets was planned to be raised from 24,384 tonnes to 50,000/
60,000 tonnes. As per the terms of the order, the company was
fully responsible for the technical efficiency, correctness of design
and layout of the entire scheme. It was also stipulated that the
plant and cquipment to be supplied would be sufficient and suit-
able for the purpose of getting the stipulated output and in the
event of it not being achieved after completion of the modernisa-
tion scheme, the company was liable to carry out such modifica-
tions as might be necessary, at its cost, to achicve the stipulated
eutput.

The work was to be exccuted in four phases and the
commissioning schedule was as follows:

Phase I - . ] £ : ; . October 1967
Phase IT . : g s : . . June 1968
Phase 111 . : . ! . 2 . December 1968
Phase IV . . J ; 2 . . March 1969

The programme for exccution of the various phases was
revised by the company not less thap8 times and the different
phases were actually completed as follows :

Phase I : ; : 3 : : . May 1970
Phase 11 J . , 3 X . June 1972
Phase IIT . . ! . = i . September 1973

Phase IV . : . : ; ’ . April 1974



34

The first trial run of the mill in April 1974 revealed many
defects and, therefore, it was not taken over by the factory. In
July 1974, a second trial run was arranged for a period of two
weeks and during this trial run also, various defects were noticed
and the capacity of the mill, as assessed by the factory, was only
14.100 tonnes per annum against 50,000/60,000 tonnes contrac-
ted for. The company, however, contended that based on the
best performance of the mill during a particular shift, the capacity
of the mill for an outturn of 30,000 tonnes per annum had been
proved. However, after discussions with the company and on
the understanding that the defects in the mill would be rectified
by the company, the plant was taken over in November 1974.
While some of the defects noticed before taking over were rectified
by the company, new defects/deficiencies came to light after it was
taken over. The Director General, Ordnance Factories, stated
in March 1976 that some defects were still persisting and that
the production capacity, as it stood, could be taken as 12,000

tonnes only per annum. The company has already been paid
Rs. 214.75 lakhs.

The production in the modernised bar mill commenced in
1974-75 and the production achieved (in two shifts of 9 to
10 hours each) was as follows :

Year Production
(tonnes)
1974-75 . : . . : : ; 6.916
1975-76 . . : : 5 . : 9,691

The production in 1975-76 from the modernised bar mill was
actually less than 20 per cent of the capacity planned. It was
cven less than production from the old mill in 1971-72 and
1972-73—viz. 13,056 tonnes and 11.721 tonnes respectively.

Besides, the modernisation scheme envisaged production of
billets (65 mm) from ingots in a single heat (as against double
heats under the prevalent method of manufacture) and the order



4

—

35

on the Government company stipulated that 60 per cent of the
total output would be rolled in one heat. But the entire produc-
tion from the modernised bar mill in 1974-75 and 1975-76 was

under two heats.

When the modernisation of the old bar mill was considered,
it was assessed that the steel melting capacity in the factory, with
the commissioning of the new furnaces, would be about 67,056
tonnes (66.000 tons) of ingots per annum, of which 6,096 tonnes
(6.000 tons) would be taken up for forgings and the balance
60.960 tonnes (60,000 tons) would be available for rolling into
billets, bars, rods, ctc. After the bar mill was modernised the avail-
able melting capacity was, however, assessed at only 15,000 to
20,000 tonnes per annum, as against about 70,000 tonnes required
to achicve the planned output of 50,000 tonnes of billets from
the modernised bar mill. Government sanctioned Rs. 2.54 crores
in December 1976 for augmentation of steel melting capacity to
31.850 tonnes in the factory. Even with this augmented melting
capacity, it would be possible to achieve only 42 per cent of the
capacity originally planned in the modernised bar mill for
production of billets.

The delay of 5 years in completing the modernisation of bar
mill affected production of the new rod mill which had been
obtained and commissioned in March 1966 in the first phase of
this modernisation project. The new rod mill procured from
abroad had a capacity of 9,144 tonnes (9.000 tons) per annum
in three shifts of 8 hours each (as against 7,925 tonnes planned).
It was worked by the factory only on a single shift of 8 hours
with overtime. The factory also continued to make use of the
old rod mill side by side with the new one. This had the effect
of enhancing the rod mill capacity from 3,043 tonnes to about
12,000 tonnes approximately. The average annual production
obtained from both the rod mills during 1970-71 to 1973-74,
however, worked out to 5,212 tonnes only. Even after commis-
sioning of the new bar mill in November 1974 the position did



36

not improve (as indicated below) as the supply of billets from
the bar mill did not increase due to unsatisfactory performance :

Production
Year New Old rod Total
rod mill  mill
(tonnes)
1974-75 2 . . - i | 2,906 1,326 4,232
1975-76 . . 2 - 5 : 3,174 1,319 4,493

13. Unsatisfactory execution of Service orders

The Director General, Ordnance Factories placed orders on
factory “A’ in July 1966 for 2.00 lakh numbers of an ammunition
and in May 1968 for another 1.64 lakh numbers of the same
ammunition to meet the services’ demands for the periods October
1968—September 1969 and October 1969—September 1970
respectively.

In November 1968, factory ‘A’ placed a demand on factory
‘B’ for supply of two (‘X and ‘Y’) of the three main components
of this ammunition (the third component was to be manufactured
in factory ‘A’) to the extent of 3.64 lakhs each.

Against the above demand of factory ‘A’, while factory ‘B’
supplied component ‘Y’ to the extent of 3,56,514 numbers,
component ‘X’ could be supplied only to the extent of 67,265
numbers till 1975-76. As a result, factory ‘A’ could issue to the
services only 66,000 numbers of the ammunition till 1975-76
(supply commencing from 1974-75). The Ministry explained
(January 1977) that in May 1968, the services wanted the
ammunition to be manufactured according to a new design and
for this, production of some new components was required to be
established.  Although particulars for the new design were
forwarded to all concerned on 29th August 1968, final package
particulars were finalised by the Chief Inspector of Armaments
on 27th August 1970. The date of delivery as stipulated in the
services’ demand could not, therefore, be adhered to.

"

~X



37

Assembly of component ‘X’ in factory ‘B’ suffered a serious
sci-back due to un-matched supply of sub-components of compo-
nent ‘X’ which were ordered by factory ‘B’ on factory ‘C’ in
Januvary 1969 as indicated below:

Sub-components of component ‘X’ Quantity Quan}ity
ordered supplied

3,64,000 80,681 (till
September 1976)

p?

‘Q’ .+ . . 364000 196,168 (till
1973-74)

‘R’ o TR S T 50 iy 34.908 (till
1971-72)

The production of sub-component ‘R’ at factory ‘C’ was
short-closed at 34,908 due to its heavy rejections at factory ‘B’
while assembling component “X° and its further production was
taken up at factory ‘B’ from 1972-73. This had improved the
availability of sub-component ‘R’. But there were heavy rejections
of sub-component ‘P* at factory ‘C’ partly due to its failure to
meet the required dimensions and tolerances and partly due to
defective basic raw material obtained from trade and this retarded
the supply of this sub-component to factory ‘B’ and created a
bottleneck in the assembly of component ‘X",

In the meantime, in view of extreme urgency cxpressed by
the services for the ammunition (for which additional orders for
3 lakh numbers had also been placed in May 1974), it was decided
by the Director General, Ordnance Factories to procure compo-
nent X7 from trade (through the Department of Defence Supplies)
and orders for 1.70 lakhs were placed on trade between September
1975 and March 1976, The trade rate was only Rs. 21.99 each
against the ex-factory cost of supply by factory ‘B’ of Rs. 69 each
(September 1975). Supplies from trade started materialising in
1976-77 and with these supplies, factory ‘A’ had issued 1.42 lakh
numbers of the ammunition in 1976-77 (till December 1976).
While this completed the first order for 2 lakh numbers of

ammunition, the second order (for 1.64 lakhs) still remained to
be executed.



38

Further, to utilise the surplus quantity of sub-component ‘Q’
manufactured at factory ‘C’, factory ‘B’, under advice from the
Director General, Ordnance Factories, placed an indent on the
Department of Defence Supplies in June 1976 for the procurement
of 1.20 lakh numbers of sub-component ‘P* from t'gl\de. The
Department of Defence Supplies placed orders on a firm in July
1976 for the supply of 80,000 numbers of this sub-component at
Rs. 18.75 cach. The supply fram trade has not yet commenced

(December 1976).

The procurement of sub-component ‘P’ from trade at
Rs. 18.75 each for utilising sub-component ‘Q’ (cost : Rs. 11.86)
in the assembly of component X’ at factory B’ would prove to
be uneconomical as an expenditure of Rs. 27 (excluding all
overheads, both fixed and variable), over and above the cost
(Rs. 11.86) of sub-component ‘Q’, would be involved in such
assembly, whereas component ‘X’ was available from trade at

Rs. 22 each.

The Ministry intimated (January 1977) that the primary
consideration for the Director General, Ordnance Factories was
to arrange for manufacture and supply of the ammunition to the
services and the question of economy was only secondary.

14. Development of an ammunition

After conducting technical and users’ trials, the drawings and

specifications of one variety of an ammunition developed by a
Research and Development unit were finalised in March 1970
for bulk production. The Chief Inspectorate of Armaments was.
however, advised by the Research and Development unit that a
pre—production lot of 10,000 rounds might be manufactured and
proved to clear bottlenecks, if any, before bulk production was
started and that one lot at a time be manufactured and proved
till such time a few lots were satisfactorily proved and accepted.
In communicating these instructions to the Inspectorate of
Armaments at factory ‘A’, the Chief Inspectorate of Armaments
further stipulated that the first few lots might be restricted to



-

"

—~

39

10,000 rounds each and one lot at a time be manufactured and
proved till such time as 10 consecutive lots were satisfactorily
proved and that as per current practice the results of proof/
inspection of the first 10 lots be intimated to the Director,
Armament Research and Development Establishment for ins-
pection.

Contrary to these specific instructions, factory ‘A’ took up
bulk production of the ammunition from the end of December
1972 (against an order for 10 lakh rounds of the ammunition
placed on it by the Director General, Ordnance Factories in
January 1971) and produced the first lot of 60,000 rounds and
submitted it for inspection on 17th March 1973. Further, before
the proof result of this lot was known, the factory had produced
a second lot of 3,50,000 rounds in March 1973 and this was
also tendered for inspection on 26th March 1973. On the basic
of proof results both these lots were rejected (in June and July
1973) as these failed to meet the specifications in certain respects.
The factory, however, went ahead with the manufacture of rounds.
The factory had assembled 12.16 lakh rounds till December 1953

The Ministry of Defence explained (December 1976) that the
factory had initially produced a trial batch of 1,000 rounds and
tendered the same for inspection in August 1972, Since this
batch did not give satisfactory results, a total of 79 trials in all
had been carried out by the factory in close conjunction with the
Inspectorate to achieve the desired performance and a satisfactory
composition for filling was arrived at some time in mid-Decembor
1972.  Thereafter the factory commenced filling of bullets (f:
assembly into rounds) in small batches, each batch not ex
the quantity of 10,000 numbers at a time. With these lots of
filied bullets which were found acceptable on inspection, the
factory took up assembly of a lot of 60,000 rounds of ammunition
(for getting 50,000 rounds passed) as this was the minimum
quantity from the point of view of economic production. Accord-

ing to the Ministry (July 1976), the design particulars had been
finalised without a thorough proof.

or

ceeding



40

In October 1973, during discussion with the Research and
Development unit, the factory’s representative was stated to have
explained that due to non-availability of a particular raw material,
it was becoming difficult to achieve the prescribed specification and
its task would be easier if the performance requirements were
brought in line with those stipulated for the same ammunition of
a different design being manufactured in another ordnance factory.
The Research and Development unit clarified that the ammunition
under manufacture in factory ‘A’ had been developed to the
requirements projected by the Army Headquarters and such a
change could not be made without their approval. The factory,
however, took up the development work as per alternate design
from October 1973. The Ministry intimated (July 1976) that it
was decided in a meeting held in March 1974 that future pro-
duction at factory ‘A’ would be to the alternate design only.

The factory had spent about Rs. 27.25 lakhs (upto 31st March
1975) on the manufacture of the ammunition as per approved
specification and subsequent development of it as per alternate
design. Out of the amount spent, ammunition (6.83 lakh rounds)
worth Rs. 6.70 lakhs was accepted for training purposes and
issued to an ammunition depot in September and November 1974.
The Ministry intimated (December 1976) that the production of
this ammunition had been suspended from April 1975 since the
design aspect was still to be cleared.

15. Indigenous manufacture of an equipment with connected
ammunition and accessory

In response to a request made in October 1969, a foreign
Government agreed in July 1970 to grant a licence and furnish
technical documentation for the indigenous manufacture of an
equipment (‘X”) and its accessory (‘Y’) and connected ammunition
(‘Z’). The requirement of the equipment during the next 10 years
was assessed in May 1970 as 599 and that of ammunition as
17.96 lakh rounds.

In April 1971, on the advice of the Ministry of Defence, a
team was constituted in the Director General, Ordnance Factories’

=

|/



41

organisation to undertake a study on the feasibility of manu-
facturing the equipment in the ordnance factories. While the
study was still under way, a protocol was signed in May 1971
with the foreign Government for granting the licences and supply-
ing technical documentation at a cost of Rs. 52.06 lakhs (Rs. 20.82
lakhs for the equipment and ammunition and Rs. 31.24 lakhs
for the accessory). and for rendering technical assistance for
establishing their manufacture in the ordnance factories. A formal
contract was concluded by the Ministry of Defence in January
1972.

The entire technical documentation was received within the
time schedule prescribed in the contract viz. March 1973. Special
arrangements were made for translating the technical documents
relating to the equipment and the ammunition from January 1973
to November 1974. The total expenditure incurred on the
translation of technical documents amounted to Rs. 5.10 lakhs.

In May 1974, it was decided that it was not economically
viable to produce the equipment indigenously in view of the
smallness of the requirement, viz. 500 numbers only. That the
requirement was not large was known even in May 1970 when
the initial assessment was made as 599 numbers. Besides, the
Director General, Ordnance Factories, on an examination of the
report of the study team, had stated in December 1971 that
establishment of indigenous production of the equipment would
involve a heavy capital outlay and would take about 4 years’
time after the manufacturing drawings and specifications translated
in English were made available to his organisation. He further
stated that the majority of the components and major assemblies
being not inter-changeable, the utilisation of the capacity set up
would be very marginal for spares in future.

As regards the accessory, the Services intimated the Ministry
in October 1974 that technically and operationally, the product
of a foreign firm of another country had been accepted by them;
a contract was concluded with that firm in August 1976 for
obtaining production licence and technical assistance.

S/1 DADS/77—4



42
The Ministry of Defence stated (November 1976) as follows:

(a) Equipment—a fresh exercise was being carried out
to examine the feasibility of manufacturing the
equipment even though the requirement of the
Services might not be very large.

(b) Accessory—after examining the technical documenta-
tion it was found that this accessory would not meet
the technical and operational requirements. In
addition, it was also decided to standardise the item
for current as well as future requirements.

Regarding ammunition, the Ministry of Defence issued a
sanction only in January 1977 for setting up its indigenous
manufacture at an estimated cost of Rs. 4.48 crores. Meanwhile,
during 1971—1974, 7.40 lakh rounds of ammunition worth about
Rs. 90 lakhs had been imported. Till production is established
indigenously, imports are likely to continue, thereby reducing the
quantity which was sought to be met by indigenous production.

16. Purchase of a defective plant

Against an indent placed in January 1958 by the Director
General, Ordnance Factories a contract was concluded in
October 1961 by the Director General, India Store Department,
London with a foreign firm for supply of a shell forge plant at
a cost of Rs. 88.31 lakhs (f.o.b.): The plant consisted of four
units—two of these units were designed for handling shells of
4” diameter and the other two for handling shells upto 6”
diameter.

According to the conditions of the contract the plant was to
be inspected by the Deputy Director General of Inspection,
India Store Department, London and the plant was to be delivered
within 12 to 18 months. The contract provided for advance
payment of 60 per cent of the contract amount in two equal
instalments (7 and 10 months respectively from the date of
contract) and payment of another 30 per cent within 30 days



~

N

-~ A

43

after delivery of each consignment of the equipment on production
of the prescribed documents. Of the balance 10 per cent,
5 per cent was to be paid on erection and 5 per cent on com-
missioning of each unit—each payment being made on presenta-
tion of bankers’ guarantec for the amount valid for the full period
of warranty (12 months from date of commissioning and
acceptance of plant in India) and a certificate from the Director
General, Ordnance Factories that the equipment/units had been
erected/commissioned. However, in the event of delay in
erection/commissioning due to delay in arrival at site, lack of
erection facilities, adequate tooling etc., and other unforcseen
circumstances, full payment was to be made within 6 months
after delivery of the last item of the plant.

The plant was originally ordered in 1958 for replacement
of an old shell forge plant at ordnance factory ‘A’ but it was
subsequently decided in 1963 to continue the old plant at factory
‘A’ and to set up the new plant in addition. Since, however,
factory ‘A’ did not have space for both the plants, it was decided
in January 1963 to locate the new plant at factory ‘B’, simul-
taneously creating machining capacity in that factory as well
Due to change in location of the plant which called for a revision
in the layout of the plant, the firm, which was to supply the
shell forge plant by April 1963, was given extension of time for
delivery of the plant upto November 1964.

The supply of the main plant was commenced in February
1963 and completed in November 1964; supply of other items
including spares, free replacements and short-landed/damaged
items started arriving later and was completed by the middle of
1967. Of the 4 units, erection of units 1, 2 and 3 was completed
by factory ‘B’ in October 1965, November 1965 and April 1966
respectively. Erection of unit 4 could be completed only in
December 1967 due to late arrival of damaged/short-landed
items.

Meanwhile, the firm in March 1965 approached the Director
General, India Store Department, London (now Director General,
India Supply Mission, London) for limiting the period of warranty



44

upto Ist January 1967. This was agreed to by the Director
General, Ordnance Factories and the Director General, India
Supply Mission as there had been delay in commissioning the
plant and the likely date of completion and commissioning of
the plant was not known at that time. The firm was also paid
the balance of 10 per cens in May 1965 and a bank guarantee
was obtained for the same amount for the period of warranty.

During trial runs of the uwnits of the shell forge plant, various
defects were observed and these were brought to the notice of
the firm from time to time. In spite of replacement of certain
parts and rectification of other defects by the firm, the plant
continued to throw up further defects, as a result of which the
plant could not be successfully commissioned. The Ministry
intimated Audit in December 1969 that the nature of defects
indicated bad workmanship in some cases and sub-standard
material or bad design in some others. The Ministry further
intimated that the firm had refused to accept any further res-
ponsibility for rectification of the plant but that the Director
General. India Supply Mission was continuing his efforts to make
the firm accept its liability to rectify the defects of the plant.

The India Supply Mission finally intimated in June 1970 that
the firm was insisting that its contractual liabilities had already
been fulfilled and that within the warranty period (1st January
1967). it had provided free replacement for defective items. The
firm also stated that it was not responsible for erection or com-
missioning and running of the plant and that it was not liable
for the present condition of the plant. The Ministry got two
writs issued through a Court of Law in the United Kingdom :
first in November 1970 claiming damages for loss and breaches
of contract relating to the design, supply, erection and installation
of the shell forging plant by the firm and again in March 1971
for damages for breach of contract and/or warranty by the firm
under the term of a guarantee for the performance of the plant.
In December 1976, the Defence Ministry, however, intimated
Audit that the question of seeking a compromise with the firm
out of court was under active consideration of the Director
General. India Supply Mission, London.

v

gy



)

45

Meanwhile, production from the plant continued to suffer as
none of the 4 units supplied by the firm had been working satis-
factorily. The plant and equipment supplied by the firm was
claimed to have a capacity to produce 50,000 shells of 37 to
4" diameter and 20,000 shells of 6” diameter per shift based
on 8 hours a day and 24 days in a month, on the basis of
80 per cent efficiency including 5 per cent rejection. The target
production planned in the factory in two 10-hour shifts was for
1.05 lakh shells per month which envisaged utilisation of about
60 per cent of the plant capacity in two 10-hour shifts. But due
to the poor functioning of the plant, even this planned target
could not be achieved. The average monthly output of forging
during 1967-68 to 1975-76 by working two 10-hour shifts did
not exceed 17,054 numbers which constituted only about
17 per cent of the planned target. The General Manager of the
factory had assessed in March 1972 that during December 1965
to November 1971 there was a production loss of Rs. 5.61 crores.

The Ministry stated (February 1977) that while the details
given in the para (first issued in August 1976) might be factually
correct, they were not in a position to indicate their comments
as the relevant files were lying with the solicitors in London.

17. Delay in utilisation of costly imported machines in a factory

In an ordnance factory, the following imported machines have
not yet been installed/commissioned, although these were received
2 to 4 years ago:

(a) Multi-roll flattening and milling machine (Rs. 23.32 lakhs—
September 1969)

In 1964-65, the factory placed demands for a multi-roll
flattening machine for removing any high spot and straightening
the slab before milling and a slab milling machine for mjlling
brass and other non-ferrous slabs before further cold rolling.
These machines were stated to be urgently required for improving
the quality of non-ferrous metals and increasing the outturn. A
combined machine for flattening and milling was received from



46

a foreign country in September 1969 under the Military Credit
Sales Programme. Although the foundation work had been
completed in February 1971, the machine was awaiting erection
(December 1976). The Ministry of Defence stated (January
1977) that it was not possible to complete the erection depart-
mentally as workmen of maintenance section were engaged on
priority maintenance works and that a proposal for getting the
work completed through a contract agency was under
consideration.

(b) Horizontal deep hole boring machine (Rs. 15.03 lakhs—
September 1971)

The factory placed a demand on the Director General,
Ordnance Factories for a horizontal deep hole boring machine
in 1962 for replacing an existing gun tube boring machine of
1942, The machine was received in the factory in September
1971 against an order placed by the Director General, Ordnance
Factories in November 1969. Due to non-availability of suitable
covered accommodation in the factory it was not erected and in
May 1976 it was transferred to another factory wheére it
was stated to be urgently required and where space and power
were available. The Ministry stated (January 1977) that the
existing old machine (which was intended to be replaced) after
repair and overhaul would be sufficient to cope with the current
small load on the former factory. The machine was received in
the other factory in May 1976. As some of the sensitive electrical
components were found to require replacement and certain spares
which had not been ordered earlier were also needed, the Director
General, Ordnance Factories placed an order in September 1976
on the foreign supplier for these components and spares valued
at about Rs. 30.000. The machine was erected by October 1976
but was awaiting commissioning (December 1976). The warranty
period for this machine had expired in October 1972. The
Ministry intimated (January 1977) that although the warranty
period had expired, the firm had undertaken to commission the
machine and that it was expected to be commissioned and utilised
in the factory by mid-January 1977.



47

(¢) Straightening press (Rs. 11.84 lakhs—December 1971)

The factory placed a_ demand on the Director General,
Ordnance Factories for the machine in 1962-63 as it had no
facilities for straightening gun barrels produced by it and the
work was got done in other ordnance factories. The machine
was received in the factory during September to December 1971
against an order placed by the Director General, Ordnance
Factories in May 1970. It was initially planned to erect the
machine in a shop which was under extension but when the
extension was completed in January 1974, it was found that no
space was available for erecting it in the extended arca after
providing space for keeping gun barrels awaiting heat treatment
and those heat treated, awaiting straightening. A further extension
of the shop was sanctioned in July 1976 for erection of this
machine (among others) and the work is expected to be completed
by March 1978. The warranty period of the machine expired
in June 1973.

(d) Vacuum degassing plant (Rs. 51 lakhs—May 1974)

A vacuum degassing plant was demanded by the factory in
1963-64 for degassing of molten stecel which was considered
inescapable for manufacturing barrel forgings for a gun. The
Director General, Ordnance Factories placed an order for this
plant on a foreign.firm in May 1971 and it was received in
different consignments by May 1974 (cost : Rs. 51 lakhs). Civil
works for housing the plant were sanctioned in March 1972 at
an cstimated cost of Rs. 9.49 lakhs (increased to Rs. 12.38 lakhs
in November 1974). These works were due to be completed by
June 1974. The buildipg was actually completed in February
1975 without the water sump which was completed in December
1975. The erection of the plant was taken up in June 1975
under the supervision of the foreign technicians and was completed
in April 1976. The plant, however, could not be commissioned
as the foreign technicians wanted the temperature of the furnace
to be raised to have the molten metal at 1680°C for carrying out



48

commissioning trials but this requirement could not be met by
the, factory. Meanwhile, the warranty period expired.

The Ministry of Defence explained (January 1977) that the
requirement of higher temperature of molten metal (1680°C)
was intimated by the firm only at the time of commissioning the
plant. As intricate adjustments were necessary in the control
circuit to raise the temperature, and the factory did not have
‘know-how’ for such work, the firm’s requirement could not be
met. The work of adjustment was later got done by another firm
and the furnace could attain the desired temperature. The
Ministry further stated (January 1977) that the firm had
commissioned the plant which was undergoing trial runs.

"



CHAPTER 4
WORKS

18. Some facets of planning and execution of Defence works

Works considered essential to the effective functioning of
the Defence Services are sanctioned by Government or by
lower authorities according to powers delegated in this behalf.
he following are the main stages in the sanction to a work :

— acceptance of necessity ;
— administrative approval ;

— appropriation of funds.

Administrative approval to a work is required to indicate
not only the estimated cost of the work, but also the physical
target for its completion. On the consideration, inter alia,
that a sanctioned work may not be ‘released’ for execution, the
completion time was generally not being incorporated in the
administrative approvals to works issued by Government/lower
authorities. Since time is of the essence, this essential require-
ment has—at the instance of Audit—been recently reiterated
by the Ministry of Defence (October 1976).

It is permissible, on grounds of urgent military necessity,
to order the commencement of a work in anticipation of ad-
ministrative approval based on estimates of cost which are re-
quired to be initiated at the earliest. In the case of authori-
ties lower than the Government of India, such ‘go-ahead’ sanc-
tions are to be limited to 20 per cent of the rough cost of the
work. A review in audit revealed that there were inordinate
delays in the issue of administrative approvals (after the issue

49



50

of ‘go-ahead’ sanctions), thus defeating the very objective of
the permissive provision as well as cost control. The follow-
ing is an illustrative list of important works (estimated cost :
Rs. 50 lakhs or over) in respect of which administrative ap-
provals had not been issued for over 4—10 years after the
issue of ‘go-ahead’ sanctions although the works had been
completed /nearly completed :

SL.  Date of ‘go-ahead’ Particulars Estimated
No. sanction cost

(Rs. in lakhs)

1 Sth May 1966 New airfield 288
2 25th May 1966 Blast pens 107
3 30th June 1966 New airfield 302
4 25th February 1970 Technical. administrative

accommodation for an Air 82

Force depot

5 18th March 1970 Blast pens 53
6 Tth May 1970 Accommodation for field firing 111
ranges
7 18th June 1970 Married accommodation for a 200
Mountain division
8 19th September 1970 Work services (Phase 11) for
an Air Force Academy 159
9 13th February 1973 Accommodation for a Research
& Development establishment 50

The Ministry of Defence stated (March 1977) that the reasons
for delays were being ascertained and steps were being taken to
expedite the issue of administrative approval in all pending
cases.

Sanctions to works are not necessarily related to an assur-
ed availability of funds and cases have come to notice where
sanctioned works are not ‘released’ for execution for a long
time after their sanction. According to rules, fresh approval




i

tn

is required if a work is not commenced within 5 years of ad-
ministrative approval. The following is an illustrative list of
important works (value: Rs. 25 lakhs or over) which had
not been ‘released’ for over 4—6 years after sanction (January
1977) :

Sl. Date of sanction Particulars Estimated
No. cost

(Rs. in lakhs)

1 1st August 1970 Accommodation for Army units ab

2 18th September 1970 Air Force hospital 44

3 25th January 1971 Railway works in an 108
ammunition depot

4 31st January 1972 Accommodation for a unit 30

5 30th June 1972 Accommodation for a workshop 137

6 16th November 1972 Married accommodation for 186
troops A

The Ministry of Defence stated (March 1977) that with a
view to curb the upward trend in the carry-over works, restric-
tion was placed in 1973-74 on the value upto which new works
could be released; this did not, however, preclude sanctions
to works. The Ministry added that with a bank of sanctions,
it was possible for the Army Headquarters to regulate the re-
lease of works each year with reference to the availability of
funds and to ensure a steady work load to the Military En-
gineer Services establishment.

The allotment of funds for capital works (of the value of
Rs. 1 lakh or more) and actual expenditure thereon during the
last 3 years was as follows :

(Rs. in crores)

Sanctioned Actual Excess Saving
Grant expen-
diture
1973-74 ; : " 84.2 99.2 (+)15.0
1974-75 . . ; 114.3 93.1 (—)21.2

1975-76 - : : 112.8 100.0 (—12.8



52

The annual budget grant—determined by the overali
availability of funds—is allocated between the works in
progress and new works by the respective services. The break-
up of the grant for the last 3 years in respect of Army, Navy
and AirForce works was as follows:

(Rs. int crores)

Army Navy Air Force
W-in-P New W-in-P New W-in-P New
1973-74 45.0 2.0 3.5 0.6 13.1 2.9
1974-75 43.0 5.0 5id 3.0 2725 1.8
1975-76 45.2 8.2 Tk 2 5 4.0

.2 23,

As stated earlier, time is of the essence in the execution of
sanctioned works. The procedure for the execution of works
requires completion of works with the minimum delay consis-
tent with maximum economy. In December 1972, the Minis-
try of Defence issued instructions that efforts should be made
to complete all works within a period of 4 years of sanction,
large projects being split into self-contained phases where
necessary.

However, a review of the works-in-progress for the Army
(January 1977) revealed that in respect of works of the value
of over Rs. 20 lakhs, 55 works of the aggregate value of
Rs. 126.05 crores had been in progress for over 4 vyears; of
these 31 works (value : Rs. 85.91 crores) which had been
taken in hand over 5—12 years earlier were in different stages
of progress (less than 90 per cent) as shown below:

Works in progress Percentage of progress
for over

31—60 61-90 Total

5 years
6 years
7 years
8 years
9 years
10 years
11 years
12 years

—

L F s
l i'—" [SS RS R L%
Pk ekt D N S Y

IO Y [

iF
o 1wl s 8

~
—
n
%)

i

Total

\A4



4

A

53

The following are some illustrative cases of works sanc-
tioned 5—15 years ago that were still in progress:

(1)

(ir)

Phase I of a project for providing technical and
administrative accommodation for an Army base
workshop was sanctioned by Government in
November 1960 at an estimated cost of Rs. 54.90
lakhs. 'The estimated cost was revised in Decem-
ber 1966 to Rs. 95 lakhs and to Rs. 100.98 lakhs
in June 1971. The anticipated completion cost of
the project is Rs. 110.03 lakhs. The expenditure
on the work to the end of March 1964 amounted to
Rs. 31.49 lakhs (31 per cent). The total expen-
diture at the end of March 1976 amounted to
Rs. 92.21 lakhs or 91 per cent of the revised cost.
The delay has been attributed by the Ministry
to changes in the scope of work and escalations in
costs requiring revised sanctions.

Government accepted jnecessity for the provision
of single and technical accommodation for certain
army units at a rough cost of Rs. 16.60 crores and
accorded a ‘go-ahead’ sanction fer Rs. 4 crores in
November 1964. Administrative approval for this
project (combined with another work sanctioned
earlier in August 1964) was issued (over 5 years
later) in July 1970 at an estimated cost of Rs. 13.23
crores. Married accommodation for the same unit
was sanctioned by Government in December 1967
at an estimated cost of Rs. 5.07 crores. The total
expenditure to the end of March 1976 amounted to
Rs. 5.69 crores (31 per cent). The delay has been
attributed to suspension of work, uncertainty of
the zonal plan, non-availability of material and slow
progress by the contractor. The work is expected
to be completed by June 1978.



54

(iii) Single and technical accommodation for certum
army units at a station was sanctioned by Govern-
ment in May 1971 at Rs. 11.33 crores. The total
expenditure to the end of March 1976 amounted
to Rs. 2.47 crores (22 per cent) and the work is
still in progress. The Ministry of Defence statcd
that this was a long term preject for which funds
were being released in phases and the probable date
of completion was uncertain.

(iv) Married accommodation for certain army units at
a station was sanctioned by Government in June
1971 at an estimated cost of Rs. 5.64 crores which
was revised in January 1974 to Rs. 5.16 crores.
The total expenditure incurred on the project to
the end of March 1976 was Rs. 4.27 crores (83 per
cent of the revised cost). The Ministry of Defence
stated that the progress of work had been affected
by financial stringency and that the work was like-
ly to be completed by May 1977.

1

19. Operational works

In areas declared as ‘operational works areas’, the operation-
al works procedure envisages the provision of ‘shelters (but not
huts)’ in lieu of tentage. s

In the following two cases, irregularities were noticed in the
sanction/execution of certain works in operational areas:

A. Provision of pre-fabricated ‘sudhar’ huts

A policy decision notified by the Ministry of Defence ( August
1969) in respect of a specified operational area autho-
rised the provision of temporary accommodation including pre-
fabricated huts where considered essential, but such works

"



Y}

_ranged from Rs. 37,000 to Rs. 38,100 per unit,

55

were required to be executed as normal works under the Re-
vised Works Procedure.

In August 1972 a Command Headquarters, however, ac-
corded, infer alia, 3 separate administrative approvals-—under
the operational works procedure—for the provision of 875
‘shelters’, in aggregate, with raised platforms and ancillaries :
375 each in two sectors, and 125 in another sector.

Mention was made in the Appropriation Accounts, Defence
Services, 1972-73 (item 12 of Annexure II to paragraph 15)
of the irregularities in the sanction and execution of these works
and the abnormal cost of their construction,

A further review of these works revealed that the Zonal
Chief Engineer had issued a tender notice on 16th September
1972 for the manufacture and supply (within about 2 months)
of ‘seasoned’ timber components for 300 ‘sudhar shelters’
(with a plinth area of 945 sq. ft. each). Three days later
(19th September 1972), the quantity was increased to 400
units and the specification was relaxed to permit the wuse of
‘freshly cut green’ timber in lieu of ‘seasoned’ timber as origi-
nally envisaged. Of the 8 tenders received and opened

on
20th September 1972, the lowest rates for supply at 3

stations

Since the tendered rates were considered high, the Zonal
Chief Engineer discussed the matter with the tenderers and at
their instance the supplies (reduced to 300 units) were split
up in 8 parts ; tenders were re-issued on 21st September 1972
and the tenderers were asked to submit fresh quotations the
same day.  All the 8 tenderers quoted an uniform rate of
Rs. 36,000 per unit (i.e. 106 per cent higher than the estimat-

ed cost of Rs. 17,500) and the work was awarded to the R
tenderers the same day.

Four days later (25th September 1972), the Command
Headquarters cancelled all the 3 sanctions issued in August
1972. Soon after (October-November 1972), the different



56

Formation Commanders issued 8 fresh sanctions—under the
operational works procedure—for the provision, in aggregate,
of 300 ‘shelters’ to cover the contracted quantity.

The supplies of timber components for 300 ‘sudhar huts’
were completed in December 1972 at a total cost of Rs. 108
lakhs. The components were transported to the sites and the
huts erected at a cost of Rs. 6 lakhs (i.e. about Rs. 2,000 per

hut).

During October 1972—February 1973, the Engineer regi-
ments/authorities pointed out that:

— the member parts of the huts had shrunk, cracked
and warped due to the use of unseasoned wood

(October 1972);

— there was practically no foundation ; fabrication
of components was not up to the desired dimen-
sional accuracy ; the slope of the roof was defec-
tive and not leak-proof, and 3 huts had collapsed
during snow-fall (January 1973);

— the quality of knee-pieces was poor and the thread-
ing in the bolts was insufficient (February 1973):

— there were wide gaps in the floor, the wall and the
roof panels ; the huts had leaked very badly even
during a very short spell of rain (December 1972/
February 1973).

To prevent leakages and to make the huts habitable, 1,500
rolls of bitumen felt had to be procured during October 1972—
March 1973 at a cost of Rs. 1.48 lakhs.

‘On account’ payments aggregating Rs. 97.20 lakhs were
made to the contractors during October 1972—January 1973;
final bills for the balance 10 per cent (Rs. 10.80 lakhs) have
not been paid so far (March 1977).




| -

The cost of construction of 300 huts worked out to
Rs. 115.48 lakhs ile. about Rs. 41 per sq. ft. excluding the
m cost of (troop) labour and transportation of material.

s

The Ministry of Defence stated (March 1977) that:

— the scope of work was reduced from 400 to 300
units due to a change in the requirements ;

4 — the specifications were changed from ‘seasoned’
to ‘unseasoned’ timber on the tenderers’ represen-
tation about non-availability (in the time required)
of adequate quantity of seasoned timber;

— it was considered that the use of green timber
would in no way affect the functional utility of the
shelters;

— the estimated cost of Rs. 17,500 per hut in the
notice of tender was very rough; and

— final bills had not been paid so far as the contract
documents were in the custody of the  Central
. Bureau of Investigation.

B. Avoidable expenditure on aluminium shelters

‘ In December 1972, the Army Headquarters issued instruc-
tions that in view of financial stringency, new operational
works—other than those which were of exceptionally urgent
operational nature— should not be sanctioned for the next 12

months.

In October 1973 a Command Headquarters sanctioned an
operational work for the provision of shelters etc. at an
estimated cost of Rs. 7 lakhs. This sanction included, inter
alia, the provision of 13 nissen huts (cost : Rs. 1.64 Tlakhs)
for living and storage accommodation for a unit. Soon after
(November 1973), the Army Commander, during a tour of the
. area, observed overcrowding of the troops at certain locations

and unutilised accommodaton at others. At about the same
S/1 DADS/77—s5



58

time, the Chief Engincer decided (November 1973) to substi-
tute nissen huts (as sanctioned) by pre-fabricated aluminium
shelters on grounds of better comfort and ready availability.
In December 1973, the Assistant Garrison Engineer report-
ed to the Commander Works Engineer that 79 nissen huts were
lying surplus in the area ; the cost of re-erecting the 13 huts
required for the unit was estimated at Rs. 58,000 (exclusive
of transportation). However, on the basis of quotations in-
vited by the Chief Engineer in March 1974, an order was
placed on 14th May 1974 for the supply, by November 1974,
of 8 shelters at a cost of Rs. 4.97 lakhs.

At about the same time (the first week of May 1974), the
Area Headquarters ordered the move of the unit (for which
accommodation was sanctioned) to another location (where
surplus accommodation was available) and the unit moved to
the new location by 16th May 1974. In August 1974, the
Area Headquarters pointed out to the Command Headquarters
that the work sanctioned earlier was no longer required. In
December 1974, the Command Headquarters, however, issued
a revised sanction for the work for Rs. 13.26 lakhs (including
Rs. 5.20 lakhs for the pre-fabricated shelters already ordered)
in supersession of the earlier sanction (October 1973).

Against the contracted delivery of November 1974 the
supply of aluminium shelters was completed in June 1975. The
delay in the supplies was covered by 3 extensions granted by
the Chief Engineer at the instance of the supplier on grounds
of non-availability of aluminium.

In August 1975, the Command Headquarters sanctioned
another operational work for the provision of shelters at a
different location at a cost of Rs. 6 lakhs, without specifying
the number, the unit(s) for which required, or ‘the purpose
(type of accommodation). The aluminium shelters procured
earlier were utilised in the work. A review in Audit revealed
that the shelters were intended to provide and were being ufi-
lised as married accommodation since December 1975. though




59

sunction for such works under the operational works procedure
is not permitted.

The Ministry of Defence stated (February 1977) that:

— shifting of the nissen huts was not considered
necessary ;

— though the unit for which the shelters were intend-
ed had moved out, the sanction was not cancelled
as use of the accommodation by other troops in
that area was visualised.

20, Censtruction of a Dry Dock
I. Scope and project cost

Mention was made in para 19 of the Audit Report, Defence
Services, 1974-75, about the execution of a Naval Project for
the répair and maintenance of naval craft. The Project Re-
port submitted by the foreign specialists (commissioned for this
‘purpose in January 1968) covered, inter alia, the construction
of two dry docks and a repair berth. In September 1968
Government approved the Naval Project including, inter alia,
two dry wocks (southern and northern) and a repair berth at
an estimated cost of Rs. 20.53 crores.

In March 1969, it was decided that the southern dry dock
would be designed by Indian engineers, only technical advice,
if any, being obtained from the foreign specialists. As against
the estimated cost of Rs. 1.20 crores, this was expected to
result in a saving of over Rs. 1 crore. The designing of the
dry dock was entrusted to the Engineer-in-Chief, Army Head-
quarters (E-in-C) who in April 1969 set up a special organi-
sation under a Chief Engineer (CE) for this purpose. ~ While
the Director General, Naval Project (DGNP) retained adminis-
trative control over the dry dock project, technical control was
vested in the E-in-C. In November 1969 an agreement was
concluded for the assignment of 2 foreign specialists to render
technical assistance to the Tndian engineers.



60
The dry dock project comprised the following major works:
— repair berth on monoliths and piles

— inter dock structure with two rows of monoliths
— dock floor slab on bored piles
— dock walls with mass concrete

— dock head wall with cellular sheet pile and bulk
head

— leading in jetty on piles
— underground pump house

— dock gates.

During December 1969—December 1971 the Ministry of
Defence sanctioned preliminary works, office accommodation and
living accommodation for the staff at an estimated cost of
Rs. 12.58 lakhs and accorded a ‘go ahead’ sanction { August
1970) for Rs. 30 lakhs for the procurement of steel.

With a view to effecting economy and save construction
time, the design of the dry dock was modified in consultation
with the foreign specialists (September 1969). The provision
of drained floor on caissons (as envisaged in the Project Re-

port) was replaced by undrained floor supported by and an-
chored to rock by piles.

Pending sanction to the dry dock project, tenders for the
construction of the dry dock were issued in March 1970 and
conditional quotations were received from two firms. Firm
‘A’ quoted Rs. 8.67 crores (foreign exchange : Rs. 48 lakhs)
on the basis of the departmental design. Firm ‘B’ based its
quotation on an alternative design and quoted Rs. 8.09 crores
(foreign exchange : Rs. 16 lakhs, later reduced to Rs. 10
lakhs). Evaluation of the tenders on a comparable basis plac-

ed the quotations of firms ‘A’ and ‘B’ at Rs. 8.30 crores and
Rs. 8.52 crores respectively.




S

61

In October 1970, the departmental design was modified
(with the intention of bringing down the FE content) to one
similar to the design of firm ‘B’ and in November 1970 firm ‘A’
was asked for its willingness to undertake the work on the
modified design. No enquiry was, however, made from firm ‘B’
on the ground that its alternative design was similar to the modi-
fied departmental design. Thereafter, in November 1970, the
revalued offer of firm ‘A’ for Rs. 7.99 crores (foreign exchange:
Rs. 32.71 lakhs)—with a time-frame of 3 years—was recom-
mended to the Ministry of Defence for acceptance. The Minis-
try of Defence, however, held (January 1971) that reasonable
opportunity had not been given to both the firms to quote for
the modified design. Consequently, revised quotations receiv-
ed from firms ‘A’ and ‘B’ were evaluated at Rs. 8.39 crores
(foreign exchange : Rs. 30 lakhs) and Rs. 8.95 crores (foreign
exchange : Rs. 8 lakhs) respectively and in February 1971,
the offer of firm ‘A’ was recommended to the Ministry  of
Defence for acceptance. Later, firm ‘A’ extended its offer up-
to July 1971 (with foreign exchange increased to Rs. 43.28
lakhs) and firm ‘B’ increased its offer by 10 per cen: while
extending it upto 15th August 1971. No decision was, how-
ever, taken on the above proposal. The Ministry of Defence
stated (March 1977) that the main reason for allowing the

tenders to lapse was the non-issue of administrative approval
to the dry dock project.

Soon after (October 1971), the E-in-C proposed that since
the few contractors capable of executing the highly specialised
work (requiring large amount of construction machinery and
specialised knowledge) were overloaded, a major portion of
the project might be executed through departmental labour. Tt
was urged that this would also enable utilisation of  heavy
machinery purchased for and the manpower trained in another
marine works project. It was proposed further that in that
event, the accounting procedures would be modified dispens-

ing—as a special case—with some of the normal internal audit
checks.



62

In January 1972, Government accorded administrative ap-
proval to the dry dock project at an estimated cost of Rs. 10.30
crores, to be completed in 3% years, and during May--August
1972, the following decisions were taken by the Ministry of
Defence:

— execution of Rs. 6.04 crores (out of Rs. 10.30
crores) worth of work directly by the CE through
departmental labour, and the rest through con-
tracts;

— procurement of machinery and equipment at an
estimated cost of Rs. 1.70 crores (foreign ex-
change : Rs. 5 lakhs);

— delegation of powers to the CE to recruit depart-
mental labour on contract;

— the CE to make his own arrangements for quality
control of the departmental work and an indepen-
dent review by the Chief  Technical Examiner
(CTE) to be submitted to the Ministry of Defence;

-— substitution of measurement books by work diaries
(not susceptible to check by internal audit); and

— modifications to the M.E.S. regulations, ie. dis-
pensing with the procedure of supporting the bills
for payment of labour with progress reports and
stores statements.

While processing the case for administrative approval for
Rs. 10.30 crores, it had been stated by the Ministry of Defence
in December 1971 that the estimates having been framed in
1970, the project cost was likely to go up by Rs. 1 crore
(about 10 per cent) on account of escalation. The revised
estimates were submitted by the CE to the DGNP in Novem-

s

"

11'--



' r

63

ber 1975 indicating the project cost at Rs. 16.68 crores reflect-
ing an increase of Rs. 6.38 crores (62 per cent) over the sanc-
tioned estimates (January 1972). Approval to the revised
estimates is still awaited (March 1977). Meanwhile, techni-
cal sanctions aggregating Rs. 16.39 crores had been accorded
against which expenditure (upte March 1976) amounted o
Rs. 11.72 crores.

The project scheduled for completion by mid-1975 had,
until March 1976, progressed to the extent of 60 per cent. The
Ministry of Defence stated (March 1977) that the project was
not expected~to be completed earlier than June 1978.

The following was the planned expenditure/allotment of
funds and actual expenditure on the dry dock:

(Rs. in lakhs)

Year Planned Tnitial™  Final  Expen -
expenditure allotment allotment diture

1969-70 . . 3.81 2.70 2.64
190 12.58@  12.31 8.94  12.86
1971-72 I 18.15  41.50  39.34
1972-73 c Tal e 15DM00C . M45.97 2SO - 25206
1973-74 . . . . 25000 225.00 290.00  290.00
1974-75 . . . . 35.00 300.00 300.00  300.02
1975-76 . . . . 20000 374.00 400.00  400.00
1976-77 o e TR Not Available

1048.44 1079.04 1295.21 12796.92*

@Represents preliminary works separately sanctioned.

*Includes an expenditure of Rs. 124,39 lakhs not chargeable to dry
dock project.



64
. ‘. . . 1
‘The project cost as per administrative approval, the revised
cost as estimated in November 1975 and the expenditure in-
curred upto March 1976 are indicated below:
(Rs. in lakhs)
Item Administrative Revised estimate Actual expenditure L
approval
(January 1972) (November 1975) (March 1976)
Total Deptl. Total Deptl. Total Deptl.
work work work =
Buildings 377 3.77 6.78 2.85 2.65
Repair
berth 148.61 129.80 177.50 84.74 62.31
Leading
in jetty 33.04 27.54 34.33 13.5 6.02
Southern & ‘
dry dock 595.24 408.35 948 .69 e 611.81 319.83
Dock gates  72.99 — 146.32 o 55.31 —
Experi- =
mental 25
works 1.00 1.00 — w = =
Machinery  54.26 — 93.28 = 35.42 —
Other <
works 71.74 4.62 180.68 - 41.75 0.42
Contin- o ‘
gencies Z
and
estab-
lishment
charges 49.03 28.76 79.95 12.57 6.35
Material
at site - — — 313.74 L
Total 1029.68 603.84 1667.53 1171.50 397.58

As against the estimated cost of Rs. 10.30 crores for the
works services for the project, work to the extent of Rs. 6.04
crores (about 59 per cent) was to be executed departmentally. -
The revised estimates submitted by the CE (November 1975)
did not indicate the apportionment between work being exe-
cuted through departmental labour/contracts. Besides, due to
the dispensation of the normal procedural and  accounting
requirements, it was not possible to link the progress reports
with basic documents or to scrutinise the accountal of depart-
mental costs.




65

T1. Execution

1. Monoliths

The project involved the construction of 73 RCC monoliths
which constitute both the walls and the foundation for the diy
dock. Though originally intended for departmental execution
4 only, 51 mololiths were executed departmentally and the other
22 through contracts to ensure early completion of the dock.

(a) Execution through contract

Before a decision was taken on the execution of the dry
dock project partly departmentally and partly by contract, a
tender for the construction of 10 monoliths was advertised by
the CE in January 1972; and in May 1972 a contract
(Rs. 37.82 lakhs) was awarded to firm ‘C for completion by
May 1973. Later, in April 1973 another contract for 12
monoliths (Rs. 49.78 lakhs) was awarded to the same firm
(which had in the meantime been reconstituted under a
different name) for completion by May 1974. When the
Ministry of Defence questioned the award of the second con- .
tract (instead of departmental execution), the CE stated that
the progress of work was considerably hampered due to politi-
cal agitation resulting in frequent power failures and non-receipt
of stores, and that it was necessary to have an additional agency
to achieve the target of completion.

During technical examination, the CTE had observed
(July/December 1975) that

— firm ‘C’ was only a supply contractor having no
construction experience, not to speak of any ex-
pertise in marine works. The only technically
qualified person in the firm (on whom the CE had

. primarily relied) had left the firm within 3 months;

— in spite of the CE’s observation in November 1972
that the firm was not capable of handling any more



66

work, the second contract had been awarded to
the same firm in April 1973;

— the first contract included a lump sum of Rs. 1.50
i lakhs as mobilisation charges for setting up the
site office, labour camp etc; the second contract
also included a sum of Rs. 2.00 lakhs as mobilisa-
tion charges. Thus, mobilisation charges had been .
allowed twice;

—— the award of the work through two contracts had also
resulted in an extra cost of Rs. 4.2 lakhs (about 10
per cent) due to higher rates.

In reply., the CE stated (August 1975/March 1976) as
follows:

—- one of the partners of the firm had individual ex-
perience in well foundations (for projects), a work
very similar to construction of monoliths and the
firm had also engaged many engineers experienced
in this type of work; %

--- the decision to award the second contract to the
same firm was based on the subsequent progress
of performance (since 1972);

— the tender rates were considered reasonable, tak-
ing into account the market trends and the en-
hanced rates for recoveries for supplies to be made
by the department.

The Ministry of Defence stated (March 1977) that there
was delay in getting the plant and machinery for departmental
exccution which could not be visualised while planning for the
first tender for monoliths.

The contracts scheduled for completion by May 1973 and
May 1974 respectively were actually completed in March /
February 1975, and the delay of 22 months and 9 months




67

respectively was covered by extensions allowed from time to
time on account of reconstitution of the firm, occurrence of
tilts and shifts in the monoliths, non-availability of the site due
to departmental work and delay in issue of material/cranes by
the Department.

The contract specifications stipulated a permissible tolerance
of tilts and shifts in the monoliths of 1 in 60 and 4 50 cm.
respectively. Nineteen out of 22 monoliths constructed by
the firm were found to have tilted and shified beyond these
limits. However, in December 1974 the contractual specifi-
cations for tilts were amended from 1 in 60 to 1 in 20 subject
to ‘devaluation’ provided, however, the monoliths were techni-
cally and otherwise acceptable in all other respects. For mono-
liths having tilts beyond the revised limit, the firm was to carry
out such further rectification (at no extra cost to Government)
as may be required/considered essential.

The CTE reported (May 1975) that the tilts and shifts be-
yond the tolerance limits originally prescribed were not desirable
and might result in additional works to make the monoliths
stable and to maintain uniform fascia line on the dock side.

Out of 19 monoliths which were beyond the original toler-
ance limits stipulated in the contracts, 6 monoliths fell beyond
the revised tolerance limits. The CE, however, certified the
works as complete in accordance with the terms of the contract
after ‘devaluation’ by Rs, 1 lakh which was not accepted by the
firm.

In reply to the observations of the CTE, the CE stated (July
1975) that in the absence of any specific standards for the sink-
ing of monoliths, a tolerance limit of 1 in 60 for tilts was pro-
vided in the specifications although tilts much beyond 1 in 60
would be safe. Further, during construction it became evident
that the specitied tolerances could not always be maintained
due to soil conditions at the site, and after a review of the design
calculations it was decided that tilts upto 1 in 20 could be accept-
ed without taking any extra measures. He added that while



68

remedial measures were taken to rectify the tilts, some of the
monoliths did not respond; in the circumstances, monoliths with
tilts beyond 1 in 20 had to be accepted. The CE stated further
that shifts towards the central line of the dock were critical and
only 8 monoliths had shifted by more than 50 cm. in the critical
direction.

The contract of April 1973 provided that the kentledge
blocks prepared by the firm could be purchased by the CE at
Rs. 75 per cu.m for use in departmental work. The ‘depreciat-
ed’ rate of Rs. 75 was arrived at on a pre-determined rate of
escalation of cost by 50 per cent on account of market variations
in spite of the fact that’cement was issued at departmental rates.
Although this was an optional clause, 430 (50 in good condi-
tion and 380 worn out, but considered serviceable) blocks
were purchased from the contractor at a cost of Rs. 48,000 in
May 1975 by which time 96 per cent of the departmental work
on monoliths had been completed. The Ministry of Defence
stated (March 1977) that the kentledge blocks were planned to
be used as mass concrete in other works.

(b) Departmental execution

Although 35 out of 51 monoliths constructed departmentally
fell beyond the stipulated tolerance limit of 1 in 60, the cost of
rectification was not separately accounted for. The work was
completed in October 1975 as against the original schedule of
November 1974 for the completion of all the 73 monoliths de-
partmentally. The Ministry of Defence stated (March 1977)
that tilts and shifts were intrinsic characteristics of monoliths and
the efforts involved in sinking and rectification could not be
segregated.,

In August 1974, the Naval Headquarters expressed serious
reservations regarding the tilts and shifts (beyond the tolerance
limits) of the monoliths and the consequent cost of rectification
later. While expressing concern over the delay in the complie-
tion of the dry dock affecting medium repairs to naval craft,




69

the Naval Headquarters suggested a review of the project by an
expert Technical Committee and the appointment of a team of
foreign specialists to advise on suitable corrective measures.
The CE opposed this proposal on the ground that tilts and shilts
of monoliths were a common feature in such construction and
would not affect structural stability. Finally, in August 1975,
the Ministry of Defence decided to refer the matter to foreign
specialists for a second opinion. In the report submitted to
the Ministry in December 1975 by the E-in-C after discussions
with the foreign specialists, there was no indication as to whether
the question of stability of the monoliths had been discussed.
The Ministry of Defence stated (December 1976) that the deci-
sion taken in August 1975 (to refer the question of the monoliths
to foreign specialists) had been wrongly recorded and that the
minutes were later amended in October 1976.

2. Dock Floor

When the modified design of the dock (based on undrained
floor supported by and anchored to rock by piles) was referred
to the foreign specialists, they had suggested that ‘pull out’ test
of piles be carried out to confirm their ability to withstand a
compressive load of 275 tonnes and an uplift thrust of 150
tonnes. A contract for laying 1.108 (600 mm) piles was award-
ed to firm ‘D’ (Rs. 80 lakhs) in September 1972, with Septem-
ber 1974 as the due date for completion. ‘Pull out’ tests on
piles (March 1973—April 1974) indicated that while some piles
could withstand a load of 220 tonnes with some movements,
others failed at 83—96 tonnes. Investigations revealed this to
be due to vertical fissures in the rocks. Consequently, the design
change (which was intended to effect economy in time and cost)
had to be substituted by the drained floor (as originally propos-
ed) but supported by piles already laid (instead of monoliths/
caissons as originally envisaged) with the additional provision of
relief wells and cut-off walls. The provision of drained floor
on piles was also referred to and accepted by the foreign specia-
lists as reported by the E-in-C in December 1975.



70

The cost of additional works in the dock floor due to change
of design was estimated in November 1974 at Rs. 33 lakhs. Out
of this, works estimated at Rs. 10.58 lakhs were contracted upto
June 1976 for Rs. 34.38 lakhs reflecting an increase of Rs. 23.80
lakhs (225 per cent).

The CE had indicated (November 1974) that if the scil
conditions were adequately known at the design stage, they
would have adopted the drained floor in the initial stage itself.
However, while commenting on the proposed change in the de-
sign of the dock floor from drained floor (as proposed by the
foreign specialists) to undrained floor, the foreign specialists had
in 1970 stressed the need for additional geological data before
the change was adopted. Based on the design criteria efc.
recommended in the Project Report soil investigations were
carried out by 2 specialist firms (under contract with the DGNP)
during March 1968—December 1972 at a cost of Rs. 10.84
lakhs. These investigations, according to the CE, did not cover
adequate examination of rock samples as encountered in the dock

floor.

Delay in piling contracts

Piling for the dry dock project consisted of 1,108 (600 mm)
piles and 120 (1200 mm) piles. As against the completion l
date of September 1974 in the contract for 1,108 (600 mm) piles

for the dock floor, work on only 598 piles (54 per cent) had

been completed by that date. Extensions aggregating 257 days

were granted on the following grounds: <

—  break-down of power and water supply : 97 days

— labour and other disturbances : 86 days
— non-availability of working space : 38 days v
— inclement weather : 36 days
As against the completion date of September 1973 in the "

contract for 120 (1200 mm) piles, work on only 43 piles (36



71

per cent) had been completed by that date. Extensions aggre-
gating 620 days were granted on the following grounds :

—- additional work of 47 piles — 229 days*
— labour and other disturbances 109 days
— non-availability of working space — 74 days
— unexpected difliculties due to

non-sealing of monoliths — 68 days
— break-down of power supply — 65 days
— shortage of materials/spares — 40 days
— inclement weather — 35 days

3. Dredging

The Ministry of Defence had in May 1967 concluded a con-
tract with a foreign firm for dredging for the Naval project. In
February 1974 a fresh contract was concluded with the firm for
30 lakhs cu. m. at the (enhanced) rate of Rs. 8.20 per cu. m.
In April 1974, the CE estimated the quantum of dredging for
the dry dock area at 2.5 lakh cu. m. approximately. In a
meeting held in the Ministry of Defence (at the instance of the
foreign firm) in November 1974, the rate for dredging in the
dry dock was fixed (after negotiations) at Rs. 11 per cu. m. on
the ground of difficult conditions of dredging inside a restricted
area where construction activity was in progress. In July 1975,
the DGNP issued a deviation order to the contract of February
1974 for dredging 2 lakh cu. m. in the dry dock at the enhanced
rate. In order to save time and cost in dredging the CE had
been instructed by the DGNP earlier (February 1975) to remove
all obstructions, such as cement blocks, stones etc., from the top
layers of the soil in the dry dock area. However, when dredg-
ing was commenced in June 1975, the firm reported the existence
in the area of considerable quantities of cement blocks, stones,
steel etc. According to the DGNP, the average obstruction
encountered by the dredger amounted to about 4 hours per day

*as against provision in the contract of 12 months for 120 piles.



72

for which the contractor was being paid at the rate of Rs. 1,700
per hour. In August 1975, the DGNP observed that 40 per
cent of the working time had been lost due to obstruction as a
result of non-compliance of the pre-dredging requirements. Pay-
ment to the contractor for idle time amounted to Rs. 3.40 lakhs.

The dredging of only 1.18 lakh cu. m. (out of 2 lakh cu. m.
contracted) could be completed with the dredger until September
1975. Due to limitation of movements for which the (enhanc-
ed) rate of Rs. 11 per cu. m. was allowed and obstruction/slip-
page of soil from the sides, dredging could be done only upto
( — ) 9.5 MRL average as against the requirement of ( — ) 11
MRL. For the residual work of dredging, contracts for manual
excavation and disposal of soil were concluded by the CE at an
average rate of Rs. 19.31 per cu. m. involving an additional cost
of Rs. 7.03 lakhs.

4, Dock head wall

The dock head wall was so designed (as a cellular sheet pile
structure) and constructed that the dry dock would be capable
of being extended by 60 metres at a later date. The work,
executed departmentally, was covered by two technical sanctions
for Rs. 11.48 lakhs (May 1972) and Rs. 4.25 lakhs (May 1975).
Sheet piles imported (on an experimental basis) for another
project and later declared surplus were utilised on this work.
The total expenditure incurred on the construction of the head
wall amounted to Rs. 11.90 lakhs.

In February 1976 one cell of the head wall collapsed as a
result of pile failure and the CE ordered a Board of Officers to
inquire into the mishap. Tn April 1976 the terms of reference
of the Board were enlarged. At about the same time the

E-in-C ordered a Technical Committee comprising officials and

professional experts to investigate the matter-.

The Technical Committee in its report (June 1976)
attributed the collapse to defects (which could not be detected

!

A

¢
4




73

by visual examination) in the sheet piles and observed that
althongh an officer was sent to inspect the piles, his report
covered only administrative aspects and was silent on the material
specifications, properties, etc. Subsequent to the collapse, tests
on some of the wused and unused piles, revealed extensive
corrosion pitting and rolling defects and that the piles were not
of weldable quality and failed at web/interlock.

The damage was assessed by the engineers at Rs. 2.87 lakhs.
It was decided (Junc/July 1976) that the existing dock wall
structure should not be relied upon and should be substituted
by an RCC wall estimated to cost Rs. 50.48 lakhs. The
completion period was indicated as 16 months from the date of
sanction. In December 1976, the Ministry of Defence issued a
‘00-ahead’ sanction for the reconstruction of the hecad wall by
monoliths at an estimated cost of Rs. 86.39 lakhs.

5. Coffer Dam

Included in the design of the dry dock was a coffer dam
(a 6-cell structure of driven sheet piles>—to be demolished
after the construction of the dock—at an estimated cost of
Rs. 63.75 lakhs including Rs. 20 lakhs for its ultimate removal.
Work on 4 cells was completed in February 1975 and the other
2 in December 1975 at a total cost of Rs. 37.89 lakhs. In
March 1976, a sheet pile cell of the dam collapsed involving
emergent strengthening measures at a cost of Rs. 1.07 lakhs.
This too (along with the failure of the dock head wall) was
referred to the Technical Committee which attributed the
collapse to the defective sheet piles. As a remedial measure,
the E-in-C proposed in June 1976 that an additional RCC
diaphragm wall be constructed through specialist contractors
after watching the behaviour of the coffer dam structure during
monsoons. In September 1976, the Ministry of Defence
accorded a ‘go-ahead’ sanction for the supplementary work at
a cost of Rs. 35,40 lakhs.
S/1 DADS/77—6



74

II1. Resources utilisation

(a) Based on the quantum of work to be done
departmentally, the Ministry of Defence had sanctioned the
procurement of plant and machinery (with spares) worth
Rs. 169.59 lakhs including Rs. 44.24 lakhs for transfer of
equipment from another project. The actual value of purchases
and transfers, however, amounted to Rs. 193.91 lakhs including
Rs. 28.56 lakhs attributable to machinery procured in excess
of that sanctioned by the Ministry of Defence and Rs. 13 lakhs
on purchase of spares.

(b) In June 1972 sanction was accorded for shifting a weigh
batching plant from MES stock (cost : Rs. 0.82 lakh). The
CE felt that this plant being old could not be relied upon. In
July 1972, an order was placed for a new plant at a cost of
Rs. 2.58 lakhs which was received/commissioned (November
1973) after a delay of 9 months. An analysis of the utilisation
of the new plant indicated an average output of 5.5 cu.m./hour
(rated capacity : 25 cu.m./hour) as against an average output
of 7.76 cum./hour on the old plant (rated capacity :
229 cu.m./hour). Further, during November 1973---September
1975 the new plant was used for only 2,132 hours as against
4,899 hours of the old plant. The Ministry of Defence stated
(March 1977) that the batching plants were utilised according
to the requirements at the site and optimum output as was
feasible, depending upon the site conditions, was obtained.

In his report to the Ministry of Defence, the CTE stated
(August 1973) that the use of a costly weigh batching plant
(in lieu of normal concrete mixers) was not justified if it did
not result in economy in cement through continuous control over
the aggregate and the strength of cement, which, however, was
not being exercised until October 1973. According to his report
for 1974-75, had the mix been designed properly from the
commencement of the work, Government would have saved
540 tonnes of cement (value at departmental rates: Rs. 1.19
lakhs).




75

(c) One of the reasons advanced by the CE (November
1971) for departmental execution of a major part of the work
was the utilisation of experienced ‘technical manpower’ from
another project. It was noticed, however, that only 93 out of a
total work force of about 377 technicians (March 1976) had
worked on the other project.

(d) In March 1974, the CE made a request for additional
marine works in order to utilise surplus departmental capacity
(including machinery) likely to become available by December
1974. Additional works of the value of about Rs. 37.07 lakhs
were accordingly allocated by the Ministry of Defence in August
1975 for departmental execution. However, around the same
time the CE sought the E-in-C’s approval to contract out several
items of work (including a part of dock floor excavation)
valued at Rs 15 lakhs originally intended for departmental
execution. Three months Ilater (December 1975). he was
permitted to contract out the entire excavation work and
concreting of a portion of the dock floor for reasons of lack of
machinery and labour, and delays in dredging.

(e) During November 1974—March 1975, the CE got
200 tonnes of billets (procured from a public sector undertaking)
re-rolled into 20/25 mm round bars locally at an extra cost of
Rs. 1.30 lakhs, on the ground that critical supplies had not been
received from the steel mills and had to be issued for ‘immediate
requirements’. It was, however, noticed that during March
1974 —February 1975 while 63—236 tonnes of 20 mm and
137—339 tonnes of 25 mm steel bars were held in stock, only
53 tonnes of 20 mm and 8 tonnes of 25 mm bars had been
issued.

IV. Other points of interest

According to the orders of the Ministry of Defence, the CE
was made responsible administratively to the DGNP and
technically to the E-in-C. The Internal Financial Adviser (1FA)
of the DGNP was also designated as the IFA of the CE. While
all contracts concluded by the DGNP were scrutinised by the



76

[FA, the orders of the Ministry of Defence stipulated that the
CE would seek the advice. of the TFA whete financial advice was
neceded. It was noticed that out of a total number of
32 contracts (value : Rs. 7.04 crores) concluded by the CE
(upto May 1976), only 2 contracts (valuc Rs. 97.74 lakhs)
were referred to the IFA.

V. Cest of delay

According to the administrative approval (January 1972)
the drv dock was scheduled for completion by July 1975. In
December 1972 the date of completion was re-assessed as
June 1976, but 160 out of 282 metres of the dry dock were to
be made available by December 1975, which did not, however.
materialise. When the dock head wall gave way in February
1976, the Ministry of Defence was informed (March 1976)
that this would not affect the date of completion of the dry dock.
The progress report for April 1976 indicated, however, that the
overall date of completion would be affected by the failure of
the coffer dam and the head wall. In June 1976, the E-in-C
stated that the dry dock could be completed only in December
1977. The Ministry of Defence stated (March 1977) that the
dry dock was scheduled to be completed not earlier than
June 1978. The Ministry added that “considering the difficult
site conditions and maiden effort in design and construction of
the largest dry dock in the country for the first time, the period
of construction as now stands is realistic”.

The Ministry of Defence had in April 1972 assessed that
non-adherence to the target date would result in an avoidable
expenditure of Rs. 2.16 lakhs per month. On this basis and on
present indication of the completion date, the cost of delay would
work out to nearly Rs. 52 lakhs.

The dry dock was expected to receive naval vessels from
July 1976. In view of the delays and the urgency of the refit
programme of the Navy (which had been planned on the original




i

time schedule), in July 1976 the Ministry of Defence accorded
a ‘go-ahead’ sanction for the setting up of temporary facilities
(by a public sector undertaking) for the dry docking of naval
vessels at a cost of Rs. 54.50 lakhs. The utilisation of the dry
dock of the public sector undertaking for urgent refits of naval
vessels (August 1976—March 1977) amounted to 359 docking
days for which the dock rental charges alone amounted to
Rs. 21.13 lakhs approximately.

21. Delay in execution and infructuous expenditure on a project

To meet urgent requirements for adequate medical facilities
at a station, in December 1970 the Ministry of Defence sanctioned
a project for the construction of hospital buildings (to permanent
specifications) at a cost of Rs. 71.75 lakhs. The execution of
the work was to be taken up in 1971-72 and completed by
December 1975.

There was. however; delay in taking up the execution of the
prciect due to revision or proposed revision on three occasions
during 1972-1973 in the scope of the work (provision of three
storeys instead of two for setting up an isolation ward, provision
of lifts, provision of accommodation and mess ctc. for the
nursing officers) and due to changes in the speciiications to be
adopted (March 1974 and April 1976) for new constructions.
As a result, even after elapse of six years since it was sanctioned,
the project has made little progress (January 1977). Mean-
while, an expenditure of Rs. 3.08 lakhs had been incurred
upto 1972-73 on the purchase of equipment like generating set,
air-conditioners and refrigerators.

The Ministry of Defence stated (January 1977) that medical
facilities to the troops (by way of an ad hoc hospital) were
being provided in temporary hutted accommodation as an interim
measure and that the 6 air-conditioners and 3 refrigerators
procured against the sanctioned project (December 1970) were
being utilised therein.



78

The sanction issued by Government in December 1970
included, infer alia, the provision of a 80-kw. stand-by generating
set at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.44 lakhs. A 92-kw. generating
set (including 2 years’ requirements of spares) procured through
the Director General, Supplies and Disposals (cost: Rs. 1.25
lakhs), was received in April 1972 but could neither be tested
prior to acceptance (for want of foundations) nor put to use.
I'he warranty for the generator lapsed 15 months after its
delivery.

'




CHAPTER 5

MILITARY ENGINEER SERVICES

22. Construction of air-fields

In May 1973, Government approved the construction of
3 air-fields with a total outlay of Rs. 22 crores for completion
within a period of 18 months. In June 1973 the Ministry of
Defence accorded a ‘go-ahead’ sanction (Rs. 2 crores) for initial
expenditure on the requisiticning of land, soil tests, collection of
stores and other preliminary requirements. In September 1973
and May 1974 sanction for acquisition of land and administrative
approval for works services were accorded as follows :

(Rs. in crores)

Air-field Cost of Works Total
land services

‘AY . . . : ; g 1.83% 6.16 7.99

=B* . ; : : o : 1.10 6.67 T

{ < : : 3 - ; 0.04 5.80 5.84

Total . . - 2207 18.63 21.60

A review of the execution of the projects for air-fields ‘A’
and ‘B’ revealed the following :

Air-field ‘A’

Work was commenced in November 1973 and was
substantially completed (95 per cent) by March 1975. As
against the sanction for Rs. 7.99 crores, an expenditure of
Rs. 8.02 crores had been incurred up to March 1976.

*As revised

79



80

During September—November 1973 three major contracts
relating to the runways (“X’: Rs. 1.03 crores), taxi-tracks
(Y’ : Rs. 1.61 crores) and blast pens (“Z’: Rs. (.69 crore)
were concluded by the Chief Engineer of the Project. The first
two contracts (viz. ‘X’ and ‘Y’) included the laying of concrete
slabs. As per the terms of these two contracts the quality of
the concrete mix was required to be subjected to statistical
qualitative control, viz., slump tests, beam tests and where it
failed, to further tests by core-cutting of the slabs, and the
contractors were required to arrange and supply at their own
expense all equipment, labour and material for the slump and
beam tests. The contractors were also responsible for rectifying
any defects noticed during one year after the date of completion.
The acceptance, devaluation or total rejection of the concrete
slabs was to be determined on the basis of the results of core-
cutting tests which were required to be carried out by the
department.

The works ‘X’ and ‘Y’ were completed during December
1974—February 1975 and final bills were paid in April 1975.

The authorities confirmed in January 1976 that core-
cutting tests had been duly carried out and the results had been
satisfactory. During a departmental vigilance check earlier in
December 1975, it came to light that core-cutting tests had not
been carried out according to the contractual requirements.

A Board of Officers convened by the Chief Engineer
(February 1976) to carry out further tests on the quality of
work held that the earlier core-cutting tests had not been carried
out properly. The Chief Engineer worked out provisional
recoveries at Rs. 7.07 lakhs for contract "X’ and Rs. 3.26 lakhs
for contract “Y’. The contractors were informed in February
1976 by the Military Engineer authorities that core-cutting was
in progress and recoveries on account of sub-standard work
would be effected in due course.

Soon after (February 1976), the Chief Engineer reported
to the Engineer-in-Chief that 104 concrete slabs relating to

A

/‘



81

contract ‘X’ and 75 relating to contract Y fell below
specifications and should have been subjected to further core-
cutting tests. Since the period of one year for rectification of
defects was due to expire on 27th February 1976 for contract X’
and 11th March 1976 for contract °Y’, the Chief Engineer pro-
posed that the time-consuming and costly process of core-cutting
tests be dispensed with and a written undertaking secured from
the contractors for an extended warranty for defect rectification
for a further period of 2 years. In March 1976, contractor Y’
refuted the contention of the department stating that all the
prescribed tests had already been carried out and work certified
as complete according to the contract.

The Ministry of Defence stated (March 1977) that :

— due to non-availability of core-cutters there was a
time lag of 5—12 months in conducting such core-
tests and final payments had been made {April
1975) by the Garrison Engineer after satisfying
himself about the quality of the work:

— according to the Chief Engineer (September 1976)
the cost of core-cutting tests in respect of contracts
“X* (480 slabs) and Y’ (1,356 slabs) would amount
to Rs. 7.5 lakhs and Rs. 21 lakhs respectively;
and

— in the light of information furnished by the Chief
Engineer, the case was under examination by the
Engineer-in-Chief.

A review of the execution of the project also revealed the
following :

' -~ though tools and plant worth over Rs. 75 lakhs were '
deployed, a sum of Rs. 5 lakhs on account of
running expenses (cost of POL) had not been

adjusted against the project account (March 1977);



82

— deterioration—stated to be due to heavy rains—of
6,438 bags of cement (cost: Rs. (.82 lakh) was
noticed at the time these were taken over from the
Railways (June 1974);

— a hot-mix plant (cost: Rs. 2.23 lakhs) was
transferred to the project from another Garrison
Engineer in December 1973 and an expenditure of
Rs. 0.21 lakh was incurred on repairs, PCL etc.
The plant could, however, not be put to any use and
was subsequently declared unserviceable (June
1975);

— a batching plant (cost: Rs. 3.62 lakhs) was
transferred to the project from an Engineer Park in
September 1973. An expenditure of Rs. 0.36 lakh
was incurred on its erection etc. and the plant was
used for a total of 32 hours by the contractors:

— similarly, a soil stabiliser plant (cost : Rs. 0.87
lakh) transferred to the project from an Engineer
Stores Depot in September 1973 could not be put
to any use as it was not found suitable for the local
soil.

Air-field ‘B’

The work on this air-field sanctioned at a cost of Rs. 6.67
crores (exclusive of the cost of land) commenced in September
1973 and an expenditure of Rs. 7.42 crores had been incurred
up to June 1976. The major items of work were awarded to
three contractors, ‘P’ (runway : Rs. 1.15 crores), ‘Q (taxi-
tracks etc. : Rs. 1.62 crores) and ‘R’ (blast pens : Rs. 0.74
crore), for completion by December 1974. The works were
actually completed during September to November 1975 due
mainly to delay in acquiring the land.

In regard to statistical qualitative control tests, these
contracts—-concluded by the same Chief Engineer—contained
provisions similar to those in the contracts for air-field ‘A’.

.



83

Concrete slabs under these contracts were laid during the
periods indicated below :

Contract No. of Period
slabs
5 S S . ’ 480 January 1974—November 1975

1,200 January 1974—September 1975
R . E 111 December 1973—September 1975

Beam tests conducted during August 1974--November 1975
had revealed that 318 slabs (‘P’: 195, ‘Q’: 78 and ‘R’: 45)
were sub-standard considering the tolerance level factor of 1.5.
Only 34 out of 318 slabs were, however, subjected to core-
cutting tests during November 1975—January 1976 -8 to 16
months after the slabs had been cast.  Further, against the
contractual requirements of 3 core-cuts per slab, only 1 core per
slab was cut. Meanwhile, the air-field was handed over to the
users by the Military Engineer authorities in December 1975,
that is, before the tests had been completed.

In February 1976, the Chief Engineer reported to the
Engineer-in-Chief that the core-cutting tests for 318 slabs were
likely to take about a year and would involve an expenditure
of about Rs. 10 lakhs. The Chief Engineer also pointed out
that the core-tests were not reliable in view of the hardness of
the aggregates used in the concrete and lack of precision in the
laboratory tests in field conditions. He suggested two alternative
proposals :

—  sub-standard slabs be devalued without subjecting
them to core-cutting tests; or alternatively,

— the period for defect rectification (at the contractors’
cost) be extended by 2 years, which was acceptable
to the contractors.

A final decision on these proposals was held up pending
examination of the matter in consultation with the internal audit
authorities.



]4

Meanwhile, during December 1975-—April 1976 the
3 contractors sought arbitration on their claims aggregating
Rs. 97.15 lakhs on account of :

(Rs. in lakhs)

Value of claims Taotal
p° ‘o ‘R
—Delay in handing over of :
the site . 3 y ; 25.00 22.00 — 47.00
—Increased railway freight 6.60 = 0.83 7.43
—Idle labour and plant due to
break-down of hot mix plant 6.70 - — 6.70
—Increased freight on stone
aggregate ; . . — 5.00 1.03 6.05
—Increased cost of POL 0.60 2.00 0.62 3.22
—Other causes 2 . ; 14 .66 6.09 6.00 26.75
Total . . $3.56  35.09  8.50  97.15
All the three cases were referred to arbitration during June “
1976.

The Ministry of Defence stated (March 1977) that :

— since core-tests had not been fully carried out by the
department during the currency of the contracts, the
slabs which failed in the tests could not be rejecied
under the contract agreement;

—— the contracts catered for 7 different values of
‘tolerance level factor’ (TLF) without being specific
as to the applicability of the particular TLF for the
work in question; and

— the question whether the department could insist on
the adoption of a ‘TLF’ of 1.5 was under
examination.




iv

85

A review of the execution of the project also revealed the

fcllowing :

— delay in the receipt by the Chief Engineer of
Engineer-in-Chief’s approval to the rates in respect
of the contract for provision of roads and culverts
resulted in an increase of Rs. 0.82 lakh in the
contract value as the contractor had meanwhile
(22nd August 1974) represented for higher rates
on account of increase in the railway freight;

— a new hot mix plant (cost: Rs. 5.93 lakhs)
specifically procured for the project in J anuary 1975
was commissioned in March 1975 but it was not
giving satisfactory performance and an expenditure
of Rs. 0.94 lakh had to be incurred on extensive
repairs departmentally. Apart from the supplier’s
rejection of the claim for the cost of repairs during
the warranty period, the contractor for whom the
plant was intended also preferred a claim for
Rs. 6.70 lakhs on account of non-issue of the plant
on which the contractor has sought arbitration; and

— a soil stabilisation plant (cost: Rs. 0.87 lakh) was
transferred to the project from another station in
December 1973 but was used for only 43 hours on
testing and maintenance and not for soil stabilisation.

23. Provision of water-borne latrines

In pursuance of the policy of providing water-borne
sanitation, a Command Headquarters accorded administrative
approval in August 1971 to the conversion, at a station, of
577 units of pan-type latrines into the water-borne type at a cost
of Rs. 16.61 lakhs (including water supply and sewage disposal).
The work, however, was not released due to financial stringency.

Soon after (October 1971—January 1972), the Sub-Area
Headquarters  sanctioned—on urgent medical grounds—the
conversion of 1,494 pan-type Ilatrines to ‘everklean® type.



86

Subsequently, due to change in specifications (from asbestos
cement septic tanks to masonry tanks) and due to initial under-
estimation of quantities and rates, the scope of the work was
reduced to 1,220 units as indicated below :

Date of sanction No. of Amount  Actual Value of Com-
units of w rk work pleted
sanction done done in
(Rs. in (No.of  (Rs. in
lakhs) units) lakhs)
October 1971 ;1123 2.49 7347 3.60 May-
1151 June
1973
January 1972 371% 2.50 371 2.05 Septem-
ber 1972

In April 1973 the Area Headquarters sanctioned-—in
supersession of the earlier sanction of October 1971-—the
conversion of 849 units at a cost of Rs, 6.97 lakhs (including
Rs. 2.19 lakhs for sewage disposal and Rs. 2.78 lakhs for water
supply). The work relating to water supply was, however, not
taken up. At about the same time, a covering sanction
regularising the work relating to 371 units was separately issued
by the Sub-Area Headquarters.

From December 1972 onwards, the user unifts started
complaining about the unsatisfactory working of the ‘everklean’
(‘field flush’) latrines. The Presiding Officer of a Board
convened by the Sub-Area Headquarters attributed (July 1973)
the ‘appalling conditions’ to faulty design (inadequate slope in
the connection pipes) and lack of attention to the work by the
engineers at the time of construction.

In August 1974, the Station Health Organisation pointed out
to the Sub-Area Headquarters that the work had been executed
without going into the practical aspect of water-borne sanitation
and that most of the latrines and their inspection chambers/septic
tanks/soak wells had got choked due to poor workmanship and

#Including sewage disposal but excluding water supply.




87

non-availability of water. The Station Health Organisation
added that the real solution lay in the construction of an entirely
new system with proper water-borne sanitation.

A Board of Officers constituted by the Sub-Area Headquarters
(November 1974) for examining the sewage disposal problem
at the station recommended (March 1975) the re-conversion of

‘everklean’ latrines to ‘everklean-cum-pan’ type at an estimated
cost of Rs. 0.75 lakh.

In October 1975, the Sub-Area Headquarters orderca a
Court of Enquiry to investigate the circumstances of the execu-
tion of the project, and its findings are still awaited (January
1977). In the meantime, in May 1976, the Sub-Area Head-
quarters sanctioned the work of re-conversion of latrines to pan-

type (cost : Rs. 0.74 lakh), but the sanction was cancelled about
a month later.

The sanction originally accorded by the Command
Headquarters in August 1971 for the conversion of 577 units at
a cost of Rs. 16.61 lakhs lapsed in August 1976.

The Ministry of Defence stated (January 1977) that the
work of conversion had been sanctioned only as an interim
measure. The Ministry added that ‘it is now felt that ultimate
remedy lies in provision of new latrine seats with proper water-
borne sanitation and central sewage disposal system’. The
Ministry stated further that a complete scheme (cost : Rs. 3.69

crores) had been initiated for this purpose and was awaiting
sariction.

24. Defective planning of a residential project

Certain quarters constructed on 32 acres of land at a station
with funds provided by Defence Services were being used
(since 1947) as residential accommodation for Junior
Commissioned Officers/Other Ranks and were transferred by the

Central Public Works Department to the Military Engineer
Services in 1963.



88

In September 1970, a siting board (which included a
representative of the local Development Authority) recommended
the location of accommodation for married service officers on
the above land. At an inter-departmental meeting (October
1970) it was agreed that the Ministry of Defence would justify
the urgency of their requirement at this site (on land not
belonging to it) before starting any construction. This was done
in November 1970 and the Ministry of Defencs offered to
surrender, in lieu, certain other areas held by it.

In January 1971, the Development Authority advised that
residential accommodation be restricted to 12.5 acres of land,
the remaining area being developed for roads. schools, parks,
community centre etc., and asked the Zonal Chief Engineer to
approach the Ministry of Works, Housing and Urban
Development for transfer of the land to the Ministry of Defence
before any ‘planning proposals’ were worked out. Accordingly,
in February 1971 the Zonal Chief Engineer requested the
Engineer-in-Chief to take up the matter with the Ministry of
Works. Housing and Urban Development.

However. in January 1972, the Ministry of Defence accorded
a sanction for the construction of 168 units of married
accommodation for officers in 12-storeyed buildings at a cost of
Rs. 2.43 crores without a specific clearance from the Ministry
of Works and Housing. The work was released for execution
during 1972-73 and was to be completed by December 1975.

In August 1972 the existing buildings on the land were
demolished to make room for the multi-storeyed buildings. In
February 1973, the Zonal Chief Engineer concluded a contract
for pile foundations and the work was completed in October 1973
at a cost of Rs. 14.37 lakhs.

Although tenders had been invited, the work on the
superstructure could not be taken up due to a Government ban
(August 1973)—on account of financial  stringency—on the
construction of non-functional buildings. At about the same




89

time the Ministry of Works and Housing advised the Ministry
of Defence that it should not proceed with construction on the
land in question. It later transpired (December 1973) that the
land was proposed to be utilised by the Ministry of Health and
Family Planning for residential accommodation for an adjcining
hospital. For want of a final decision the project is still held in
abevance (December 1976).

Thus, due to sanction and commencement of the work
without the specific clearance of the Ministry of Works and
Housing, the project has not progressed during the last 3% years,
while Government has been involved in :

— a loss, through demolition (1972), of 26 units of
residential accommodation;

— the non-utilisation of pile foundations completed
(October 1973) at a cost of Rs. 14.37 lakhs;

— the non-utilisation of construction materials procured
for the work (August 1972) at a cost of Rs. 6.91
lakhs; and

— the avoidable expenditure upto May 1976 of
Rs, 0.31 lakh on watch and waird of Government
assets.

The Ministry of Defence stated (December 1976) that the
need for the project having been adequately explained to the
Ministry of Works and Housing (November 1970}, the project
was sanctioned (January 1972) as no objections had been
raised by that Ministry. The Ministry stated further that the
expenditure incurred on pile foundations would be reimbursed
by the Ministry of Health and Family Planning if it is finally
decided that the land cannot be utilised by the Ministry of
Defence.

25. Leakage of new workshop buildings

In October 1961 Government sanctioned the provision of
additional space for a Base Workshop at an estimated cost of

S/1 DADS/77—7



90

Rs. 99.06 lakhs including Rs. 44.39 lakhs in respect of certain
techinical buildings. :

Under a contract concluded by a Chief Engineer in December
1962, the work of construction of the technical buildings was
completed in January 1965. As per specifications, asbestos
cement sheet gutters were used for the roof of the buildings. A
Board of Officers detailed by the users in January 1966 to
inspect and take over these buildings pointed out certain defects
including leakage from the roof at a number of places. The
buildings were, however, taken over by the users in February
1966, subject to rectification of the defects which were rectified
by the contractor.

In August 1968, the users informed the Garrison Engineer
that the output of the workshop was being adversely affected by
continuing leakage in spite of the patch repairs. On the
recommendations of a Board of Officers (May 1963), the Station
Headquarters sanctioned in September 1968 the replacement of
the asbestos cement sheet gutters by plain galvanised iron gutters
at a cost of Rs. 0.76 lakh. Instead of executing the work as
sanctioned, the Garrison Engineer concluded a contract in Junc
1969 for the provision of additional ‘down-take’ pipes to the
existing gutters to provide an outlet for water. The work was
completed in November 1969 at a cost of Rs. 0.90 lakh; the
leakage in the buildings, however, continued.

After protracted correspondence between the users and the
Station Headquarters, the latter convened another Board of
Officers in June 1971. The Board recommended (September
1971) water-proofing treatment on an experimental basis initially
and in the event of this treatment proving ineffective, replace-
ment of the existing gutters and ‘down-pipes’ by iron sheet gutters
and ‘down-pipes’.

In April 1972, the Garrison Engineer concluded a contract
(Rs. 0.31 lakh) for water-proofing treatment to be completed
by October 1972. An ‘on account’ payment of Rs. 0.12 lakh




91

was made to the contractor in October 1972. The work was,
however, not completed by the contractor and the contract was
terminated in January 1976.

Since leakage in the buildings persisted, the Garrison Enginear
after some trials (under instructions from the Zonal Chief
Engineer) reported (December 1975) that there was no alter-
native but to replace the existing gutters with plain galvanized
irca shect gutters. In accordance with a sanction accorded by
the Sub-Area Commander in February 1976, this work was
completed in July 1976 at a cost of Rs. 1.18 lakhs.

Thus, the work sanctioned in 1961 and completed in 1965
was tectified finally in July 1976 involving an additional/
avoidable expenditure of Rs. 2.20 lakhs apart from loss of
man-hours and damage to the equipment ectc. as reported by
the users.

The Ministry of Defence stated (December 1976) that the
reasons. for the delay (13 months) in the work being taken over
by the users (February 1966) and the Garrison Engineer having
provided ‘down-take’ pipes instead of replacement of asbestos
cement sheet gutters as sanctiomed, were not ascertainable ac
this stage.

26. Defective execution of civil works

In supersession of an earlier sanction (September 1967) a
Command Headquarters accorded administrativs approval in
March 1970 for the provision of accommodation for a unit at an
estimated cost of Rs. 18.45 lakhs. The work catered for long
term  requirements of domestic, storage, technical and
administrative buildings. The work was technically approved by
the Zonal Chief Engineer in November 1970 and a contract
<oncluded in January 1971 for a lump sum amount of Rs. 14.91
lakhs. The work was completed at a cost of Rs. 16.54 lakhs
and in September 1972 Garrison Engineer ‘A’ issued a
completion certificate  subiect to rectification of some minor
«defects.



92

Aficr rectification of the defects, the buildings were occupied
by the users in November 1972. Soon after (December 1972/
March 1973), the users reported cracks as well as defects in
the cement plaster on the flooring and walls in one of the
buildings. While Garrison Engineer ‘A’ replied (April 1973)
that the cracks did not in any way affect the use of the building,
_he issued a notice to the contractor for rectification of the defects.

On 2nd August 1973, the users reported that the varandah
pillars of the building had cracked very Dbadly. Soon after,
Garrison Engineer ‘B’ (responsible for maintenance) informed
Garrison Engineer ‘A’ that the rear portion of the building had
settled a bit with the result that 6 pillars had developed cracks
‘1 the middle. The latter inspected the site/building and
informed the users (31st August 1973) that there was hardly
any question of cven a slight settlement, the building was
absolutely intact, and the cracks in the plaster of pillars could
be due to other reasons and these were being got repaired
through the contractor. Meanwhile, on 23rd August 1973 the
contractor was served with another notice (within the mainte-
nance period of one year) by Garrison Engineer ‘A’ to complete
the repairs by 31st August 1973. However. on 1st September
1973. one of the blocks of the building collapsed resulting in
loss of life and property.

The contractor, when asked again by Garrison Engincer A’
(3rd September 1973) to rectify the defects, disowned any
responsibility (24th September 1973) on the plea that the
building had collapsed due to design defect and/or soil behaviour
after heavy rains. The Zonal Chief Engineer, however, held
(16th October 1973) that the collapse of the building was
attributable to faulty construction and bad workmanship, and
not due to faulty design.

Immediately after the collapse of the building, a Board of
Officers was convened by the Commander Works —Enginecr
(2nd September 1973) to examine whether all the buildings
completed at the station and handed over by Garrison




93

Engineer ‘A’ during 1972 were safe for use. The Board in its
repcrt observed that there were several defeets in ;the buildings
e.¢. innumerable cracks in walls and roofs caused by roof slabs
or super-structure not having been previded as per design etc.
Thereafter, the Zonal Chief Engineer ordered a Technical Board
of Officers (19th September 1973) to inspect the various
buildings constructed at the station and to suggest remedial
measures. On the recommendations of this Board, the Zonal
Chief Engincer ordered (25th September 1973} the strengthening
of various buildings, which was later covered (February 1974)
by an administrative approval issued by the Sub-Arca Head-
qguarters (estimated cost : Rs. 1.93 lakhs). A contract was
concluded in October 1973 with another contractor and the work
was completed in April 1974 at a cost of Rs. 1.63 likhs
{including Rs. 0.23 lakh on the buildings constructed under the
contract of January 1971).

In the meantime, a Court of Enquiry ordered by the Division-
al Commander to ascertain the circumstances of the casualues
resulting from the collapse of the building recommended
September 1973), inter alia, that the loss of Rs. 1.41 lakhs
(building : Rs. 1.34 lakhs and furniture : 0.07 lakh) in addition
to that of regimental/personal property be borne by the State.

Anorher Court of Enquiry ordered by the Corps Commander
to enquire into the collapse of the same building was held in
September 1973, This was followed by another Cowt of
Enquiry, ordered by the Arca Commander in March 1974, to
pin-point responsibility on the part of the engineers {or the
collapse of the building. According to the findings of the latfer
Court of Enquiry (which took into account the findings of the
Court of Enquiry ordered by the Corps Commander), the
building had collapsed due to the cumulative effect of the
following :

— faulty soil classification for the foundation design:

— inadequate soil bearing capacity adopted in the
design;



94

— use of bricks of crushing strength 82 kg./sq. cm. as
against bricks of 105 kg./sq. cm. on which the design
was based, and failure to ensure the use of best
quality bricks for critical load bearing structures;

— eccentricity of foundations and poor workmanship
of brick masonry in the foundatiens;

- eccentricity of pillars and poor workmanship of
brick masonry;

-~ inadequate assessment of the cracks in the pillars;
and

— inadequate precautions and lack of supervision of
repairs to the pillars.

Based on the findings of the last Court of Enquiry, the Army
Commander directed (October 1974) that disciplinary action be
taken against 11 officers/subordinates and that the contractor
be called upon to make good the loss of the collapsed building
which was occasioned by bad workmanship/lack of supervision.
He also recommended that the loss on account of damage to the
building be written off as chargeable to the State. In October
1975 disciplinary action was initiated against the oflicials held
responsihle and displeasure of the Area Commander was conveyed
to 2 Army officers. No recovery could, however, be effected
from the contractor pending decision on two suits filed by him
in a Court of law.

The Court of Enquiry ordered by the Divisional Commander
(September 1973) was finalised in February 1976 when he
recommended that the entire loss of Rs. 1.74 lakhs (including
Rs. 0.33 lakh on account of ordnance stores and private/
regimental /personal property) be borne by the State, provided
that anv amount rcalised from the defaulters/contractor/cost of
retrieved material would be adjusted against this loss.

The Ministry of Defence stated (January 1977) that business
dealings with the contractor were suspended for three years
(i.e. upto 18th March 1977) and that disciplinary action against

in"



95

the remaining officials as well as regularisation of loss involved
was being expedited.

27. Provision of accommodation for a vehicle company

In June 1965, the Army Headquarters sanctioned a work
under the emergency works procedure for the provision of
accommodation for a vehicle company at a station. In July 1966,
a contract was concluded by a Zonal Chief Engincer (value :
Rs. 20.05 lakhs) and the work was to be completed by January
1968.

The contract provided, inzer alia, for the issue to the contrac-
tor of & stone crusher on hire for use on the work. However,
the stone crusher could be made available to the contractor only
for 3 days (during December 1966) after which it went out of
order. In July 1968, with the concurrence of the contractor,
the contract was amended retrospectively, restricting the issue of
the stone crusher to 3 days. The contractor was, however, allowed
4 extensions of the completion date until July 1969 (18 months)
for various reasons including non-availability of the stone crusher
(4 months).

'n July 1969, when the work had progressed to the extent
of 66 per cent, the contractor suspended the work pleading
duress in the amendment to the contract (July 1968) regarding
the provision of the stone crusher. He also claimed Rs. 2.5 lakhs
on account of increase in prices resulting from delay in the execu-
tion of the work due to the non-availability of stone metal. Soon
after (August 1969), the Zonal Chief Engineer cancelled the
contract and in April 1970 the residual work was awarded to
another contractor at the risk and expense of the first contractor.
The residual work was completed at a cost of Rs. 8.17 lakhs in
June 1971, nearly 3% years after the original schedule for
completion.

Meanwhile, in January 1970, Audit detected an overpayment
to the first contractor in a running account bill. In September
1970 the Department claimed a sum of Rs. 4.72 lakhs from the
first contractor representing the extra cost of getting the residual



96

work completed through another contractor, overpayment —on
running account, compensation for delay, etc. The contractor,
however, obtained a stay order from the Court (October 1970)
against the recovery of dues. In November 1970, the Army
Headquarters—at the instance of the Zonal Chief Engineer—

referred the matter to arbitration.

A Court of Enquiry held in April 1971 assessed the overpay-
ment at Rs. 1.98 lakhs. In June 1972, the Corps Commander
recommended, inter alia, disciplinary action against the Garrison
Engineer and the two Engincers-in-charge (whom he held res-
ponsible for negligence and lack of supervision) and proposed
that the contractor’s bank guarantee for Rs. 1.40 lakhs be adjusted
against the overpayment and the balance of Rs. 0.58 lakh written
off. While generally accepting these findings and recommenda-
tions, the Army Commander directed (August 1972) that written
warnings be issued to 4 officials (including a Surveyor Assistant),
which were issued in October 1972.

In November 1974, after a lapse of 4 years, the arbitrator
awarded Rs. 1.66 lakhs only against the Department’s revised
claim for Rs. 4.56 lakhs as dctailed below :

(Rs. in lakhs)
Claimed Awarded

Extra cost on completion of residual work 1.83 ==
Overpayment on running account 1.82 1.45
Compensation for delay 0.57 —
Non-return of stores over-issued 0.21 0.21
Non-return of empty cement bags 0.13 —

Total 4.56 1.66

Besides, the contractor was awarded a compensation of Rs. 0.44
lakh against extra costs due to non-supply of the stone crusher
and the bank guarantee executed by him was to be released on
realisation of the Department’s dues.




97

The Ministry of Defence stated (February 1977) that the
contractor had challenged the award in the High Court (January
1975) which had granted an interim stay against encashment of
the bank guarantee. Final decision of the Court is awaited.

28. Excess payment of electricity charges

The Public Accounts Committee had in paragraphs 3.181—
3.189 of their 69th Report (4th Lok Sabha) dealt with a case of
excess payment of electricity charges resulting from unrealistic
assessment of the power requirements. In December 1967, the
Army Headquarters issued instructions stressing the need for
correct assessment of the peak load requirements int future, and
for a review—on the basis of actual requirements— of the de-
mands already contracted for. Mention was also made in para-
graph 16 of the Audit Report, Defence Services, 1972-73, of
two similar cases of excess payment of electricity charges.

In order to meet the power requirements of Army units at a
station, a work of external electrification including the provision
of a total transformer capacity of 1050 kva. i.e. 840 kw. (cost :
Rs. 12.27 lakhs. later revised to Rs. 13.35 lakhs) was sanctioned
by an Army Commander in September 1964. The transformer
capacity of 840 kw. was envisaged to cover the ultimate power
requirements keeping in view the anticipated provisiort of married
accommodation for an Army Brigade proposed to be located at
the station.

Sanction to the project for the provision of married accom-
modation for the units at the station planned in December 1966
was accorded by the Ministry of Defence in July 1969 (cost :
Rs. 245.44 lakhs) and the work was to be completed by September
1973. A contract for a part of the married accommodation was,
however, concluded in August 1971 and the work was completed
in April 1974. The remaining work was held in abeyance due
to financial stringency.

In the meantime, the work of external electrification was
carried out by a State Electricity Board and power made available



98

towards the end of March 1966. The actual requirements of
power during 1966 ranged between 100—150 kw. The maximum
demand meter having gone out of order, from August 1967 the
State Electricity Board started levying charges on the basis of
840 kw. instead of at 50 per cent of the connected load (150 kw.)
as per the general conditions of supply and schedule of tariff.

An agreement was finalised with the State Electricity Board
(February 1971) for the bulk supply of power during the 5-year
period from 1969-70 to 1973-74. The agreement specified the
aggregate maximum contract demand in 1969-70 at 1190 kw.
rising in 1973-74 to 1895 kw., covering 12 points of supply at
different stations, but without indicating the contract demand for
cach point/station. The maximum demand relating to the station
in question was assessed at 100 kw. for 1969-70 rising to 200 kw.
for 1973-74 and was included in the total contract demand.

Even though the agreement was effective from January 1970
and provided that in the event of the maximum demand meter
being out of order, ‘average consumption for the previous months’
was to form the basis of the billing (unless otherwise agreed upon),
the State Electricity Board continued to charge on the basis of
840 kw. It was only in December 1971 that the Garrison
Engineer questioned the basis for the charges levied by the State
Electricity Board as the actual demand (since 1968-69) was of
the order of only 120 kw. After protracted correspondence, the
Board agreed (March 1973) to levy charges on the basis of
I50 kw. (connected load) prospectively from April 1973.

The excess payment for the period August 1967—March 1973
as computed by the Garrison Engineer (September 1973), on' the
basis of 50 per cent of the connected load of 150 kw., amounted
to Rs. 3.70 lakhs and the matter was yet to be resolved
(January 1977).

The Ministry of Defence stated (January 1977) that the
reasons for not specifying the maximum contract demand for
cach individual point/station were being ascertained and that the
question regarding refund of excess payment was being pursued
by the concerited Chief Engineer with the State Electricity Board.




| SESE

y
P

CHAPTER 6
PROCUREMENT OF STORES AND EQUIPMENT

29, Heavy rejections of imported ammunition

In January 1966 the Ministry of Defence concluded a contract
(followed by a supplement in November 1966) with a foreign
supplier for the procurement, inter alia, of 47,450 rounds of art
ammunition at the rate of £ 41.25 each (total cost :
£ 1.957 million or about Rs. 2.98 crores). The original contract
(35.650 rounds) carried a performance guarantee for 6 years
for the ammunition; the supplement (11,800 rounds) provided
a guarantee for 8 years for the ammunition and 4 years for a
specific component. The warranty (as per the supplement)
covered all defects attributable to unsatisfactory design or materials
used or faults during manufacture due to unsatisfactory protection
of surfaces. but was subject to specific storage conditions regarding
environment, temperature, humidity and height of stacks. The
buver was required to maintain records to serve as proof, in the
event of claims. that all the requirements for storage had been

met.

The ammunition received in 10 lots (47,200 rounds) during
May 1966—April 1967 was accepted after ‘check proof” of
representative samples from different lots and cleared for storage

in the depots and for issue to the units.

Meanwhile, in December 1966, the Master General of
Ordnance pointed out that it would not be possible to adhere to
the storage conditions regarding temperature and humidity in
depots /units where ammunition was stored under field conditions
and as such the warranty clause would not serve any useful
purpose. At the same time instructions were, however, issued
to the concerned depots to regulate the temperature with the

99



100

existing facilities through proper ventilation and stacking arrange-
ments to conform as nearly as possible to the requirements of the
warramty clause.

In February 1967, the Inspection Dircctorate was requested
to conduct accelerated storage trials of the ammunition. After
one year (February 1968) the Inspection Directorate reported,
however, that trials could not be carried out for want of testing
facilities at the concerned Inspectorate.

At a meeting held in' the Ministry of Defence in May 1968,
it was decided, inter alia :

— to provide coolers and improvised ceilings for
compliance with the upper temperature limit
(+ 35°C); and

— to instal automatic temperature recorders in  the
depots.

These decisions were taken in the context of the nced for
additional imports as it was visualised (December 1967) that
indigenous productior of the ammunition in question was not
likely to materialise until April 1971. Thus, in May 1968 the
Ministry of Defence concluded another contract (followed by
two supplements in August 1968) with the same supplier for
41,600 rounds of ammunition at the rate of Rs. 1,095 ecach
(total cost : Rs. 4.56 crores). This contract carried a per-
formance guarantee (as well as the storage conditions fo be
observed by the purchaser) similar to that of the November
1966 supplement.  Supplies against this contract were received
in 9 lots (41,600 rounds) during October 1968—December
1969. The ammunition was reported (January 1969) by the
Inspection authorities to be generally satisfactory on ‘check
proof”.

Meanwhile, in May 1969 the Army Headquarters decided to
provide air-conditioned storage accommodation for the imported

=

i




101

ammunition and necessary works services were  accordingly
provided as follows :

(Rs. in lakhs)

Dezpot Date of sanction Estimated Actual Date of
cost cost com-
pletion
‘A’ . : 3rd January 1970 5.82 N.A. Not yet
complete
$H ] . 23rd January 1970 8.55 8 .64 April
1972
A0 ! ; Sth February 1970 2y 302 January
1972

In respect of depot “A° while the work was completed (March
1977) to the extent of 97 per cent, certaint spares required for
efficient functioning of air-conditioning were, however, stated to
be not available. As regards depot ‘B’, the air-conditioned storage
accommodation was not utilised in one magazine while its
maximum utilisation in two other magazines ranged between
2528 per ceni during the years 1972—1976; the remaining
accommodation was utilised for storing other ammunition.

Accelerated storage trials were commenced in October 1968,
and in February 1970 the storage life of the ammunition (under
tropical conditions) was provisionally determined by the
Inspection Directorate as 5 years.

During further tests, in February 1971, a chemical formation
was detected in a certain component of the ammunition. During
1972. 14 lots were declared as unfit for use, having been affected
by chemical formation/failure of the component.

In the meantime (July 1972), the supplier was asked for free
replacement of 7 lots affected by chemical formation/failure of
the component. The claim, was, however, rejected by the supplier
(September 1972) on the ground that the warranty period had
lapsed. In April 1973, the matter regarding replacement of
defective lots was taken up again stating that the claim was well
within the warranty period.



102

In June 1973, the Master General of Ordnance decided to
withdraw all the affected ammunition from the units for storage
in the depots.  During 197576, the remaining 5 lots were also
categorised as unfit for use. “In all, 59,800 rounds (value
about Rs. 5.22 crores) were affected.

In November 1974, the supplier deputed an expert team which
attributed the defect(s) to non-adherence to temperature and
humidity parameters for storage as envisaged in the contracts and
refused to accept liability for the replacement or rectification of
the defective lots.

The repair of the defective ammunition/components is
expected to be undertaken departmentally with the assistance of
the Director General, Ordnance Factories at an estimated cost
of Rs. 1.07 crores (June 1976).

The Ministry of Defence stated (March 1977) that :

— the requirements for maintaining the temperature and
humidity parameters were known only after the
contract (of January 1966) had been entered into;

— all the 19 lots were found to be affected by chemical
formation which was ascribed to a manufacturing

defect; and

— three types of components required for repair of the
ammunition would be made available by the Director
General, Ordnance Factories from May/November
1977 and the repairs undertaken thereafter.

30. Defective ammunition

Based on an indent placed by the Director of Ordnance
Services, a Supply Mission abroad concluded in October 1968 a
contract of the value $ 6.98 million (Rs. 5.24 crores) f.o.b. with
a forecign firm for the supply, by August 1969, of 95.000 units
of a particular type of ammunition. As the supplies could not
materialise from the source specified, the contract was cancelled
in May 1970 without any financial repercussions on either side.




103

A fresh contract was simultaneously concluded with the same

firm for the same supplies without specifying any particular
source.

The contract envisaged inspection by the firm’s nominees.
but the purchaser had the right to the free replacement of the
stores found defective on receipt in India. The ammunition and
components thereof were covered by a performance guarantee
for 5 years from the date of arrival in India. In the event of
defects in material or workmanship or failure in performance, the
ammunition/components were to be replaced free of charge ir
India within 3 months of the date of the report.

The supplies were to be progressively completed by May
1971; the delivery was later extended to December 1971. The
ammunition, received in India in various lots during December
1970—April 1972, was subjected to inspection. While 85,000
units were cleared during inspection, 10,000 units  (value
about Rs. 55 lakhs) failed in one of the tests viz. the ‘accuracy
proof firing’ test during January-February 1972. On being
apprised of the results of the tests, the supplier pointed out
(December 1973) certain discrepancies in the method adopted
for the ‘proof firing’ test. While the matter was under considera-
tion, taking int~ account the delay that was being caused in the
utilisation of the /amrnunition, the fact of operational urgency and
the degree of accuracy exhibited, the Army Headquarters decided
(November 1974) to utilise the entire quantity of 10,000 units
for training purposes.

During normal inspection of the ammunition at a depot in
May 1974 some lots of the ammunition were found to have been
affected by spillage of propellant and were considered defective.
In June 1974 the Army Headquarters asked all the concerned

depots to carry out 100 per cent inspection of the ammunition
stocks held by them.

In October 1974, the Ministry of Defence advised the Supply
Mission that some further quantities of the ammunition had been
found defective and that a claim would be raised after investigation



104

of all the lots. The quantity reported defective was 3,628 (later.
in March 1976, raised to 4,817) units of ammunition (value :
about Rs. 27 lakhs). On 11th July 1975, the Ministry requested
the Supply Mission to arrange urgent rectification of the defective

lots by the supplier.

On 31st July 1975, the Supply Mission conveyed to the
Ministry the detailed procedure suggested by the supplier for
repairs in India and sought confirmation’ whether this would be
feasible/acceptable. The procedure for repairs was communicated
to the concerned Inspectorate in August 1975 and simultancously
a central ammunition depot was asked to carry out the repairs.
However. in the absence of the requisite tools, the repairs could
nel be carried out.

In March 1976, the Supply Mission brought to the notice
of the Ministry that a decision on the supplier’s proposal for
-epairs in India had been pending for about 8 months. Since
the warranty period was coming to an end, the Supply Mission
suggested cent per cent examination of the stocks so that the
final figure could be projected to the supplier. Soon thereafter
(April 1976), the Ministry apprised the Supply Mission of the
difficulties in carrying out repairs and proposed that the supplier
be usked cither to carry out the repairs in India or to replace
the defectve ammurition. Meanwhile, the Army Headquarters
instructed all the concerned depots to re-check the stocks of

ammunition.

In August 1976 the Inspectorate reported hazards in the use
of the ammunition and that certain lots of the ammunition had
been involved irt an accident damaging the weapons in certain
cuses. The Ministry requested the Supply Mission (September
1976) to ascertain from the supplier the probable cause of the
occurrence of defects in the ammunition.

In October 1976 the Ministry reported to the Supply Mission
that a total quantity of about 25,000 units had been found to be
defective amd required to be repaired/replaced by the supplier.

o




105

On the matter being taken up by the Supply Mission, the supplier
agreed to depute a technician to inspect and advise on the repairs
of the defective ammunition.

Thus, 25,000 units of ammunition (value : about Rs. 1.38
crores) received during December 1970—April 1972 still await
rectification (January 1977).

The Ministry of Defence stated (January 1977) that the
defects noticed in the ammunition had been brought to the notice
of the supplier from time to time for their rectification or replace-
ment. The Ministry stated further that the question of any claim
on the supplier under the contract would be taken up after
inspection of the defective ammunition by the supplier's
representative(s).

31. Procurement of armaments

In July 1970 a contract was concluded by a Supply Missivn
abroad for a certain number of armaments (value : Rs. 1.25
crores) with firm ‘A’ (in country ‘X’) which was the sole agent
tor the sale of armaments manufactured in that country. The
contract provided for payment, inter alia, against ‘inspection and
acceptance certificate” of the Army Inspector of country "X’

The armaments were covered by warranty against faulty/
defective supplies for a period of 18 months from their receipt
in India. In addition, the firm was to furnish at the time of first
shipment a bank guarantee (for 10 per cent of the contract value)
for the performance of the armaments and the contract. The
bank guarantee was to be valid for 15 months from the date of
delivery f.o.b. or 12 months from the date of receipt in India,
whichever was carlier.

While the first shipment was effected i July 1971, the per-
formance (bank) guarantee for Rs. 12.5 lakhs (valid for 12
months from the date of arrival of each shipment at the Indian

S/1 DADS/77—8



106

port) was furnished by the firm belatedly in October 1972, after
total supplies had been completed, and the firm had been paid
in full (July 1972).

The supplies were shipped in six lots and received at the
Indian port during October 1971—July 1972. As a result of
check-proof inspection during January—October 1972, 5.5 per
cent of the supplies (value : Rs. 6.85 lakhs) were found defective
and were declared unserviceable. On the basis of defects and
certain discreparicies in supplies reported by the Army Head-
quarters during May 1972—February 1973, the Supply Mission
took up the question of replacement of the defective supplies with
the firm, under advice to the Indian Embassy in couniry "X

In the absence of any response from the firm after October
1972, in February—March 1973 the Supply Mission requested
the Indian Embassy to pursue the matter with the firm. While
the performance (bank) guarantee (Rs. 12.5 lakhs) furnished
by firm ‘A’ was allowed to lapse on 15th July 1973, the Embassy
reported belatedly (February 1974) that the firm had ceased to
exist, but that the manufacturer (firm ‘B") had agreed to resolve
the problems outstanding with firm ‘A’.

After protracted correspondence firm ‘B’ agreed to the free
replacement of only 0.5 per cent of the supplies (August 1974).
Thereafter, in March 1976, the Army Headquarters approached
the Director General, Ordnance Factories to explore the possi-
bility of the defective armaments being repaired in an ordnance
factory. The factory expressed its inability to undertake the
repairs except for 1 per cent of the supplies (July 1976).

The Ministry of Defence stated (March 1977) that the
question of placing an indent on the Director General, Ordnance
Factories for the repair of the armaments (1 per cent) was under
consideration of the Army Headquarters.

e

<




107
32, Excessive procurement of Tents Arctic

On the basis of a review (as of January 1966), in January
1967 the Director of Ordnance Services placed two irdents on
the Director General, Ordnance Factories for the supply (value :
Rs. 1.59 crores) of 23,000 ‘Tents Arctic’ (medium : 8,000;
small : 15,000). The supplies were to be made during May
1967—June 1968. The Director General, Ordnance Factories,
in turn, placed the order on an Ordnance Factory in February
1967.

In May 1967, the General Staff Branch notified the possibility
of reduction in the authorisation, inter alia, of Arctic Tentage,
and the final reduced authorisations were notified to the Director
of Ordnance Services in July 1967. An ad-hoc spot review
carried out in August 1967 by the Director of Ordnance Services
(on the basis of the revised authorisation) revealed the following
surpluses/deficiencies :

Tents Arctic 1968-69  1969-70  1970-71  1971-72
Medium (Nos.) +2,231 2,569 —4,800 —4,800
Small (Nos.) +40,551 420,163 —225 —20,388

In the absence of any instructions from the Director of
Ordnance Services to cancel/modify the indent or, pending a
further review, to hold it in abeyance, the Ordnance Factory went
ahead with procurement action and placed indents for the
materials required, on the Director General, Supplies and Disposals
during June—September 1967. The latier, in turn, concluded
contracts (value : Rs. 1.31 crores) for these materials during
‘October 1967—June 1968, which were received by the Ordnance
Factory during January 1968—April 1970.

The amnual review in May 1968 (as of July 1967) revealed
a surplus of 58,416 tents (medium : 5,395; small : 53.021).
In October 1968, that is after the dates for delivery were over,
the feasibility of cancellation of the outstanding quantities was
taken up by the Director of Ordnance Services at the instance of



108

Audit, but the Ordnance Factory reported (December 1968)
that procurement action had already been finalised and
cancellation would result in heavy financial repercussions.

The next annual review in April 1969 (as of July 1968)
revealed a surplus of 68,353 tents (medium : 8,922; small :
59.431). The Director of Ordnance Services asked the Director
General, Ordnance Factories it April 1969, and again in August
1970, to defer or reduce the production of the tents to the
minimum. The question of cancellation of the outstanding
quantitics was taken up again at the instance of the Mintistry of
Finance (Defence) in April 1972. The Ordnance Factory did
not, however, agree (July 1972) on the grounds that:

— all the tents (medium) had either been manufactured
(5,650) or were in an advanced stage of production
(2.350);

— only 2,076 tents (small) were outstanding; and that

— cancellation would involve heavy losses to the
Ordnance Factory.

I May 1973, the cost of cancellation of the latter was indicated
at Rs. 8.19 lakhs.

The tents were required (as per the indents) to be delivered
between May 1967 and June 1968 but were actually delivered
by the Ordnance Factory as follows:

Tents Arctic Quantity Quantity Pericd
ordered supplied

Medium . : : 5 8,000 7,762 1970-71

1951‘(21-75

Small . . . . : 15,000 12,924 1968-69

l9l7c(,)-71

As against the estimated unit cost of Rs. 1,350 for tents (medium),
the actual cost averaged Rs. 1.621. The actual cost of tents
(small) was not available.

<




109

According to the latest annual review by the Dirzclor of
Ordnance Services in September 1976 (as of July 1975) the net
surplus—after taking into account the requirements upto 1979-80
would amount to 52,311 tents (medium : 9,837: small :
42.474) of the value of about Rs. 2.51 crores.

The Ministry of Defence stated (December 1976) that the
delay in manufacture of tents was partly due to usual production
difficulties and partly due to a decision to postpone the supplies
so as to adjust the same against future demand for tents. The
Ministry added that attempts were being made to utilise the
surplus materials for the fabrication of other items. The Ministry
added further that, based on the average issues during 1967—
1975, the tents (which have a total shelf life of 15 years) would
be used up in about 10 years beyond 1980.

33. Purchase of PVC-coated covers waterproof

In July 1966, the Director of Ordnance Services placed an
indent on' the Director General, Supplies and Disposals for the
procurement, irnter alia, of 3,640 numbers of duck-cotton covers
waterproof (30°X30°) at an estimated cost of Rs. 18.20 lakhs
( @Rs. 500 each), for delivery by January 1967. On Ist August
1966, the Chief Inspector of Textiles and Clothing informed the
Research and Development Directorate that a firm had offered to
supply PVC-coated covers (in lieu of duck-cotton) and recom-
mended—on the basis of tests of the samples submitted by the
firm—the procurement of 100 covers (18X 15”), for user trials.
The Research and Development Directorate, in turn. recommended
to the Director of Weapons and Equipment (8th August 1966)
that ‘a portion of the current demand which has been raised,
say one-third” be procured in PVC-coated fabric and its perfor-
mance watched for 1-2 years. The Director of Weapons and
Equipment instructed the Director of Ordnance Services
accordingly (16th August 1966).

While forwarding the indent (after vetting) to the Director
General, Supplies and Disposals (18th August 1966), the Chief
[nepector of Textiles and Clothing cited the specifications for both



110

the duck-cotton and the PVC-coated covers and the Director af
Ordnance Services desired (31st August 1966) that tenders
should be called for covers of both the specifications. However,
the Research and Development Directorate instructed the Chief
Inspector of Textiles and Clothing telegraphically (27th August
1966) that the indent was placed for PVC-coated covers and the
specification be amended accordingly. The Chief TInspector of
Textiles and Clothing intimated this amendment to the Director
General, Supplies and Disposals the same day. This was re-
confirmed in September 1966 with a copy to the Director of
Ordnance Services.

In' November 1966, the Director General, Ordnance Factories
offered to undertake the manufacture of the item in an ordnance
factory where manufacturing facilities and capacity were available
and requested the Director of Ordnance Services to withdraw the
indent for procurement from the tradc Meanwhile, the Director
General, Supplies and Disposals had fnvited tenders for the PVC-
coated covers which were opened on 16th November 1966. The
lowest offer for the PVC-coated covers was Rs. 795 each. On
15th February 1967, the Director General, Supplies and Disposals
sought additional funds, approval to which was duly conveyed on
24th February 1967. On 28th February 1967 the Director
General, Supplies and Disposals proposed to the Director of
Ordnance Services that in view of the high quotations the stores
might be fabricated in the ordnance factory. The latter replied
that in view of the further delay anticipated, the subsisting indent
should be covered on trade, and the suggestion for manufacture
in the ordnance factory would be considered for future
requirements.

Thereafter, in April 1967, the Director General, Supplies and
Disposals concluded a contract with a firm for the supply of the
full quantity (3,640 numbers) of the item at a cost of Rs. 28.94
lakhs. The supplies received during July 1967—January 1968
were issued to various units for assessing their suitability. During
1968 the units reported a number of deficiencies viz. the PVC
covers were not as robust and durable as the canvas covers, they




111

developed cracks and leakage during rains, the colour faded after
sometime and the water-proofing wax melted in the sun.

>

5 In October 1971, the case was investigated by the Central

> Burcau of Investigation who suggested that the circumstances in
which orders worth several lakhs of rupees were placed on the
firm on a trial basis should be enquired ipto by the Ministry of
Defence. In December 1974, the Research and Development
Organisation appointed a Board of Officers to investigate the case
and to report on:

g — the reasons for procurement of the entire quantity of
PVC-coated covers instead of one-third, and the
persons responsible;

— whether the defects could have been anticipated at
the time of development/testing of trade samples;
— the average life of PVC-coated covers; and
— the extent of loss.
The Board held (August 1975) that :
-

the Director, Research and Development was res-

ponsible for the purchase of PVC-coated covers in
bulk;

the Assistant Director was responsible for changiug
the specification into PVC-coated covers for the
entire quantity in the indent; and

the Chief Inspector, Textiles and Clothing failed to
prescribe the necessary tesis in the specification for
checking ‘rot proofness’.

Later, in March 1976, the Research and Development Organi-

b

sation appointed another Board of Officers to re-examine the case
and to report on the following, in addition to the issues already

examined by the previous Board:

how far the PVC-coated covers had fallen short of
the standard; and



112

__  remedial measures to avoid recurrence of such
defects.

The Board held (June 1976), inter alia, that:

— there was no direct and positive evidence to indicate
why the entire quantity in the indent was diverted to
PVC-coated covers;

— circumstantial evidence indicated that the quantity of
PVC-coated covers contemplated for procurement
was to be a portion—say one-third—of the annual

demand;

— since only 44 out of 350 urits had reported on the
performance, the defects reported could not be
regarded as representative; and

— the performance of PVC-coated covers was generally
the same as that of duck-cotton covers.

The Board also pointed out that there were no adequate policy
directives or guidelines for assessing performance of a develop-
mental store on a large scale. The findings of the Board were
accepted by the Scientific Adviser in August 1976.

While neither of the two Boards made any assessment of the
loss involved in the transaction, the procurement of 2,427 numbers
of PVC-coated covers in addition to one-third of the required
quarntity resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 19.29 lakhs on
a developmental item which was later found to be unsatisfactory.

The Ministry of Defence stated (December 1976) that:

— the question of replacement or recovery did not arise
as the supplies were in accordance with the contract;

— there was no warranty clause in the contract under
which the firm was required to remove the defects
or exchan'ge defective covers waterproof with new
ones; and




113

— it was not possible to assess or quantify the loss, if
any.

The excess procurement of PVC-coated covers waterproof
(2,427 numbers) does not appear to have been justified.

34¢ Avoidable expenditure on the procurement of boots

In April 1973, the Director General, Supplies and Disposals
concluded separate rate comtracts ( valid for 1 year) with firms
‘A’ and ‘B’ for the supply of boots jungle at a rate of Rs. 18.30
per pair. The contracts stipulated that all supply orders received
by firm ‘A’ until 27th February 1974 and those placed on firm
‘B’ by 25th April 1974 would be promptly complied with.

A review of the requirements of boots jungle (as on Ist
October 1972) carried out by the Director of Ordnance Services
in January 1973, revealed a deficiency of 2,86,150 pairs for
1973-74 and the Director of Ordmance Services sought the
concurrence of the Ministry of Finance (Defence) for the procure-
ment of the above stores. Certain queries raised by the Ministry
of Finance (Defence) were replied to by the Director of Ordnance
Services after nearly 7 mornths (August 1973).

At about the same time, an intermediate review (as on
31st July 1973)—based on an earlier year’s monthly maintenance
figure—revealed a deficiency of 1,91,490 pairs, and the procure-
ment of 1,00,000 pairs was considered inescapable to meet the
minimum maintenance requirement for 1973-74. This was,
however, not concurred in (September 1973) by the Ministry of
Finance (Defence).

Subsequently, in November 1973, a fresh intermediate review
(as on 5th October 1973) indicated a minimum inescapable
requirement of 1,30,000 pairs. This too was not acceptable
to the Ministry of Finance (Defence) unless the requirements
were of an operational nature and funds could be arranged from
savings elsewhere.



114

\

Meanwhile, on 21st November 1973, firm ‘B’ offered—if the
order was placed immediately—to supply during 1973-74,
1,25,000 pairs of the item at the contract rate of Rs. 18.30 per
pair. The proposal for the procurement of 1,00,000 pairs of
boots jungle (stated to be the minimum inescapable maintenance
requirement) was, however, re-submitted to the Ministry of
Finance (Defence) on 31st January 1974 and approved , or
2nd February 1974.

In the meantime, on the basis of the annual review in January
1974 (as on 1st October 1973), additional requirements of boots
jungle were assessed at 3,22,800 pairs against which the Ministry
of Finance (Defence) on 6th February 1974 agreed to a total
quantity of 1,86,000 pairs (1,50,000 pairs for 1974-75 and
36,000 pairs for 1975-76).

The Director of Ordnance Services (being the direct demanding
officer under the terms of the rate contract) instead of placing a
direct order on the firm(s) raised an indent on the Director
General, Supplies and Disposals on 5th February 1974 for
1.00.000 pairs of boots jungle at an estimated cost of Rs. 18.30
lakhs and another indent on 26th March 1974 for the additional
quantity of 1,86,000 pairs at an estimated cost of Rs. 34.04 lakhs
( @Rs. 18.30 per pair).

The Director General, Supplies and Disposals had in the
meantime initiated action to conclude fresh rate contracts for the
supply of boots jungle (for 1974-75) and tenders were opened
on 2nd February 1974. Firms ‘A’ .and ‘B’ had quoted basic
rates of Rs. 24 and Rs. 23.75 per pair respectively.

On 2nd February 1974, firm ‘A’ revoked its existing
rate contract which was valid wupto 27th February 1974.
On 13th February 1974, firm ‘B’ also revoked its rate contract
which was valid upto 25th April- 1974.  The Ministry of Law,
whose opinion was sought regarding the validity of such revoca-
tion, held that a rate contract was of the nature of a standing
offer and unless and until supply orders were placed, a binding




115

contract did not come into force and that it was open to the
parties to rcvoke their offers in the rate contracts before the
supply orders were placed.

The rates operative in the rate contracts could not thus be
made use of. The requirements for 1973-74 (initiated in
January 1973) and 1974-75 (approved in February 1974)
aggregating 2,50,000 pairs were finally covered on firms ‘A’
(1,76.000 pairs @Rs. 23.90) and ‘B’ (74,000 pairs @Rs. 23.70)
in April 1974 involving an extra expenditurc of Rs. 13.85 lakhs
(30.3 per cent).

The Ministry of Defence stated (February 1977) that there
was nothing on record to irdicate why the Director of Ordnance
Services did not place the orders direct on the firms instead of
routing them through the Director General, Supplies and Disposals.
The Ministry added that the delay was mainly due to the time
taken in the verification of the points raised by the Ministry of
Finance (Defence).

35. Procurement of a medical store

The Director General, Armed Forces Medical Services raised
two indents on a Supply Mission abroad in April/November 1974
for the procurement of 5,250 vials of an' item of medical stores
at an estimated cost of £ 1,312.50 (at £ 0.25 per vial). In
response to a single tender enquiry issued by the Supply Mission
(January 1975), the foreign manufacturer/supplier quoted a rate
of £ 1.10 per bottle. On 10th February 1975 the Supply Mission
forwarded the firm’s quotation, valid up to 27th March 1975,
to the indentor seeking additional foreign exchange for the place-
ment of the order. On 6th March 1975 the indentor asked a
military hospital to confirm the acceptability of the item in
bottles instead of vials. The hospital authorities, while communi-
cating their acceptance on 24th March 1975, proposed a general
nomenclature with a view to engendering competition in tenders.
On 16th April 1975, the indentor sought the advice of the Chief
Inspectorate of Materials who in the absence of any specifications
did not agree to the proposed change (19th May 1975).



116

Meanwhile, in April 1975 the Supply Mission asked the
indentor to expedite the release of additional foreign exchange as
the price was likely to go up. In May 1975, the Supply Mission
communicated the revised offer at £ 1.70 per bottle. The pro-
posal for additional foreign exchange was initiated in June 1975
and was finally cleared in November 1975. A contract was
accordingly placed on the firm ( January 1976) for the supply
of 5,242 bottles (£ 8,911) involving an avoidable expenditure
of £3,145 (about Rs. 0.57 lakh).

The Ministry of Defence stated (December 1976) that the
time allowed was inadequate as the suitability of the item to be
supplied in bottles was to be examined in consultation with the
user unit and the technical authorities.

v




v

v/

CHAPTER 7

UTILISATION OF EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES
36, Non-ufilisation of well-boring rigs

The Military Engineer Services were holding a stock in
May 1971 of 9 well-boring rigs of pre-1948 vintage (total value :
Rs. 19.90 lakhs). Due to their limited capability, these rigs
were not considered suitable for drilling deep tube-wells.

In June 1971, the Ministry of Defence approved the
procurement of 1 (percussion type) well-boring rig at an
estimated cost of Rs. 1.74 lakhs. The procurement of 4 more
similar well-boring rigs at an estimated cost of Rs. 20 lakhs was
separately approved in September 1971.

In January 1972, the Army Headquarters decided to procure
only 2 rigs—1 percussion and 1 rotary-cum-percussion -—initially
and to procure the balance after the evaluation trials. Later,
in July 1973, in view, inter alia, of the urgent requirements it
was decided to procure 2 more rigs—1 of each type—without
waiting for evaluation trials.

The 4 rigs were procured through the Director General,
Supplies and Disposals during July 1973—April 1975 at a total
cost (including tools) of Rs. 19.43 lakhs as under :

?\jl. [1dented in Contracted in Cost Received in
0.

(Rs. in lakhs)
1 June 1971 June 1972 4.86 July 1973
2 April 1972 January 1973 4.21 _ October 1974
3 July 1973 February 1973 6.90 April 1975
4 July 1973 February 1973 3.46 April 1975

117



118

The rigs were covered by a guarantee valid for 12 months
after commissioning, which was the responsibility of the supplier.

One rig (Sl No. 1) received at Engineer Park ‘A’ was
transferred (July 1973) to a Military Engineer Services Division
“X* where it was required, infer alia, for boring 9 tube-wells to
augment the water supply. Another rig (Sl. No. 2) received at
Engineer Park ‘B’ (October 1974) was issued to Division ‘Y’
in January 1975.

The work of boring 3 tube-wells in Division ‘X’ was executed
during 1973—1975 without the use of the rigs. In November
1975 the Zonal Chief Engineer informed the Engineer-in-Chief
that the rigs could not be utilised for want of casing pipes. and
the contractors, too, did not evince any interest in hiring them.
Tn Division ‘Y’ the rig remained unutilised.

The other 2 rigs—SL Nos. 3 and 4—(cost : Rs. 10.36 lakhs)
were received at Engineer Stores Depot ‘C’ (April 1975) and
held until their transfer on loan to a State Government in
September 1976.

Tt transpired that casing pipes—an essential accessory without
which the rigs could not be used—were not procured along with
the rigs. A stock of 1,419 metres of 6”—12” casing pipes
held in Engineer Park ‘A’ could also not be utilised pending a
decision on their technical suitability for these rigs. which was
referred to the Chief Inspectorate of Engineering Equipment in
May 1976.

Meanwhile, in December 1974, the Ministry of Defence
approved the procurement of casing pipes for the new rigs at
an estimated cost of Rs. 7.02 lakhs. An indent for casing pipes
was placed on the Director General, Supplies and Disposals in
January 1975. In June 1975 the indentor was informed that sup-
plies, as per ISI specifications, were not available indigenously,
and that foreign exchange should be arranged for their import.
Thereafter, the specifications for casing pipes were clarified/
finalised in July 1976 in consultation with the Indian Standards
Institution and the Chief Inspectorate of Engineering Equipment.




b

119

The Army Headquarters stated (May 1976) that ‘presumably
the casing pipes were proposed to be hired from the Government/
well-boring organisations/well-boring firms or alternatively,......
the contractors . ... .. were to use their own casing pipes. ...
The Ministry of Defence stated (January 1977) that the requisite
casing pipes were neither forthcoming from the contractors nor
from other departments. The Ministry added that the procure-
ment of casing pipes through the Director General, Supplies and
Disposals was taken up in September 1976.

37. Non-utilisation of a voltage stabiliser

The supply of ¢lectricity at a cantonment was being obtained
by the Military Engineer Services from the State Electricity
Board. On the recommendations of a Board of Officers
convened by the Station Headquarters, the Area Commander
sanctioned in April 1971 the provision of a 3000-kva. voltage
stabiliser for the Military Engineer Services’ power station at an
estimated cost of Rs. 3.21 lakhs.

On the basis of an indent raised in July 1971 by the
Garrison Engineer, the Director General, Supplies and Disposals
concluded in July 1973 a contract with a firm for the supply of
the equipment at a cost of Rs. 2.87 lakhs. The equipment was
to be delivered by 15th December 1973 with a guarantee against
manufacturing defects for 12 months from the date of
commissioning or 18 months from the date of despatch,
whichever was earlier.

Soon after the order was placed, the Garrison Engineer
reported to the Commander Works Engineer (August 1973)
that, in view of very little variation in voltage, the equipment
was not necessary and recommended cancellation of the order.
He added that it was necessary to provide a ;‘by-pass’
arrangement with the voltage stabiliser in order to avoid shut-
down in case the stabiliser went out of order. The Commander



120

Works Engineer did not, however, accept (September 1973) the
suggestion for the cancellation of the order on the grounds,
inter alia, that

— the contention that there was very little variation in
voltage was not correct, and

-- it would not be correct to cancel the order after the
contract had been concluded by the Director
General, Supplies and Disposalsi

and directed that expenditure on the ‘by-pass’ arrangement might
be met out of the provision for contingencies and the permissible
excess of 10 per cent. At about the same time his superior,
the Zonal Chief Engineer, issued instructions, on grounds of
financial stringency, that the equipment be procured for payment
in 1974-75. On the advice of the Commander Works Engineer,
agreement was reached with the firm (October 1973) on the
deferment of the delivery to 30th April 1974.

In March 1974 the Garrison Engineer reiterated his
suggestion of August 1973 and pointed out that:

=

-— the work had not been properly planned;

— the fluctuation in the voltage did not normally go
beyond the permissible limits; and

— the ‘by-pass’ arrangement - was estimated to cost
Rs. 1 lakh.

Thereafter, the Commander Works Engineer enquired
(26th March 1974) from the Director General, Supplies and
Disposals if the order could be cancelled on grounds of economy.
The Director General, Supplies and Disposals took up the matter
with the firm who did not agree to cancellation (20th April
1974) since the equipment was ready and had been offered for
inspection on 3rd April 1974. In view of this, the Commander
Works Engineer confirmed on 14th May 1974 that the voltage
stabiliser might be supplied. The delivery date was also
extended to 31st July 1974 at the request of the firm.




it

121

The equipment was received in August 1974 in damaged
condition; the transformer oil had partly leaked out and some
parts were missing. The firm was apprised of this position and
it offered to carry out the rectifications (August i974).
However, the equipment had neither been repaired by the firm
nor commissioned so far (February 1977) i.e. 2% years after
its delivery.

In the meantime, the Commander Works Engineer initiated
a revised estimate (September 1974) for Rs. 4.82 lakhs for the
equipment as well as the ‘by-pass’ arrangement and the revised
estimates are yet to be sanctioned (February 1977).

The Department of Supply stated (February 1977) that the
delay of 2 years in concluding the contract was duc to a number
of technical clarifications after the tender had been received,
revision of specifications and negotiations with the single tenderer.

The Ministry of Defence stated (February 1977) that the
equipment was ordered when the voltage fluctuations were
bevond the permissible limits and that, notwithstanding the
subsequent improvement, the voltage stabiliser and the ‘by-pass’
arrangement (omitted earlier through oversight) were considered
necessary for the proper functioning of the installation.

38. Non-utilisation of weigh-bridges

Mention was made in paragraph 14 of the Audit Report,
Defence Services, 1961 of five 60-ton weigh-bridges (cost:
Rs. 1.25 lakhs) purchased from a firm in 1957 for use in En-
oineer Stores Depots/Parks for weighing wagon and lorry loads,
which had been lying unutilised in stock.

The Public Accounts Committee (1963-62) had commented
on the delay in the installation of these weigh-bridges in para 25
of their 43rd Report (2nd Lok Sabha). The installation of these
weigh-bridges at 5 stations was sanctioned by the Ministry of
Defence in February 1959 at a cost of Rs. 3.27 lakhs (inclusive
of the cost of weigh-bridges) which was later (November 1962)

S/1 DADS/77—9



122

revised to Rs. 2.79 lakhs for 4 stations. A review of the further
progress made in regard to the installation/utilisation of the
weigh-bridges at the 4 stations revealed the following:

Staiion ‘A’

The weigh-bridge was installed at the Engineer Park in
February 1963. It was re-calibrated to the metric system in
April 1964 and linked with the rail track in August 1964. In
April 1965, while testing the weigh-bridge, the Railway authoritics
found that the machine was showing incorrect weight on heavy
loads. The firm, when asked to repair the weigh-bridge, stated
(August 1965) that the working parts were jammed due to its
not having been used, and recommended its overhaul.

In February 1967, the Garrison Engineer reported to the
Commander Works Engincer that the weigh-bridge (intended for
4-wheeled wagons) would neced modification to cater for
8-wheeled wagons. Since this would have required replacement
of the weigh-bridge, the matter was not pursued.

The repair and overhaul of the weigh-bridge was completed
in July 1970 and a test certificate issued by the Railway authoritics
in August 1971. The weigh-bridge could not, however, be
commissioned due to a dispute about the payment for the Railway
staff to be employed for weighing the wagons.

The weigh-bridge involving a total expenditure of Rs. 0.81
lakh is thus yet to be put to use, 19 years after its procurement,
Maintenance and interest charges for the loop line at the rate of
Rs. 2,772 per annum are meanwhile being paid to the Railways
since 1963.

Station ‘B’

The weigh-bridge installed at the Engineer Park (sanctioned
cost : Rs. 0.43 lakh) was commissioned in November 1961 but
went out of order in September 1966. The firm was asked to
carry out necessary repairs which were, however, held up due to

-
[




A

123

a dispute over the payment of firm’s bill for Rs. 1,750 (March
1972). Necessary repairs (cost : Rs. 7,420) were carried out
and the weigh-bridge re-commissionted in December 1973.

Station ‘'C’

The weigh-bridge installed at the Engineer Stores Depot in
January 1963 (sanctioned cost: Rs. 0.98 lakh) could not be
commissioned due to a dispute in regard to the payment for
Railway staff to be employed for weighing the wagons. Due to
the closing downt of the Engineer Stores Depot, the weigh-bridge
was transferred in April 1976 to another Stores Depot where it
was awaiting installation (December 1976).

Station ‘D’

The weigh-bridge was installed at the Engineer Stores Depot
in August 1962 (cost: Rs. 0.34 lakh). In March 1965 it was
re-calibrated to the metric system. In October 1966 the Railway
authorities issued the test certificate. However, due to delay in
reaching an' agreement with the Railway authorities on the terms
and conditions for the use of the weigh-bridge, it could be put
to use only from 30th January 1973. With the closing down of
the Engineer Stores Depot in March 1976, the weigh-bridge was
awaiting disposal (November 1976).

The Ministry of Defence stated (December 1976) that the
delay in the installation' and commissioning of the weigh-bridges
concerned the Railways as well, and the matter would require
further investigation.

39, Installation of geysers

In October 1970 Government sanctioned the provision of
geysers in the quarters of married and single officers. A Board
of Officers was convened in February 1972 to determine the
requirement of geysers at 5 stations. Although it was known
even then that no piped water supply was available at one of the
stations, the Board of Officers had stated that all facilities existed



124

for providing geysers at that station. In October 1972, the
Sub-Area Commander sanctioned the provision of 76 geysers at
that station together with underground and overhead tanks and
semi-rotary hand-operated pumps (to be operated under the
users’ arrangements) as no piped water supply was available.

Seventy-six geysers were procured by the Military Engineer
Services in February 1973 and their warranty period expired in
February 1974. In March 1974 a contract was concluded by
the Garrison Engineer for the installation of these geysers and
related services and this work was completed in August 1974 at
a total cost (including the cost of geysers) of Rs. 1.49 lakhs.

In June 1975, the Garrison Engineer stated that these geysers,
which could not be put to use because of scarcity of water at the
station. would be put to use after the execution of a water supply
project recommended by a Board of Officers (held in February
1975) at an estimated cost of Rs. 11.92 lakhs.

The Ministry of Defence stated (December 1975/January
1976) that water was available at the station and the users had
categorically confirmed that the geysers were being used.

However, the Garrison Engineer stated in July 1976 that:

— the geysers were being used as and when required;

— since no water supply scheme had come through till
then, water was manually brought to a 400-gallon
tank kept at the ground level and then pumped
manually with a semi-rotary pump to an overhead
tank of 1,800-litre capacity under the units’ own
arrangements; and

— in winter the water was collected in the lower tank
cither by melting smow or by collecting water from
nearby springs.

It was later clarified (August 1976) that 20 persons (troop
labour) were deployed for this purpose.

L =
-




)

125

The Station Commander, however, informed Audit in August
1976 that the geysers were not in use since their installation, no
person was deployed/employed for filling of water tanks, and
that the system was not being used. The Station Commander
added that since the geysers were not being used, fuel was being
provisioned for officers for bathing purposes.

The Ministry of Defence stated in January-February 1977
that the geysers might not have been used regularly due to the
manual effort involved in carriage and pumping of water to the
overhead tank. The Ministry stated further that with the
execution of the water supply scheme in 2 phases (phase I
sanctioned in October 1976 at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.63
lakhs to be completed by May 1977 and phase Il yet to be
sanctioned), the geysers would be connected to piped water
supply and used ‘more regularly’.

40. Non-utilisation of a machine

In February 1965 Government sanctioned the provision—
among other items of equipment—of a plate bending and
straightening machine for use in a Naval workshop. In June
1965 the Naval Headquarters placed an indent for this machine
(estimated cost: Rs. 0.50 lakh) on the Director General,
Supplies and Disposals. Since a composite plate bending and
straightening machine was not available in the country, in
October 1966 the Naval Headquarters proposed the procurement
of two separate machines viz a plate bending machine and a
plate straightening machine. In October 1967 the Director
General, Supplies and Disposals concluded a contract with a firm
for the supply of these two machines at a cost (exclusive of
sales tax) of Rs. 0.75 lakh and Rs. 1.05 lakhs respectively,

The procurement and non-utilisation of the plate bending
machine was commented upon in paragraph 42 of the Audit
Report, Defence Services, 1974-75. The contract for the plate
straightening machine stipulated delivery by 15th February 1968.
At the firm’s request the delivery period was extended on



126

8 different occasions between May 1968 and June 1970, the
Director General, Supplies and Disposals retaining the right,
however, to levy liquidated damages for delayed supplies. The
machine was finally despatched by the firm in June 1970 after
a delay of 28 months and a token amount of Rs. 2,940 was
levied by way of liquidated damages.

The machine received in July 1970 is still awaiting
installation. The Ministry of Defence stated (January 1977)
that the machine would be put to use on the commissioniag of
the Naval dry dock (December 1977).

-
-

ey
-




-

(1)

CHAPTER 8
ARMY
41. Heavy discharge of recruits at a Regimental Centre

Regulations require a recruiting officer to ensure the selection
of the right type and best quality of recruits for enrolment. To
that end, every recruit approved in the preliminary inspection is
required to be interviewed individually for a detailed assessment,
inter alia, of his motivation and suitability for the armed forces.
Those finally selected are medically examined for their physical
fitness. 1]

After ensuring that the recruit understands the implications
of all conditions of service, an undertaking is obtained of his
willingness to put in the prescribed years of service.

After enrolment, the recruits are put through training and
periodical tests in order to assess their progress and to weed out
those found unsuitable:

— Company Commander’s test —12th week
-— Training Officer’s test —-24th week
— Commandant’s test —36th week

Any recruit failing in any of these tests is relegated to ‘lower
week’ for a maximum period of 3 months, and if he fails to
make the grade he is discharged.

A review in Audit of the intake and discharge of recruits in
an Army Regimental Centre over a period of 3% years revealed

127



128

an abnormal spurt in the rate of discharge in 1975 and
thereafter:

Year Intake Discharge  Percentage
- of discharge
during the year

No. No.

1973 5 3 3 5 3 522 15 2.9

1974 ; 3 . . . 1,067 10 0.9

1975 : : X : 3 838 202 241

1976 5 ‘ A ; i 498 285 L2

(up to June)

It may be mentioned that the percentage of discharge to
intake during the same period at another Centre varied between

0.3 and 4.2 only.

Of the total intake of recruits for 1975 and January-—June
1976, 695 (about 52 per cent) were enrolled during two months
(December 1975 and January 1976), of which 202 recruits
(about 29 per cent) were discharged up to June 1976.

An analysis by Audit of the reasons for the heavy discharge
of recruits during the period under review revealed that
265 recruits (52 per cent) were discharged at their own reguest
(on compassionate grounds) and 226 recruits (44 per cent) on
ground of unsuitability :

1973 1974 1975 1976 Total

(up to
June)
—at own request on Lompaaslo-
nate grounds i . I 54 209 265
—unlikely to become an efficient
soldier + y : : 8 2 142 74 226
—other reasons, e.g. medical
grounds, undesirable, etc. . 6 7 6 2 21

15 10 202 285 512

<

"

P
s




b

129

The recruits discharged during January 1975—lune 1976
at their own request (54 per cent) and on ground of unsuitability
(44 per cent) had served for periods ranging up to and over
12 months as under :

At own request Unsuitability

_I 975 1976 Total 1975 1976  Total

Up to 3 months J 5 68 73 2 — 2
4-6 months ; 21 129 150 47 51 98
7-9 months . 16 7 23 43 15 58
10-12 months % 8 - 8 45 — 45
Over 12 months 4 5 9 5 8 13

s4 200 263 142 74 216

This involved the State in an expenditure of Rs. 9.07 lakhs.

The Ministry of Defence stated (December 1976) that most
of the discharges ‘at own request’ were effected within the first
six months as the new recruits found the ‘going too tough’. As
regards discharges on the ground of unsuitability, the Ministry
stated that bulk of the discharges took place after the Company
Commander’s test held after 12 weeks of training.

42. Non-viilisation of married accommodation

The key location plan for certain Army units to be located
at a station was approved by Government in October 1968.
Thereafter, for the provision of married accommodation for the
Army units, 5 separate recce-cum-costing and siting boards were
convened in September 1969—one for each category of personnel
viz., Officers. Junior Commissioned Officers, Havildars, Other
Ranks and Non-combatants. Based on their recommendations,
the Command Headquarters issued 5 separate sanctions on ‘station’
basis-—one for each category of personnel (each limited to -
Rs. 20 lakhs, being the ceiling for sanction to individual works),
during January 1970, for an aggregate amount of Rs. 91.01 lakhs



130

Later, these sanctions—except that for 24 oflicers’ quarters
(Rs. 19.72 lakhs)—were cancelled (February 1970) and 4 fresh
sanctions were issued during February—June 1970, on the basis
of Army units, for the construction of a total of 264 quarters at
an aggregate cost of Rs. 71.73 lakhs. In all, 288 quarters were
sanctioned as detailed below :

Date of sanction Cost No. of quarters

Urigina; Revised 7] Officers Smm Tot;
(Rs. in lakhs)

14th January 1970 . 19.72 19.98 24 —- 24
27th February 1970 19.64 19.99 == 78 78
21st March 1970 . 18.68 18.74 - 79 79
11th April 1970 . 18.10 18.19 — 36 36
16th June 1970 . 15080 17.40 - 71 71
9145 94.30 24 264 288

The work was executed through contracts placed for the
most part during 1970-71. Meanwhile, the units for which the
married accommodation was intended moved out of the area
during 1971. The consiruction of all the 283 quarters
(cxcluding external services) was completed by March 1973 at
a cost of Rs. 57.81 lakhs. Of these, on an average about
125 quarters (officers: 15; others: 110) representing 43 per
cent of the married accommodation constructed remained vacant
during March 1973 to September 1976.

An expenditure of about Rs. 0.49 lakh was incurred on the
watch and ward of the vacant buildings (September 1976).
Besides, furniture of the value of Rs. 0.31 lakh (out of that
valued at Rs. 1.42 lakhs procured in March 1972) was lying
unutilised (February 1977).

The Command authorities stated (July 1974), inter alia, that
the Army personnel located at the station were not bringing their
families due to inadequate educational/shopping/recreational

P

£
-



e

il

131

facilities and exorbitantly high cost of living. It would appear,
therefore, that these factors were not given duc consideration
at the time sanction was accorded for the provisicn of married
accommeodation.

The Ministry of Defence stated (February 1977) that
consequent on the recent move of certain Army units to this
station, about 50 to 60 per cent of the officers’ quarters and
about 80 per cent of the other quarters and most of the items
of furniture were expected to be utilised.

43. Avoidable expenditure on the acquisition of land

In September 1960, Government sanctioned, inter alia, the
acquisition of 946.70 out of 961.57 acres of land requisitioned
(in 1948) at a station for construction of accommodation for
Army units. The land was acquired during 1964—-1969 at an
approximate average cost of Rs. 2,200 per acre.

The remaining 14.87 acres of the requisitioned land consisted
of 10.66 acres of vacant land and 4.21 acres with buildings and
assets. The vacant land was not considered suitable for the
project as the arca was surrounded by civil construction. In
August 1968, the Sub-Area Commander recommended that the
vacant land (for which a rental compensation of Rs. 947 per
annum was being paid) be de-requisitioned. However, on the
basis of a statement made by the Army authorities at a meeting
held in the Ministry of Defence in February 1969 that the land
was being utilised by the Army and that the entire area of
14.87 acres was required for the key location plan at the station,
it was decided to acquire the same. Accordingly, in March
1969, Government sanctioned acquisition of the land at a cost
of Rs. 1.49 lakhs (Rs. 10,000 per acre). In May 1971, the
State Government issued a notification under the Requisitioning
and Acquisition of Immovable Property Act, 1952 vesting the
property absolutely in the Union Government. In October 1972,
the Special Land Acquisition Collector recommended a
compensation of Rs. 8.13 lakhs for the land. This was



132

considered to be on the high side by the Deputy Director,
Military Lands and Cantonments who, in March 1973, proposed
a compensation of Rs. 6.60 lakhs (average cost: Rs. 44,385
per acre) and sought revised sanction for the payment of
compensation.

While this matter was under consideration, the Command
Headquarters intimated (January—April 1974) that the land.
surrounded by civil construction, was not suitable, being
inadequate for the Army’s requirements and that 10.66 out of
14.87 acres might be given to a local house building society.
However, the Army Headquarters proposed (September 1974)
that the land might be given to the State Government in exchange
for land of equal value. Efforts made to securc the former
owners’ acceptance to the re-conveyance of the land also did
not succeed. The Ministry of Law, when consulted, advised
(February 1975) that it was not legally possible at that stage
to go back on the acquisition. Consequently, in June 1975,
Government sanctioned the payment of the revised amount of
compensation of Rs. 6.57 lakhs.

The Ministry stated (March 1977) that the land had been
utilised off and on by units in transit and local units and that
the land was proposed to be utilised for the construction of
married accommodation to be sanctioned in 1977-78/1978-79.

44, Requisitioning of hotel buildings

A. Land measuring 8.09 acres at a cantonment was lcased
out from July 1934 to an individual for the construction of a
hotel for service officers, for an initial period of 30 years, on an
anrual rental of Rs. 250 (later increased to Rs. 286 from
April 1943). In terms of the lease deed the hotel was required
to be kept in good condition and fit for occupation.

in 1947 the hotel building was declared as ‘evacuec property’
and, in December 1957, it was sold in public auction to
13 co-purchasers for Rs. 2.21 lakhs.

b
<

g -
a




LS

133

In March 1963 sanction ,Wwas accorded by the Arca
Headquarters for the requisitioning of the hotel at an annual
rental compensation of Rs. 12.000. The premises had earlier
been inspected by the Sub-Area Commander and the Garrison
Engineer and it was found that the building needed repairs to
make it habitable. The cost of repairs was estimated at
Rs. 31,504 (March 1963). Thirty (out of 32) suites together
with servant quarters and garages were requisitioned by the
District Magistrate (May 1963). The annual rental
compensation for the requisitioned premises was fixed (March—
June 1964) by the District Magistrate at Rs. 40,002 (excluding
Rs. 3,318 for maintenance and Rs. 1,320 for scavenging
charges), though the Cantonment Board had assessed the
annual rental of the property for purposes of local taxes at
Rs. 12,000 per annum.

In November 1963, the Garrison Enginecer reported that
almost all the requisitioned suites required extensive repairs and
were not habitable. The 30-year lease for the land expired on
30th June 1964, and only one of the 13 co-lessees came forward
(September 1964) to renmew it. In January 1965, the Area
Headquarters recommended to the Command Headquarters that
cither the hotel building be de-requisitioned or, alternatively,
approval be accorded for carrying out repairs to the building at
a cost of Rs. 36,510. The Command Headquarters, however,
did not agree and decided instead (February 1965) to acquire
the hotel building in consideration of the high recurring rental
payments.

The requisitioned suites never remained totally unoccupied
according to the Ministry, as some of the suites, though declared
dangerous and unfit for occupation, were occupied by some of
the officers at their own risk. Between August 1968 and
February 1969, however, they remained totally unoccupied.
Fight suites which were unfit for occupation continued to be
totally unoccupied even after February 1969,

In September 1969 the Ministry of Defence sought the advice
of the Ministry of Law on the question of exercising the right



134

to ‘re-enter’ the premises on the ground that the lease for the
land had not been renewed by the lessors and the hotel was not
kept in good condition.

The Ministry of Law opined (October—December 1969)
that the Army authorities having continued to pay the rental
compensation (for the requisitioned property) upto September
1968 (i.e., beyond the expiry date of the original lease for the
land), the co-lessees were deemed to be ‘tenants holding over’.
The Ministry added that, in the event of a breach of the terms of
the lease in regard to proper maintenance of the building,
forfeiture was possible only after serving a notice on the co-lessees
and giving them an opportunity to rectify the breach in
accordance with the procedure laid down in the Transfer of
Property Act (1882). The Ministry added further that it should
also be possible to effect a proportionate reduction in the rental
compensation in respect of suites which were not habitable.

During 1970—1972 repairs to the hotel building were carried
out by the Military Engineer Services out of the funds retained
(for maintenance) and made available (Rs. 16,991) by the civil
authorities. Eight suites could not, however, be made habitable
due to paucity of funds.

In February 1972, the Ministry of Defence sanctioned the
acquisition of lease-hold rights of the land together with the hotel
building at an estimated cost of Rs. 4.34 lakhs. However, soon
after (March 1972), it was decided by the Ministry first to
renew the lease (retrospectively from Ist July 1964) for a
further period of 30 years at an enhanced rental (of Rs. 429 per
annum) and to initiate the acquisition preceedings thereafter.
The lease was renewed in October 1976 and the acquisition
proceedings were initiated in November 1976.

A sum of Rs. 4.04 lakhs (representing ‘on account’ payment
at 80 per cent of rental compensation) for the period May 1963—
March 1976 was paid to the owners. The proportionate rental
for the suites that could not be put to use together with the

ey

-
-




135

expenditure on watch and ward (August 1964—March 1976)
amounted to about Rs. 1.69 lakhs.

The Ministry of Defence stated (January 1977) that some of
the suites remained un-inhabitable due to lack of repairs and
paucity of funds. The Ministry added that since the decision
to renew the lease and to acquire the lease-hold rights on the
property had been taken almost simultancously, it was decided
to renew the lease before acquiring the lease-hold rights and that
the remewal of lease had been delayed due to administrative
reasons and not due to any delay on the part of the owners.

B. The ownership of all land within cantonment limits
vests in the Government. Any grant to occupy land in the
cantonment does not confer any property rights on the lessee and
is resumable at one month’s notice. In such a case, the estimated
value of buildings erected thereon is payable to the owner by
way of compensation.

In October 1962, the owners of a hotel building situated in
a cantonment volunteered to rent it out to the Army authorities
for use as residential accommodation for the duration of the
emergency and 12 months thereafter. The building, then on
lease on a monthly rental of Rs. 1,600, was the subject of civil
litigation between the lessee and the owners. The owners
suggested (January 1963) that the whole property be
requicitioned under the Defence of India Act, 1962,

In February 1963 the Area Headquarters sanctioned the
requisition of the building at a rental compensation of Rs. 22,800
per year (or Rs. 1,900 per month) in order to provide
accommodation to separated officers’ families. In March 1963
the Collector issued an order requisitioning the property, and
possession of the building (comprising 45 suites and some other
rooms) was taken over, in stages, during October 1963—May
1964. In the meantime (November 1963), the dispute between
the owner and the original lessee was settled by compromise
whereby the latter surrendered his tenancy rights.



136

Thirty-one out of the 45 suites were converted into
15 married officers’ quarters instead of scparated officers’ family
accommodation as originally envisaged. As regards the
remaining 14 suites (taken over in February 1964) the Garrison
Engineer reported (April—August 1964) to the Sub-Area/
Station Headquarters that these were in a dilapidated condition,
not fit for occupation, and required repairs to the tune of
Rs. 65,600. The owners, however, asked (September 1964)
for their de-requisitioning without any claim for rent for the
period these had remained under requisition. In April 1965
the owners informed the Military Estates Officer that unless these
14 suites were de-requisitioned within 3 months, their ecarlier
offer of September 1964 would be treated as cancelled.

In June/July 1965, the Collector fixed the quantum of rental
compensation payable to the owners at Rs. 933 per month
(exclusive of taxes and rent of furniture) and rejected the
original lessee’s claim for loss of business. Since the owners and
the original lessee did not accept the decision of the Collector,
in March 1966 the matter was referred to an arbitrator appointed
by the State Government in terms of Section 30 of the Defence

of India Act, 1962.

Meanwhile, in November 1965, the owners reiterated their
carlier request for the de-requisitioning of 14 dilapidated suites.
On the basis of a sanction accorded by the Area Headquarters
these suites were accordingly de-requisitioned by the Collector in
December 1965. The owners took possession of the
de-requisitioned portion in January 1966 and, after repairs, let
it out on a monthly rental of Rs. 3,000.

In November 1967, 8 more suites (4 married officers’
guarters) were reported to be in a dangerous condition,
requiring extensive repairs, and in November 1969 it was
decided by the Army Headquarters, with the approval of the
Ministry of Defence, to de-requisition these suites subject to the
owners agreeing to a proportionate reduction in rental
ccmpensation.  In December 1969. the Collector issued the

-
-




'Y ]

137

order for their de-requisitioning without specifying the reduced
rental compensation payable for the remaining property.
However, later in September 1970, the Ministry of Defence
issued instructions that de-requisitioning be held in abeyance.

Mecanwhile, the arbitrator, in his award (November 1969)
assessed the rental compensation for the whole property at
Rs. 6,997 per month from the date of requisition (October
1963 /May 1964) to 30th December 1965 and at Rs. 5,100 per
month thereafter. The arbitrator also awarded a compensation
of Rs. 5,000 to the original lessee for the loss of business. Thus
rental compensation amounting to Rs. 0.42 lakh had to be paid
in respect of 14 dilapidated suites till their de-requisitioning in
December 1965. An appeal against the arbitrator’s award was
rejected in July 1970 by the High Court.

In November 1970, the Ministry of Defence sanctioned the
resumption of a portion (2.093 acres) of the site of the building
(pertaining to 17 suites under requisition) on payment of
compensation of Rs. 0.66 lakh for the structures standing thereon.
On 1st February 1971, the Ministry issued the notice to the
cwners for resumption and symbolic possession was taken, after
30 days, on 2nd March 1971. The owners filed a writ petition
in the High Court against the resumption order and secured an
interim injunction for the maintenance of starus quo ( October
1975). However, pending final disposal of the petition, rental
compensation—from the date of resumption (March 1971) to
Scptember 1975 at the (proportionate) rate of Rs. 734 per month
for the property still under requisition and from October 1975
at the rate of Rs. 5,100 per month for the property under
requisition/resumption—was to be deposited in the Court.

The proportionate rental compensation in respect of the
various suites for the period they remained wvacant (upto
September 1976) amounted to Rs. 2.65 lakhs. Of the
15 quarters for married officers, 6 remained vacant continuously
for 98—107 months during November 1967—September 1976

S/1 DADS /77—10



138

while & others for 21—36 months during July 1968—March

1971.

The Ministry of Defence stated (February 1977) that:

while no Board of Officers was detailed (o inspect
the building before it was requisitioned, the premises
had been inspected by the Military Engineer Services
and the medical authorities;

eight suites (4 married officers’ quarters) which were
declared dangerous for occupation by the Garrison
Engineer (November 1967) could not be
de-requisitioned as on another similar occasion the
owners had not agreed to accept pro-rata reduction irt
compensation. These as well as 6 other suites
(2 married officers’ quarters) were being used for
storage of cement/stores; and

the loss had been caused mainly by the award of
the arbitrator who did not take into account the
undertaking given by the owners not to claim
compensation for suites which were later found to
be unfit and had to be de-requisitioned.

-
-




od

r b

CHAPTER 9
NAVY

45, Utilisaiion of a Naval jetty

Mention was made in paragraph 23 of the Audit Report,
Defence Services, 1968 of a naval jetty completed in April 1966
(cost : Rs. 2.04 crores), which could only be put to limited use
by the naval vessels due to accumulation of silt in the basin. In
September 1969 the Ministrv of Defence had informed the Public
Accounts Committee that on receipt of the recommendations of
the Central Water and Power Research Station, capital dredging
would be carried out in the basin and once the dredging was

completed the jetty would be put to full use. The 99th Report

(4th Lok Sabha) of the Public Accounts Committee also refers.

Earlier in November 1966/July 1969, the Central Water and
Power Research Station had recommended, inter alia, the
provisior. of a flushing channel to serve as a silt trap—to flush
the silt out of the basin. This recommendation could not,
however, be implemented due to the existence of rock and the
non-availability of a suitable dredger. In June/July 1969 the
dredging of the channel (about 3,500 fi. long and 6 ft. deep)
was entrusted to a foreign firm (on a barter basis), but dredging
had to be stopped when rock was encountered after 1.800 ft.
During January—March 1970, a portion of the basin was dredged
with a Naval dredger. The Public Accounts Committee was
informed by the Minisiry in August 1970 that after initial
dredging upto 15 ft. the jetty had been put to use from April 1970.
However, siltation in the basin continued and in 1971 the depth
was reduced to 8 ft., seriously impairing the use of the jetty.

In July 1971 the Naval Command Headquarters set up a
study team to recommend measures for the effective use of the

139



140

jetty. The study team observed that the flushing channel (as
suggested by the Central Water and Power Research Station)
would not be effective unless ‘t was extended to the other side
of the jetty. and suggested, instead, an alternative proposal
involving an opening of about 400 ft. to be cut on the jetty itself
te allow the natural flushing out of silt. In September 1971 the
Central Water and Power Research Staticn pointed out that in
the absence of the flushing channel recommended by them earlier
the siltation pattern had chan‘g'cd considerably, and that major
dredging would, therefore, have to be undertaken along with the
ccnstruction of the flushing channel.

A Board assembled in September 1972 to consider the
feasibility of cutting a flushing channel by controlled blasting of
rock recommended (May 1973) that :

— due to the changed conditions at the site, there was
no need for excavating a flushing channel;

— capital dredging be rzstricted initially to provide a
mooring pool upto a depth of 10/12 ft.;

— the Central Water and Power Research Station be
asked to carry out a study of the anticipated pattern
of siltation after the provision of a mooring pool;

— the practicability of deepening the pool upto 22 ft.
should be considered later.

In Muy 1974, the Central Water and Power Research Station
reported to the Naval Headquarters that on the basis of model
studies a depth of 12 ft. in the limited mooring pool would
involve 0.88 million cubic yds. of capital dredging (later estimated
at Rs. 1.05 crores) and 0.30 million cubic yds. of maintenance
dredging (Rs. 36 lakhs per annum) and reiterated its earlier
suggeestion for the provision of a flushing channel which would
reduce the maintenance dredging.

[
-

4




)

141

The Ministry of Defence stated ( May 1976) that with a
view to finding a permanent solution by providing, if necessary,
a flushing channel, the Central Water and Power Rescarch Station
had been asked to carry out fresh model tests and furnish a
report. The Ministry stated further (March 1977) that model
tests were being cairied out by the Central Water and Power
Research Station and their firm recommendations were awaited.

While the utilisation of the jetty continues to be restricted
to barges—the required draught being maintained through
departmental dredging by the Naval Dockyard—in November
1971 it was noticed that the jetty itself had developed serious
defects. Boards of Enquiry convened by the Admiral
Superintendent, Naval Dockyard /Naval Command in December
1971 /December 1972 reported:

— large cracks ranging from 3 ft. to 7 ft. on the beams:

— corrosion in most of the bearing plates and cross
beams, rendering the rocking action ineffective;

— corrosion in reinforcement and deteriorationr of
concrete in some of the cross beams making them
dangerous;

and attributed these to the

— unsuitability of the original specifications (provided
by the Engineer-in-Chief, Army Headquarters) for
marine structures; and

— failure and negligence on the part of the Garrison
Engineer and the Naval Armament Supply Officer
to properly inspect and maintain the jetty.

In March 1973 the cost of repairs to the jetty was estimated
by the Garrison Engineer at Rs. 19.07 lakhs. Further, in
November 1974 the Garrison Engineer noticed a tilt in the
caisson of the jetty and widening of the expansion joints, further
restricting the use of the jetty. A study of the design calculations



142

by the Zonal Chief Engineer attributed the tilting/sinking of the
jetty to defective design. While no remedial measures have yet
been decided upon, the Zonal Chief Engineer ruled out any
dredging beyond 12 ft.

The Ministry of Defence had informed the Public Accounts
Committee in September 1968 that the original proposal for the
jetty included a provision of Rs. 13.22 lakhs for capital dredging
assessed at 0.32 million cubic yds. (—) 22 ft. in the mooring
pool and (—) 10/12 ft. in the anchorage/turning circle.  The
quantity of capital dredging involved is now assessed at 5.24
million cubic yds. (February 1976) which is mainly due to
continued siltation, and which at rates prevailing in October
1974 would cost about Rs. 6.28 crores.

46. Setting up of a steam Test House
Introduction

With the object of speeding up the testing of refitted auxi-
liary machinery in a test bed arnd reducing thereby the non-ope-
rational periods of ships under refit, the Ministry of Defence
approved in September 1965, a proposal to set up a steam Test
House at a Naval dockyard at an estimated cost of Rs. 20.83
lakhs (foreign exchange : Rs. 11.32 lakhs). A Project Officer
was appointed (July 1966) for coordination and execution of the
project.

In December 1966 the Naval Headquarters proposed that
the scope of the project be enlarged to include facilities for
prototype testing of auxiliary equipment being developed indi-
genously for installation in the Naval ships under construction in
India.

On the recommendation of the Naval Headquarters (based
on competitive quotations) approved by Government in July

,( »

-
-—




’

143

1967, firm *A’ was entrusted with the task of preparing the pre-
liminary Project Report. The firm submitted its report in
November 1968 with the following estimates of the project cost:

(Rs. in lakhs)

Total Foreign
cost  Exchange

Civil Works . . , ) . 3 ! 9.95 =
Equipment . s : ; z 3 ; { 57.74 12.91
Spares . y h ) A g A . 3 1.54 0.39
Freight . : 5 2 ‘ v ! : : 1.50 —
Erection . s . . . . . y 4.10 —
Consultancy Services ; : . - : ; 10.10 —
Contingencies @5 %, . o : - ! ! 4.25 —

T s . 89.18  13.30

The time for completion of the project (from the date of
approval of the Project Report) was indicated as 24 months;
this was subject to the availability of detailed drawings, techni-
cal and soil data, prompt issue of tenders/placement of contracts,
efc.

Meanwhile, in September 1968, the Ministry of Defence
entered into a collaboration agreement with a foreign firm for
the indigenous manufacture (by a public sector undertaking) of
auxiliary equipment for ships under construction in the country.
This agreement envisaged that test facilities (for the equipment
to be manufactured) would be established by the Navy and
made available by March/April 1970.

Appointment of Consultants

In November 1968 the Naval Headquarters recommended
that the project be entrusted to firm ‘A’ for execution on a
‘turn-key’ basis. Against the time schedule of 24 months pro-
jected in the preliminary Project Report, the Naval Headquarters
indicated that the entire project would be completed progressively



144

within 15 months (March 1969—May 1970). The proposal
was accepted in April 1969 and in July 1969 Government sanc-
tioned the project at a cost of Rs. 89.18 lakhs (foreign ex-
change : Rs. 13.30 lakhs).

Later, in November 1969, the Naval Headquarters indicated
that the firm was not agreeable to undertake the project on a
‘turn-key’ basis and may be appointed as the Consultants, the
executiort of the project being entrusted to the Director General,
Naval Dockyard Expansion Scheme, assisted by the Project

Officer.

In May 1970, a letter of intent was issued by the Minisiry
of Defence appointing the firm as the Consultants. A formal
consultancy agreement was, however, executed in March 1971
and made cffective, retrospectively, from May 1970. According
to the agreement the Consultants were responsible for basic
services (viz., layout, cost estimates, drawings and specifications
etc.), technical and design engineering services and project
management services.  The agreement envisaged that—subject
to the boiler being made available by Government by August
1971—the entire project would be completed by September 1971,
that is, within 16 months from the effective date of the agree-
ment and 6 months from the date of signing of the agreement.
The Consultants were to be paid a sum of Rs. 10.10 lakhs. Of
this, a sum of Rs. 8.82 lakhs was to be paid in 21 equal monthly
instalments from April 1971 to December 1972 whereas  the
scheduled completion date for the project was September 1971.
The balance of Rs. 1.28 lakhs was payable after satisfactory
operation of the Test House for 6 months.

Revisions of project estimates

The project cost was initially (1965) estimated at Rs. 20.88
lakhs (foreign exchange : Rs. 11.32 lakhs). The project was
sanctioned in July 1969 at an estimated cost of Rs. 89.18 lakhs
(foreign exchange : Rs. 13.30 lakhs). During execution of the
project the estimates were revised from time to time. While




i

145

the increases were being periodically reported to the Ministry of
Defence, in April 1972 the Ministry called for updated/revised
estimates; these were submitted by the Director General, Naval
Dockyard Expansion Scheme in February 1974 indicating a re-
vised cost of Rs. 257 lakhs, revised again, in July 1975, to

Rs. 298.22 lakhs (foreign exchange :

Rs. 37.78 lakhs)—reflect-

ing a total increase of Rs. 209.04 lakhs (234 per cent) over the

sanctioned cost:

(Rs. in lakhs)

Project Estimate Civil Mecha- Elec- Consul- Misc. Total
works  nical trical tancy
works works fees
July 1969 10.45 49.97 18.66 10.10 — 89.18
March 1971 [5.59 42.90 15.54 10.10 10.38 94.51
July 1971 . 30.00 83.95 23,63 10.10 — 147.68
September 1971 %6.35 104.26 23.78 10.10 164.49
December 1971 9l 116.81 23.78 10.10 18060
January 1972 ‘ 147.59 10.10 190.10
May 1973 3v..0 133.58 23.44 10.10 206.10
February 1974 39.00 176.17 29.91 10.10 1.82 257.00
July 1975 38.74 202.77 41.11 10.10 5.50 298.22
Increase 28.29 152.80 22.45 — 5.50 209.04
Percentage 271 306 120 — 234
The following is a broad analysis of the increase of Rs. 209.04
lakhs over the sanctioned estimates:
Increase Per cent
(Rs. in over of total
lakhs) sanctioned increase
gstimate
Under-estimation, escalation, delays etc. 111.86 125 54
Change in the scope of work 73.12 32 35
Indigenisation 8.52 10 4
Increase in import duty 4.88 5 2
Omissions 3.00 3 |
Miscellaneous s i 7.66 9 4
209.04 234 100




146

The main reasons for increase were attributed to the follow-

ing:

In
trative

original estimates were based on budgetary quotu-
tions (mid-1968 price level) and were exclusive
of duties and taxes;

initial tenders revealed as much as 100 per cenr
increase in cost;

the preliminary Project Report did not fully provide
for all facilities and certain items were omitted in
the original estimates due to uncertainty about
their quantum;

functional and technical changes/requirements which
became inescapable during development of detail-
ed engineering designs;

increase in the contract cost of the generator test
load station;

escalation in costs of imported items and increase
in customs duty;

indigenous computer controlled data logging sys-
tem as against imported system;

contingencies and variations in existing contracts;

substitution of imported pipes by indigenous pipes.

February 1976 Government issued a revised adminis-
approval for the project at an estimated cost of Rs. 299

lakhs (foreign exchange : Rs. 37.78 lakhs).

The Ministry of Defence stated (February 1977) that the
costs indicated in the preliminary Project Report were based on
preliminary data then available and that the detailed cost ana-
lysis could only be made after the basic engineering of the pro-
ject has been accepted.

-
-

.~



"

147

Performaitce by the Consultants

Conflicting views had been expressed even in the initial
stages about the competence of the Consultants to handle the
project.  The Project Officer had stated (September 1969)
that the firm had neither any previous experience in designing
a4 Test House nor any familiarity with Naval equipment. The
proposal was, however, approved by Government on the basis
of the Naval Headquarters’ assessment that the firm was the
best available in the country. In October 1970, the Admirzl
Superintendent, Naval Dockyard reported to the  Director
General, Naval Dockyard Expansion Scheme that the Consu!-
tants had neither processed nor assimilated the mass of operat-
ing and performance data furnished to them, the tempo of
design work had not been satisfactory, and that no serious
attempt had been made to arrange the available data and formu-
late or enunciate the design concepts. At a high level meeting
held in the Ministry of Defence in October 1972 the view was
expressed that the delay in the completion of the project wis
to a considerable extent attributable to the Consultants.

Delay and its consequences

The project initially (April 1969) envisaged for completion

'by May 1970 and later (March 1971) by eptember 1971

was lagging behind schedule by over 5 years.

The Naval Headquarters had initially stated that the pro-
ject had assumed major importance and that the setting up of
all the facilities at the proper time must be ensured lest the
whole programme of indigenous manufacture of Naval ships
should be jeopardised. Again, in support of the appointment
of the Consultants it had been urged that in view of the tight
time schedule and the complex nature of the project it was
beyond the competence of a single Project Officer to plan and
execute the project. As against these targets, the actual pro-
gress had been very slow. The delay in the completion of the
project was attributed to the Consultants by the Project Officer,



148

the Director General, Naval Dockyard Expansion  Scheme,
and by ‘the Ministry of Defence. Although the Naval Heud-
quarters had in January 1969 indicated to Government that the
detailed study undertaken by the Consultants outlining the broad
details of machinery, estimates of costs and time schedule had
been done under their guidance and approved by them, in June
1973 the Project authorities expressed the view that the time
schedule given by the Consultants was unrealistic. The major
weaknesses in the administration and control of the project by
the Consultants were summed up by the Project Officer in July
1974 as under:

— lack of proper planning and coordination of woik
between different contractors;

— lack of proper supervision of contract work;

— lack of systematic and timely inspection and test-
ing at the contractors’ works;

— failure to follow correct contractual procedure in
dealing with the contractors cffectively.

In December 1974, the Consultants asked for an increase of
Rs. 5 lakhs in the consultancy fece on the grounds of increasc
in their costs and a long extension of the project schedule due
to reasons beyond their control. While recommending the
proposal to the Ministry of Defence. the Director General,
Naval Dockyard Expansion Scheme stated that there was
strong justification for an increase in the consultancy fees and
that an amount of Rs, 5 lakhs was reasonable. In October
1975 Government sanctioned an ‘ex-gratia’ payment of Rs. 1
lakh to the firm.

As stated ecarlier, the project was intended, inter alia. for
the testing of auxiliary equipment to be developed indigenously
by a public sector undertaking by March/April 1970. During
a review in November 1969 by the Ministry of Defence of the
progress of the project, the Naval Headquarters proposed the

-
>

+




i

149

setting up of temporary testing facilities in another public sec-
tor undertaking. These facilities were established in Septem-
ber-October 1972 and  formal sanction of Government was
issued, ex post facto, in March 1976 for Rs. 27.81 lakhs. How-
ever, since the indigenous manufacture of the auxiliary equip-
ment also did not materialise as scheduled, auxiliary equipment
required for the manufacture of three ships had to be imported
at a cost of Rs. 103.36 lakhs in foreign exchange. The tem-
porary testing facilities could be utilised during March 1973—-
August 1976 for the testing of certain components of auxiliary
equipment of the value of Rs. 93.85 lakhs.

Although the Ministry of Defence stated (February 1977)
that the steam Test House had been commissioned in Decem-
ber 1976, the Test House has vet to be handed over to the

Admiral Superintendent, Naval Dockyard for operation (March
1977).

Other interesting features
(a) Changes in the scope of work during execution

(1) In September 1970, the users indicated that due to non-
availability of the requisite quantity of water from the munici-
pal sources, the design of the fresh water heat exchange system
had to be changed to cater for sea water. After protracted
discussions with the users the design specifications were finalis-
ed by the Consultants in March 1971. The change resulted
in an additional  expenditure of  Rs. 6.70 lakhs including
Rs. 2.55 lakhs for the provision of sea water intake pumps.

(i1) In August 1970, the users revised the project concept
of test facilities to provide for simultancous testing of  ship’s
equipment resulting in four revisions of drawings, two years in
the placement of orders and an increase of Rs. 23.5 lakhs in

cost due to additional piping, installation and structural facili-
ties and instrumentation.



150

(iii) In February 1974, the users indicated the requirement
of (indigenous) computer controlled data logging system as a
part of the instrumentation. The decision on the source of
supply was taken in July 1975. The system was estimated to
cost Rs. 16.25 lakhs. However, the proposal was dropped by
the Naval Headquarters in July 1976.

(iv) In February 1974, the users also pointed  out the
requirement of additional laboratory equipment estimated to
cost Rs. 4.60 lakhs bringing the total cost of laboratory equip-
ment to Rs. 8.65 lakhs. The Ministry stated (February 1977)
that out of the increase of Rs. 4.60 lakhs an amount of Rs. 2.25
lakhs related to customs duty. While indigenously available
]aborator% quipment (cost : Rs. 0.39 lakh) had been procured,
in respect dtems to be imported (value : Rs. 4.03 lakhs) foreign
exchange'\'was yet to be released.

(b) Loss of warranty

In November 1970, a contract was concluded with a foreign
firm for the procurement of the boiler at a cost of Rs. 18.77
lakhs (revised in February 1974 to Rs. 28.17 lakhs inclusive
of insurance, freight, customs duty etc.) against the initial pro-
vision of Rs. 13.77 lakhs in the sanction for the project. The
boiier received in May 1972 and carrying a 24-month warranty
was erected in March 1974, tested in November 1976 and
commissioned in early December 1976, after the lapse of the
warranty period.

-
-




ba

“"’

CHAPTER 10
AIR FORCE

47. Setting up of repair/overhaul facilities for aircrait

A, An aircraft ‘X’ procured from abroad was inducted in
squadron service in 1961. In 1962, it was decided by the
Ministry of Defence to set up facilities for the repair and over-
haul of the aircraft (airframe and aero-engine) at an Air Force
repair depot together with similar facilitics for two other air-
craft of the same origin.

A protocol for the foreign supplier’s assistance in the setting
up of these facilities was concluded in January 1963 and sanc-
tions for the requisite works services aggregating Rs. 6.49
crores were accorded by the Ministry of Defence, piece-meal,
during October 1962—May 1971. Plant and machinery of

the value of Rs. 3.57 crores were procured from abroad during
1965—1968.

A review of the facilities set up for aircraft X' revealed
that while the life before overhaul of the aero-engine was rough-
Iy one-third of the life of the airframe, the facilities for the air-
frame were completed in April 1968 and those for the aero-

engine in July 1973 at a total cost (exclusive of common faci-
lities) of Rs. 28.24 lakhs :

(Rs. in lakhs)

Aircraft <X’ Works services Plant and Machinery Taotal
Airframe 11.47 8.04 19.51
Aero-engine 5.92 2.81 8.73

Total 17.39 10.85 28.24

151



152

The delay in setting up the repair facilities was attributed
by the Ministry of Defence (August 1972) mainly to the non-
preparation of an overall detailed project report indicating the
scope of work, estimated costs and a time-frame, and the in-
adequate organisational arrangements for a planned and coordi-
nated execution of the project besides:

— a delay of nearly 3-4 years in the conclusion of
agreements for the rendition of technmical project
reports for the engine repair facilities (April 1965)
and for the airframe repair facilities (March
1966);

— modifications to the aero-engine test beds propos-
ed by the foreign supplier in September 1966,
finally resolved in May 1968 ;

— consequential delay in the planning of the related
works services.

Based on the recommendations of the supplier, indents for
12,432 items of spares required for the repair/overhaul of the
airframes and aero-engines (comprising an equivalent of 45
months” requirements) were placed by the Air Headquarters
during April 1965—January 1970. Contracts could, how-
ever, be finalised only for 7,422 items. In 1970 it transpired
and in March 1971 it was confirmed that supplies of spares
would not be forthcoming since most of the items had gone out
of production in the country of origin. According to the
Ministry of Defence, the indents projected from time to time
had not been fully met by the supplier nor was adequate notice
received for the provisioning of life of type spares. The air-
craf: had, consequently, to be phased out in 1975.

Due to the delay in the setting up of the facilities and non-
availabilitv of the full range of spares, 31 per cent of the total
arisings of airframes and 65 per cent of the total arisings of
aero-engines had to be sent abroad for overhaul at a cost of
Rs. 38.49 lakhs. The facilities set up indigenously could be

»>
-

v




b

153

utilised only to the extent of 32 per cent (of the total arisings )
for airframes (1967-68 to 1970-71) and 11 per cent for aero-
engines (1973-74) before the line was closed down and the
aircraft phased out. The holdings of spares rendered surplus
amounted to about Rs. 1 crore. Besides, aircraft and aero-
engines of the value of Rs. 1.94 crores are held in stock in
repairable condition awaiting disposal (March 1977).

The Ministry stated (March 1977) that the facilities szt
up were utilised for the repair/overhaul of other aircraft (ot
the same origin) and that a substantial part of these would
continue to be used in future as well. The Ministry added
that considerable experience had been gained which would be
invaluable in setting up similar projects in future.

B. The contract for the initial procurement of another
aircraft from abroad (1967) which was inducted in squadron
service in 1968, envisaged the supplier’s assistance in' the sett-
ing up of overhaul fagilitics in the country.

On the advice of two teams of foreign specialists which
visited India during 1969/1970, the Air Headquarters recom-
mended the location of overhaul facilities for the airframes and
the aero-engines at stations ‘X’ and ‘Y’ respectively. These
took into account the available facilities, trained personnel and
accommodation (at station °Y’) with a view to commissioning
the overhaul facilities within 3 years. These recommendations
were accepted by the Ministry of Defence in September 1969
and May 1970.

Project Reports

Pursuant to two contracts concluded with the supplier
(May—September 1970) the project reports for the setting up
of repair facilities for the airframes/aero-engines were received
in 1971 but these did not indicate the estimated cost of the
projects or the time-frame for their completion.

S/1 DADS/77—11



154

In August 1971, the Ministry of Defence issued a ‘go-ahead’
sanction (Rs. 95 lakhs) for the works services for the aero-
engine project. The total cost of the aero-engine project at
about that time was estimated at Rs. 7.00 crores (works ser-
vices : Rs. 3.00 crores ; plant and machinery : Rs. 4.00 crores).

Simultaneously, a separate proposal was mooted for the sett-
ing up of a repair base for the airframe at a total cost of Rs.11.65
crores (works services : Rs. 7.50 crores ; plant and machinery:
Rs. 4.15 crores). While considering the proposal for setting
up the repair facilities, the Ministry of Finance (Defence) had
observed (October 1971) that since the aircraft was program-
med for progressive phasing out from 1975-76, it would be possi-
ble to undertake overhaul of only about 46 per cent of the gross
arisings of aero-engines. It was added that even if the project
was commissioned in 1973-74, the cost of overhaul of the aero-
engine would be prohibitive, the project would not be economi-
cally viable after 3 years, and that a delay of 2 years in establi-
shing the overhaul facilities would reduce the utility of the pro-
ject by 50 per cent. The project was, however, justified by the
Air Headquarters on the following grounds:

— on the basis of extension in the life of the aero-
engines to 3 overhauls and additional 25 per cent
to cover premature withdrawals, the number of
overhauls to be undertaken would be considerably
more;

— the cost of overhaul of airframe abroad would be
definitely high;

— the cost of the second overhaul of engines abroad
would be 15 per cent higher than that of the first
overhaul; and

~ the aircraft was likely to continue in  ser-
vice for a considerable number of years (beyond
1975-76).

-
-



157

According to the Ministry (March 1977), the low utilisation
(actual/anticipated) of installed capacity was attributable to
the reduced overhaul arisings due to increase in the overhaul
life of the airframe and reduction in the utilisation rate of
the aircraft. ‘

Repair of aero-engines abroad

In the absence of indigenous facilities, an expenditure  of
Rs. 11.39 crores was incurred during 1969-70 to 1976-77 on
the overhaul of aero-engines abroad.

Procurement of spares

Indents for the overhaul spares were required to be placed
on the basis of the norms of consumption received from the
supplier in February 1972. [Initial indents for 6,116 items of
spares (estimated value : Rs. 6.85 crores) on the basis of anti-
cipated number of overhauls of the airframes/aero-engines
were placed by the Air Headquarters in January 1973. Only
about 45 per cent of the items—airframes (60 per cent), aero-
engines (26 per cent)—had been fully contracted as of May
1976:

Project No. of Estimated Items contracted Items
items cost —_— not con-
indented . Fully Partly tracted

(Rs. in crores)
Airframe . - 3,445 5.63 2,069 271 1,105
Aero-engine . : 2,671 1.25 705 1,572 394
6,116 6.88 2,774 1,843 1,499

The overhaul spares as received were found to be inadequate
both in range and quantities. To make up the deficiencies,
additional indents for 3,591 items (airframe: 2,062; aero-
engine : 1,529) were raised during July 1975—January 1976.

In February 1975 when it transpired that 599 items of over-
haul spares had gone out of production in the country of origin,



158

a public sector undertaking was asked to explore the possibility
of indigenous manufacture. According to the Ministry (March
1977), the undertaking had prepared (in consultation with the
Air Force) a list of spares which could be manufactured by it
and had also initiated a case for the manufacture of the first batch
of these spares.

The Ministry stated (March 1977) that the installed capa-
city of the repair lines was intended to achieve the maximum
potential.. The Ministry added that the equipment/spares re-
mained the same for partial out-puts and that the manpower in
the overhaul lines was adjusted commensurate with the task.

Review of works services

A review of the execution of the works services revealed the
following:

(a) Airframe project

(i) Steel and cement procured were much in excess of re-
quirements; as a result, stocks of the value of Rs. 17.50 lakhs
were held (March 1976) as surplus to requirements:

Item Quantities (tonnes) Value
(Rs, in
Procured WUtilised Trans- Required Excess lakhs)
ferred @ for the stock
to other  project

works
Steel 6,682 4,300 900 400 1,082 15.50
Cement 19,205 15,512 922 2,000 771 2.00

According to the Ministry of Defence, the construction of
certain accommodation to temporary specifications (in lieu of
permanent specifications originally sanctioned) and deletion of
certain accommodation as per the users’ requirements had result-
ed in lower utilisation of steel/cement.

(ii) Tenders for internal electrification were invited in
December 1972 and received in March 1973. The lowest

-
-




Ve

159

tender of Rs. 9.06 lakhs (valid up to 9th June 1973) was allowed
to lapse in view of the directions of the Engineer-in-Chief with-
holding the release of the work. The tender was re-issued' in
October 1973 and a contract concluded (December 1973) by
the Zonal Chief Engineer for Rs. 11.08 lakhs, thereby result-
ing in an extra expenditure of Rs. 2.02 lakhs. The work was
completed at a cost of Rs. 11.84 lakhs in August 1975.

(iii) Three compressors required for compressed air supply
for.the technical buildings were sanctioned (Junme 1974/Sep-
tember 1975) at a cost of Rs. 11.66 lakhs. These compres-
sors were required to be handed over to the users (Air Force)
for operation and maintenance. Two of these compressors
installed in April 1976 at a cost of Rs. 7.42 lakhs could not,
however, be put to use as the users wanted the Military Engineer
Services to undertake their operation and maintenance. Accord-
ing to the Ministry, these compressors were later taken over
by the Air Force towards the end of June 1976.

(iv) Against the sanction for 76 quarters in 4-storey cons-
truction for married Flight Sergeants, 64 quarters were built in
d-storey construction and 12 in 2-storey under contracts conclud-
ed in 1972-73 and 1975-76 respectively, involving an additional
expenditure of Rs. 0.45 lakh. The deviation from the sanction
was stated by the Garrison Engineer to be due to the ready
availability of drawings for a block of 16 quarters. Similarly,
an airmen’s mess sanctioned in 2-storey construction was built
in single storey, involving an additional expenditure of Rs. 0.20
lakh (besides an additional area of 825 sq. m. of Government
land utilised for this purpose).

(b) Aero-engine project

A contract for the provision of technical accommodation
(Rs. 51.19 lakhs, later amended to Rs. 54.49 lakhs) - was con-
cluded by the Zonal Chief Engineer in June 1972. The work
wags required to be executed in three phases—phase T by 2nd July
S/1 DADS /77—13



160

1973, and phases II and III by 2nd January 1974. The work
against this contract was, however, completed in - February
1975 at a cost of Rs. 59.68 lakhs. In April 1976 the con-
tractor preferred a claim for Rs, 13.07 lakhs on the following
grounds:

(Rs. in lakhs)

—extra work not envisaged in the contract P, ] . , 5.22
—ceampensation for prolongation of the performance period 3.23
—increase in labour rates between May 1973-January 1974 i ‘3,18
—exXcess recoveries, increase in excise duty, ete. . . . i 1.44
13.07

In June 1976 the Zonal Chief Engincer requested the En-
gineer-in-Chief for the appointment of an arbitrator for the
settlement of the claim. An arbitrator was appointed by the
Engineer-in-Chief in June 1976 and his award was awaited
(March 1977).

48. Abnormal delay in the execution of a project

In May 1965, the Air Headquarters sanctioned civil works
at a cost of Rs. 4.51 lakhs for an Air Force communication
system at an airfield. A part of these facilities was already in
operation in temporary accommodation on loan from the Direc-
tor General, Civil Aviation. Tt was discovered by the  Air
Headquarters (June 1965) that the land for siting this installa-
tion was not available and the work could not, therefore, be
taken up. An alternative site (5 acres) close to the existing
facilities recommended by a Board of Officers (1965) was also
not found suitable.

Later, in August 1967, a siting board recommended the loca-
tion of the facilities on 13 acres of land (5 km. away) ; in view
of the urgency of the project and to save time, the board propos-
ed that the land might be acquired for this purpose; the siting
board, however, suggested immediate requisitioning as acquisi-
tion proceedings would take considerable time. This proposal

-
L




1)

LAY

161

involving provision of extensive facilities (like construction of
new roads, earth traverses, electrification, water supply  and
sewage disposal) was remitted by the Command Headquarters
to the Air Headquarters in February 1969 and the Air  Head-
quarters revised in July 1970 the earlier estimate of Rs. 4.51
lakhs (May 1965) to Rs. 10.97 lakhs.

On the basis of a no-objection certificate issued by the Deputy
Commissioner of the district in November 1967, these esti-
mates assumed that the land required for the project would be
requisitioned. When approached for requisitioning of the
land (October 1970), the Deputy Commissioner  suggested
(February 1971) that the land be acquired instead. In April
1972 Government sanctioned the acquisition of the land under
the Requisitioning and Acquisition of Immovable Property Act,
1952 at an estimated cost of Rs. 6.05 lakhs. Since this
land had not been requisitioned earlier (which is an essential
pre-requisite for acquisition under the Act of 1952), the sanc-
tion had to be amended later (October 1972) to provide for
acquisition under the Land Acquisition Act, 1894. Thereafter,
acquisition proceedings for 12.85 acres of land were completed
in February 1974 and a sum of Rs. 5.94 lakhs was transierred
to the civil authorities (March 1974) as part payment of com-
pensation (Rs. 6.62 lakhs).

In May 1974 the user unit reported to the Command Head-
quarters that, due to the distance involved, it did not favour
the site selected and that the facilities should be provided near
the unit on the ‘existing surplus land’ which ‘would be more
economical and functionally more appropriate’.  While for-
warding  this communication to the Air Headquarters, the
Command Headquarters also pointed out (May 1974) that in
view of a new communication system planned for that area the
setting up of the facilities at the station would be redundant,
and recommended  de-acquisition of the land. Again in
January 1975 the Command Headquarters reported  that the
transmitters held by the unit could continue to be used from



162

the existing buildings and repeated the earlier proposal for de-
acquisition of the land.  However, in accordance with the
instructions issued by the Air Headquarters in July 1975, 11.33
acres were taken over by the user unit in January 1976 and
the balance 1.52 acres in August 1976.

Thus, despite elapse of over 11 years since the work was
originally sanctioned at a cost of Rs. 4.51 lakhs (May 1965)
and over 6 years since the estimates were revised to Rs. 10.97
lakhs (July 1970), the project has made no headway, nor has
the land acquired in February 1974 at a cost of about Rs. 6.62
lakhs yet been put to use (January 1977).

The Ministry of Defence stated (January 1977) that the
user unit's recommendation (May 1974) was not borne out by
the findings of the Board of Officers held in 1967, and that the
facilities were required. The Ministry added further that the
sanction having lapsed, the Command Headquarters had been
advised to issue a fresh sanction and that the work was propos-
ed to be taken up in 1977-78.

49, Infructuous expendifure on a project

An Air Force Command Headquarters convened a Board
of Ofiicers in December 1962 to determine the works services
for the provision of a new transmitting station. The Board
recommended (January 1963) a site (10 acres of land) and
estimated the cost of the project at Rs. 15.45 lakhs.

In February 1965—in anticipation of the administrative
approval for the project—the Command Headquarters placed a
firm demand on the Posts and Telegraphs Department for the
provision of remote control lines by means of underground
cables (57.6 km.). The Air Force undertook to pay, from the
date of provision of the facility, provisional/final rent as fixed
by the Posts and Telegraphs Department and to reimburse
estimating fees, compensation, etc. in the event of cancellation

->
-




v b

163

of the requisition or of the facility before the expiry of " the
guarantee period (10 years).

In August 1966, the Air Force authorities informed' the
Posts and Telegraphs Department that, except for the peri-
meter cables, the work should be started only after the sife had
been determined. Later, in May 1967, a portion of the v,cuk
of perimeter cables (9.6 km.) was cancelled.

The proceedings of the Board of Officers (1962) were not
cleared by the Air Headquarters due, inter alia, to certain -tech-
nical issues connected with the project which were decided.only
in October 1967 and August 1968. Thereafter, another Board
of Officers convened by the Command Headquarters recom-
mended (June 1969) the location of the project on the; site

selected by the earlier Board and indicated the requirement of
land as 18.56 acres.

While the Posts and Telegraphs Department had procured
(upto April 1969) 54.3 km. of cables, only 1.5 km. of cubles
were laid (June-July 1969) and the work was not progressed
turther.

In September 1970, the Air Headquarters while approving
the recommendations of the second Board (1969), reduced the
requirement of land by 5 acres ie., to 13.56 acres. In Feb-
ruary 1971, Government sanctioned the acquisition of this
land at an estimated cost of Rs. 53,550 (later revised to
Rs. 60,680 in December 1973 on the basis of actual cost of
acquisition). In March 1971, the Air Headquarters accord-
ed administrative approval for the provision of the transmitting
station at an estimated cost of Rs. 14.14 lakhs (later revised
to Rs. 14.85 lakhs in April 1974).

In January 1973, 13.56 acres of land were acquired. Later,
in September 1974, the Command Headquarters reviewed the
necessity for the work in the context of financial stringency and
advised the Air Headquarters that, with an expenditure of



164

Rs. 1 to 2 lakhs, the existing station could easily serve the
requirements for another 8 to 10 years, by which time the type
of transmitting station as planned might be rendered obsolete.
The project was given up in November 1974, and in March
1975 the Posts and Telegraphs Department was informed that,
except for 3.2 km. of cables (required for the existing facili-
ties), stores procured for the work would no longer be required
by the Air Force.

The Posts and Telegraphs Department had incurred an ex-
penditure of Rs. 6.62 lakhs upto March 1975. Claims aggre-
gating Rs. 3.79 lakhs were preferred by the Posts and Tele-
graphs Department on account of interest charges on blocked
funds upto March 1975 (Rs, 2.77 lakhs), estimating fees
(Rs. 0.15 lakh) and departmental charges (Rs. 0.87 lakh).
Interest charges amounting to Rs. 1.68 lakhs upto March 1972
were paid (November 1973) by the Air Force authorities
(without the sanction of Government) and the remaining claims
await settlement (February 1977). Further, the land (13.56
acres) acquired (January 1973) for the new transmitting sta-
tion could not be put to any use.

The Air Headquarters stated (April 1976) that inordinate
delay in finalising the board proceedings was due to their terms
of reference not having been spelt out in sufficient detail, and
non-representation of all the parties concerned on the boards.

The Ministry of Defence stated (February 1977) that:

— the requirement of perimeter cables was cancelled
as the role envisaged for Air Force station had
changed;

— the project was given up as it was likely to take
5 to 6 years for completion and the cost would
have escalated to Rs. 25 to 30 lakhs: and

—— the land would be exchanged or de-acquired.

-




165
50, Deficiency in auctioned stock

Salvaged aircraft/mechanical transport tyres and tubes are
required to be accounted for by number as well as by weight.
In Degember 1973 an Air Force wing sent a ‘surplus report’
to the Director General, Supplies and Disposals proposing the
disposal, by auction, of 17,600 kg. of ‘rubber old’ (tyres and
tubes). The number of tyres and tubes was, however, not
indicated. The auction was fixed for 5th February 1974. Just
before the commencement of auction, the Air Force wing noti-
fied the auction officer of an increase in the quantity to 20,070
kg.  Again, the number of tyres and tubes was not
indicated. The increased quantity was sold to the  highest
bidder for Rs. 1.46 lakhs. The sale release order specified
the  quantity auctioned as 20,070 kg. ‘as a lot” and
the last date for the  removal of  auctioned stores as 28th
February 1974. The Station Security Officer of the  Air
Force wing was asked by the stock-holder to ensure that the
auctioned stores were not tampered with till their removal by
the successful bidder.

The purchaser deposited Rs. 0.40 lakh as earnest money
on the date of auction and the balance of Rs. 1.06 lakhs on
13th February 1974. On 24th February 1974, the purchaser
reported to the Director General, Supplies and Disposals as well
as the Air Force wing that his representative had not been
allowed to take delivery of the stores on 19th and 22nd Feb-
ruary 1974 and that on 23rd February 1974 when he
noticed half the quantity of auctioned stores missing and insist-
ed on delivery by weight, delivery was not agreed to by the
Air Force wing. On 14th March 1974, the Air Force wing
replied that the stores had been sold on lot basis ‘as and where
they lie’ and that there was no understanding to deliver the
goods by weight.

On the representation of the purchaser, the Director General,
Supplies and Disposals advised the Air Force wing (8th April
1974) to deliver the stores by weight, and also extended the



166

period of delivery to 10th April 1974 (later extended to.29th
June 1974). In May 1974 the Air Headquarters issued ins-
tructions for delivery of the stores to the successful bidder by
weight as indicated in the bid sheet, with a marginal variation
of 5—10 per cent. Only 7,409 kg. of the stores could, how-
ever, be delivered to the purchaser on 26th June 1974'-.

The Air Force wing, however, struck off charge the full
quantity on the basis of an issue voucher dated 26th June
1974 for 20,070 kg. instead of 7,409 kg. actually delivered,
and no ‘loss statement’ was raised for the quantity of 12,661
kg. short-delivered.

In the meantime, on 24th May 1974 the Air Force wing
lodged a report with the police of a theft, during February—
April 1974, of about 428 aircraft tyres from the auctioned
stores in the salvage yard.

In July 1974, the purchaser served a legal notice on the
Director General, Supplies and Disposals claiming a compen-
sation of Rs. 1.39 lakhs for short delivery of 12,661 kg. of
auctioned material, incidental charges, etc. On the  advice
of the Ministry of Law (July—November 1974) and in consul-
tation with the Air Headquarters, the Director General, Sup-
plies and Disposals  refunded  (February 1975) a sum of
Rs. 92,103 being the proportionate value of 12,661 kg. of the
auctioned stores short-delivered as well as another sum of
Rs. 5,986 levied as ground rent.

One of the two Courts of Enquiry convened by the Air
Command Headquarters (September 1974 and September
1975) to investigate the matter inferred that the pilferage
might have occurred between October 1972—June 1974: no
responsibility for the loss could, however, be fixed on any
individual(s).

. Meanwhile, the police authorities informed the Air' Force
wing that the case regarding the theft had, after investigation,
been filed on 30th May 1975 as untraced. '




e

167

The Ministry of Defence stated (January 1977) tha!: they
were not satisfied with the findings of both the Courts of En-
quiry since the theft had taken place in the premises of the
Air Force wing, and were considering the convening of another
Court of Enquiry to pin-point responsibility and to c,ugge:sl: re-
medial measures.

51. Disposal of surplus stores ;

Mention was made in paragraph 7 of the Audit Report,
Defence Services, 1969-70 of the extent of surplus and .obso-
lete stores held in stock by the Defence formations and the pro-
gress of their disposal. In September 1971 the Minisiry of
Defence constituted a study team to review the existing dis-
posal procedures and to identify the arcas which impeded expe-
ditious disposal. In paragraph 1.90 of their 82nd  Report
(5th Lok Sabha), 1972-73, the Public Accounts Committee
observed that progress in the disposal of unwanted stores which
occupied valuable storage space had been slow.

A mention was made in the Appropriation Accounts, De-
fence Services, 1974-75 (item 9 of Annexure III to paragraph
14) of the accumulation of large quantities of surplus and
obsolete stores (viz., engines, spares for engines/airframes)
in respect of aircraft phased out or withdrawn from service.

The study team (set up in September 1971) submitted its
report in May 1973. Based on its recommendations, in Sep-
tember—October 1974, the Ministry of Defence set up a
Central Technical Team and evolved the following procedure
and delegation of powers for the assessment and dﬂpoqal of
Air Force surplus stores:

Book value in a single category Authority

Upto Rs. 1 lakh Air Headquarters after scrutiny by the
Technical Team.

Over Rs. 1 lakh and upto Air Headquarters with the concurrence of

Rs. 5 lakhs the Ministry of Finance (Defence).

Over Rs 5 lakhs and upto Part-time Standing Committee in  the
Rs 10 lakhs Ministry of Defence.

Over Rs 10 lakhs Ministry of Defence on the recommendation

of the part-time Standing Committee.



168

The revised procedure did not, however, hasten the pace of
chsposal of surplus stores as their book value (in a smg]c cate-
gory) was usually more than Rs. 10 lakhs, thus requiring the
'1ppr0val of the Ministry of Defence in most cases.

Out of the total number of non-moving items, viz. 1,40,778
(‘book value’: Rs. 27.60 crores), only 28,649 items (20.4
per cenr) of a ‘book value’ of Rs, 1.61 crores (5.8 per cent)
could be disposed of by September 1976. In addition, 4.806
items (3.4 per cent) of a ‘book value’ of Rs. 0.76 crore (2.8
per cent) were referred for disposal by the Director General,
Supplies and Disposals or by departmental auction. The re-
maining 1.07,323 items (76.2 per cent) of a ‘book value’ of
Rs. 25.23 crores (91.4 per cent) were still awaiting decision
in regard to their retention /re-utilisation or disposal.

The disposal (until September 1976) of the phased out
aircraft, zero-engines and spares etc. amounted to 10.8 per
cenf, 12.1 per cent and 2 per cent respectively. The assessed
value the aircraft, aero-engines and related spares ete. still
awalting dmpo:al amounted to Rs. 15.97 crores:

Type Year of Surplus stock Assessed

phasing value
out Air- Aero- Spares e
craft engines  etc. (Rs. in
crores)

Nos. Nos. Items

FAIEBE(CE . 1957-58 18 5 N.A. 0.07
‘D’ . . . 1969 36 115 5,100 2.32
‘EfFIGT .. 1975 165 304 23,569 8.45
‘"’ : ; . 1976 36 29 25,000 4.88
o ! ; . 1975 17 14 2,650 0.25
272 467 56,319 15.97

In May 1974 all the assets of aircraft ‘D’ were referred to
the Director General, Supplies and Disposals who was, however,
reluctant to undertake their disposal. Later, in a mecting con-
vened by the Defence Secretary in August 1975 it was decided

*second world war vintage.

-
-




b

169

that since the Director General, Supplies and Disposals had no
experience in the disposal of surplus aircraft, the sale of these
aircraft and related equipment be entrusted to the Officer on
Special Duty in the Ministry of Defence who would process the
proposals through a Committee comprising representatives of
the Air Headquarters and the Ministries of Defence and Fin-
ance(Defence). On the basis of quotations received in June
1976 and subsequent negotiations with prospective buyers, in
August 1976 the Committee recommended the offers aggregat-
ing about Rs. 22 lakhs in respect of aircraft ‘C’ and ‘F’ with
the related aero-engines/spares (assessed value: Rs. 1.38
crores). The final outcome is still awaited (February 1977).

It was stated by the Air Headquarters (June 1976) that
though there were no established means to ascertain the carry-
ing cost of Air Force inventory, roughly 10—15 per cent of
the cost of stores could be taken as the carrying cost. ~ The
phased out aircraft (including aero-engines and related spares
etc.) were stated to be occupying 12,456 sg. metres of covercd
accommodation and 2,983 sq. metres of open space (August
1976). Considerable expenditure thus continues to be incurr-
ed on the care and custody of a very large quantity of surplus/
obsclete stores for several years.

The Ministry of Defence stated (February 1977) that the
matter was considered by the Ministries of Defence, Finance
and Supply in January 1977 and it was expected that the inter-
Ministerial Committee would be vested with full authority to
determine ways and means for the disposal of surplus defence
stores.



CHAPTER 11
OTHER TOPICS
52. Defence pavilion for the International Trade Fair

In June 1973, the Ministry of Fareign Trade notified its
decision to hold an International Trade Fair during November-
December 1974. At a meeting held in the Ministry of Defence
in October 1973 it was decided to approach the Ministry of
Foreign Trade for a site for the Defence pavilion in a prominent
area and to entrust the construction of the new pavilion to the
Military Engineer Services. In March 1974 a site (5,734 sq.
metres) was allotted by the Ministry of Commerce which had
also suggested the construction of a semi-permanent pavilion.
Ground rent of about Rs. 3.44 lakhs ((@Rs. 60 per sq. metre)
per annum was payable to the Ministry of Commerce.

On 10th April 1974 the Zonal Chief Engineer floated tender
enquiries for the construction of a new pavilion in anticipation
of Government’s approval. On 23rd April 1974, the Ministry
of Defence accorded a ‘go-ahead’ sanction for preliminary work
on the design and construction of the pavilion at a cost not ex-
ceeding Rs. 1 lakh followed, a week later, by an administrative
approval for the work at an estimated cost of Rs. 36.78 lakhs.
Fifty per cent of the expenditure on the construction of the
pavilion was to be borne by public sector undertakings wunder
the Ministry of Defence based on their turnover in the preceding
year. On 30th April 1974, the Chief Engineer concluded a
contract for the comstruction of the pavilion (2,564 sq. metres)
at a cost of Rs. 27.92 lakhs, with 31st October 1974 as the date
for completion. On 3rd July 1974, a contract was concluded
for the internal electrification at a cost of Rs. 2.90 lakhs, with
27th December 1974 as the date for completion.

170

-~
-




~Ln

171

On 31st July 1974, the Ministry of Commerce (Department
of Foreign Trade) notified its decision to postpone the Interna-
tional Trade Fair. By then an expenditure of Rs. 10.43 lakhs
had been incurred on the construction of the pavilion and it was
decided by the Ministry to continue with the construction work.
The Ministry of Defence stated (January 1977) that by the time
intimation about the indefinite postponement of the Trade Fair
was received the construction of the pavilion had reached an
advanced stage and it was decided to complete it with a view to
aveid infructuous expenditure.

The pavilion was  completed in  December 1974 (cost :
Rs. 33.36 lakhs) and has been lying vacant since then. Various
alternative proposals for the utilisation of the pavilion (including
its transfer to the Ministry of Commerce) were not found to be
feasible or acceptable to the Ministry of Commerce. To the end
of January 1977 an expenditure of Rs. 22,057 had been incurr-
ed on the care and custody of the pavilion.

The Ministry of Defence stated (January 1977) that accord-
ing to a policy decision taken by the Ministry of Commerce, the
pavilion could not be used for any purpose other than trade-
oriented  fairs/exhibitions. The Ministry of Defence added
(February 1977) that it had the assurance of the Trade Fair
Authority that the building would be taken over by them and

made available to the Ministry of Defence for use in future ex-
hibitions /fairs.

53. Delay in the implementation of a decision

In February 1970 the Central Governing Council for the
Military Schools (presided over by the Raksha Mantri) decided
on certain rationalisation of the ration scales initially prescribed
in 1958. In pursuance of this decision, in July 1970 the Army
Headquarters initiated a proposal for the revision of the scales,
to be effective from 1st September 1970.



172

While the proposal was still under consideration, the Army
Headquarters raised, in September 1970, the issue of upward re-
vision of the rates of condiment allowance, both (ration scales
and condiment allowance), to be effective from 1st January
1971. Since the question of condiment allowance was linked
with the general issue for the Army as a whole, the Ministry
of Defence decided in December 1970 to maintain siariis gno
in this respect; the condiment allowance was processed separate-
ly and decision notified in July 1971.

The proposal for the revision of ration scales for military
schools was revived by the Army Headquarters in April 1971
and approved (with some modifications) in May/August 1972.
The revised scales were, thereafter, notified in December 1972,
effective from 15th February 1973 that is, about 3 years after
the initial decision by the Central Governing Council for the
Military Schools, involving an avoidable recurring expenditure
of Rs. 2.41 lakhs per annum.

Meanwhile, in a meeting held in March 1972 the Central
Governing Council concluded that there was need for further
revision of the ration scales. A study group constifuted in
September 1972 for this purpose recommended (September 1974)
the adoption of simplified ration scales which were approved by
the Governing Council in January 1975 for implementation
with effect from 1st July 1975. The Ministry of Finance
were of the view (August 1975) that even after the introduction
of simplified ration scales, the cost of rations would be Rs. 5.31
per diem for military schools as against Rs. 3.80 for sainik
schools. The Ministry of Finance felt that while some difference
in cost of ration scales as between the two schools might be
permissible, a large difference of Rs. 2 per diem (actual difference
being Rs. 1.51) was not justifiable on any ground whatsoever and
suggested that the Ministry of Defence re-examine the case.
Pending examination of reducing the gap between the ration
scales of the military  schools and  sainik schools, the non-
acceptance of the recommendation of the revised ration scales,




a——l *

Y}

173

approved by the Governing Council in 1975, would result in
a recurring avoidable extra expenditure. In the absence of
price data (effective from 1st July 1975) for rations, the extra
expenditure due to non-implementation of the decision of the
Governing Council from 1st July 1975 is estimated at about
Rs. 1.98 lakhs per annum at the prices obtaining in June 1974.
The Ministry stated that the matter was still under examination
(January 1977).

(4

—

(M. C. SARIN)

Director of Audit, Defence Services.
NEW DELHI

Dated the ' B JUN ]977

Countersigned
(A. BAKSI)
Comptroller and Auditor General of India.
NEW DELHI
Dated the .. ¥ b hin 197

YR






